Application for Improvement Permit

Proposed Collins Residence

Hwy 550 San Juan County, Colorado (Greyrock Village North) 37.62 Acres Located in Section 13 Township 39 North, Range 9 West



Applicant: OZONE CUBED CO, LLC 403 Corporate Wood Drive Magnolia, TX 77354

Prepared By: Michal Valencia, P.E. Site Development Solutions, LLC PO Box 997 Bayfield, CO 81122 Ph: 970-749-6767

Aaron Mills McCarty Excavation & Construction 17448 CR 501 Bayfield, CO 81122 Ph: 970-426-9887

Application for Improvement Permit

Proposed Collins Residence

Hwy 5\$0-San Juan County, Lolorado (Greyrock Village No.3h) 3" 62 Acres Located In Section 13 Township 39 North, Range 9 Winst



Applicant: OZONE CUBED CO, LLC 403 Corporate World Dave Magnolia, TX 72354

Prepared By: Michal Volencia, F.1 500 Demission: 1000 (1999), 1100 800 Box 007 800 Box 007 800 Box 007 900 - 749-6763

Anton Mills <u>MitCorty Karay atton & Construction</u> 17448 CR 101 Bityfield, CO 81121 Phy 570-426-9807 January 3, 2022

Attn: Lisa Adair P.E., Planning Director 1360 Greene St Silverton, CO 81433

Subject: Application for Land Improvement Permit - Plan Review

Proposed Collins Residence, located at *TBD* Hwy 550 San Juan County, Colorado aka "Greyrock Village North" is a 37.62 Acres Homesite Located in Section 13 Township 39 North, Range 9 West. The Southern Property line and the San Juan County line are one in the same; hence from the SJ county line North and to the West of Hwy 550 is where the property lies.

Dear, Lisa Adair and San Juan County Commissioners,

This submittal has been prepared to describe the proposed single-family residence and improvements to the aforementioned property. This property is zoned "Rural Residential" as shown on the San Juan County Zoning and Land Use District Map. It is part of the Durango Mountain Resort Master Plan. The property is entirely located in San Juan County. It is desired to build a new single-family residence on this property. We have put together a project team more than capable of producing a home that meets and exceeds all San Juan County requirements. The architectural design of this home is often referred to as "Mountain Modern" and is referenced often when building in locations such as this in order to produce a home that works with and looks good in this type of mountainous setting. We believe this project/home will be a beautiful use of this wonderful property and compliment the surrounding properties including the ski area.

The attached documents have been prepared for a San Juan County Land Improvement Permit Plan Review. The applicant requests review of this project by the County Commissioners at the next available meeting.

Should there be any questions or concerns we encourage you to reach out to our project team for answers and/or resolutions. We appreciate your time and consideration regarding this land improvement permit.

Best Regards,

McCarty Excavation & Construction

Collins Residence Orme Cubed CO, Li C

mittary 5, 2022.

Athri Lisin Adair P. E., Planning Cirectur 1360 Greene SI Silvorton, CO 81433

Subject: Application for Land Improvement Permit - Plan Review

Proposed Collins Residence, focated at * 780° Hwy SSO San Juan Guanty, Colorado sia "Greycock Village Nomin" (v.s. 37.62 Acres Homesite Cocated in Section 13 Township 39 North, Range 9 West, "The Southern Property line and the San Juan Connity line are one in the same; hence from the St county line North and to the West of Hwy 540 C where the property lies.

Detry, Lisa Adulr and San Julin County Commissioners,

This submittal has been prepared to describe the proprosed single-family residence and improvements to the Storementioned property. This emperity is resend "Rural Residential" as shown on the San Juan Creatry Zouing and Land Use District Map. 11 is part of the Ourtrigo Mountain Resort Master Plan. The property is entirely located in San Juan County. 11 is desired to build a new single-family residence on this property. We have our rogether a project team more than exorble of producing a home that meets and process all two Juan County requirements. The architectural dosign of this home is ulter reformed to as "Mountain Mountain Mountain with and looks good in this type of mountainous such as this in order to produce a home that works with and looks good in this type of mountainous setting. We believe this project/home works with and looks good in this type of mountainous setting. We believe this project/home will be a beautiful use of this wonderful property and compliment the nationality project form including the ski area.

The attached dorument i have been propared for a San Julin County Land Improvement Fermit. Plan Review. "The applicant requests review of this project by the County Commissioners at the next svallable meeting.

Should there be any quartions or encerns we encourage you in reach out to our project team. for answers and/or resolutions . We appreciate your time and conjuderation regarding this land. Improvement permit

Best Rugards,

McCerty Ektavation:& Construction

Proposed Collins Residence

Greyrock Village North

Project Narrative & Project Contacts

Applicant Name: Ozone Cubed CO, LLC

Project Location:

This project is located on 37.62 acres in Section 13, Township 39 North, Range 9 West in San Juan County, Colorado.

The property is referred to as Greyrock North as indicated on the Durango Mountain Resort Master Plan dated March 1, 2002; Revised July 21, 2003 and recorded by the State of Colorado & San Juan County on August 21, 2003. (Reception Number: 142807).

Legal Description:

Portion of T39N R9W SEC 13 Lying West of Hwy 550: SW1/4NE1/4, W1/2SE1/4

Proposed Development:

We are proposing to construct one custom single-family residence. Included with construction will be a new driveway, and septic system.

Home Size:

The proposed home consists of a two-story residence with a 3-car garage. The home will have six bedrooms and eight bathrooms. The home will also have an office and gym.

The first floor will consist of 3,892 sf, and the second floor will consist of 2,442 sf. The garage will be 868 sf. The overall height of the home at its highest point is 30' from finish grade. There will be front and rear 1st floor exterior covered living space, along with 2nd story decks/outdoor living space.

Zoning:

The property is zoned Rural Residential as indicated on the San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Map adopted July 6, 1993. See attached map with approximate location of the property.

Access:

The property will be accessed from Hwy 550 via a new driveway as shown on the site plan. A State Highway Access Permit Application has been submitted to CDOT and is currently under review. A new address will be assigned to this parcel as the Land Improvement Permit process progresses.

Proposed Colfins Residence Greyrock Village North

Project Marrative & Project Contacts

Applicant Name: Dzona Cubert CO, LLC

Project Location:

This project is located on 37.62 erres in Suction 13, Towinship 39 North, Range 9 West in Syn. Ivan County, Colorado.

Thi producty is referred to an preyrock North as indicated on the Durange Mountain Resard. Master Flan dated March 1, 2002; Revised July 21, 2003 and Into (tod by the State of Colorado & SanJuan County on Argust 71, 2003; (Reception Number: 142807);

Legal Description:

Portion of TS9N R9W ALC 13 Lying West of Hwy 550: SW1/Juv91/4, W1/2581/4

Proposed Development

We are intoposing to construct one custom single-family residence. Induded with construction will be a new driveway, and spatic system

Home Size:

The proposed home canalysts of a two-story residence with a 3 - or gatage. The nome will have as bedrooms and eight mithicoms. The home will also have an offica and gym. The first floor will consist of 3,892 sf, and the second floor will consist of 2,442 sf. The gatage will be 868 sf. The overall height of the home at its highest point is 30' from finish grade. There will be front and rear 1' floor ratemor covered living space, along with 2" story decks/autdoor iving space.

anino5

The property 4s zone d Rural Arabian at an indicated on the San Juan County Zoning and Land Use Map adopted July 6, 1993, See attached mac with approximate location of the property.

Access

The property will be accessed from Hwy 550 via a new dravoway as shown on the site plan. A State Highway Access Recent Application has been submitted to COOT and is currently until review. A new address will be assigned to this purcel as the Lond Improvement Permit process progresses General Contractor: McCarty Excavation and Construction 17448 CR 501 Bayfield, CO 81122 Ph: 970-749-6767 Email: mccartyexcavation@msn.com

Civil Engineer:

Michal Valencia, P.E. Site Development Solutions, LLC 970-749-6767 Mikie.sds@gmail.com

Architectural Plans:

The architectural plans for this project are being completed by: Mariah Eldred Ori Design Studio, LLC 970-946-2884 oriirodesign@msn.com

Structural Plans & Foundation:

The structural plans and foundation plans for this project are being completed by: Garth Glasco, P.E., S.E. GOFF Engineering & Surveying Inc. 970-247-1705 gglasco@goffengineering.com

Geotechnical Report & Subsurface Conditions:

Please reference the Geotechnical Engineering Feasibility and Geologic Hazard Study created by Lambert and Associates for Purgatory/Durango Mountain Resort Master Plan dated August 18, 2000

Surveying:

The original survey for this property was completed on 10-26-17 by: Moreno Surveying & Geographics 970-385-8535

Construction surveying and staking will be completed by: GOFF Engineering & Surveying or other qualified party. Collins Residence Outroe Cubed CO. U.C

General Contractors

McCarty Excition and Construction 17448 CR 501 Bryfield, CD 81122 Ph: 970-749-6767 Email: mccartyexcuvation@msn.com

manignă liviă

Michal Valencia, P.E. Site Devrlopment Solutions, U.C. 970-749-6767 Mikleuds@email.com

Architectural Planz:

The architectural plans for thit project are being completed b Mariah Eldred Ori Design Studio, LLC 970-946-2884 orlirodesign@msn.com

ructural Plans & Foundation:

The structural plans and feundation plans for this project pro being completed by Garih Glasco, P.C., S.E GOEE Engineering & Surveying Inc. 970-247-1705 gglasco@goffengineering Jom

Sectechnical Report & Subsurface Conditions:

Please reference the Geotachnical Engineering Feasibility and Goologic Hazard Study created by ambert and Associates for Purgatory/Durango Mountain Resort Mariner Plan dated August 18, 2000

Surveying

The original survey for this property was completed on 10-26-17 by: Morene Surveying & Gengraphics 970-385-8535

> Construction surveying and staking will be completed by: GOPF Engineering & Surveying or other qualified party.

Building Envelope:

The building envelope is located on a level clearing below a cliff near the west property line. All setbacks as required by San Juan County and shown on the site plan will be adhered to.

Utilities:

Water: A new well will be installed on property at the location recommended by DAK drilling. Well location will be coordinated with Site Development Solutions so that all appropriate setbacks and requirements are met.

Sewer: A new septic system shall be installed as shown on the septic design provided by Site Development Solutions LLC, with location shown on the proposed site plan.

Power: Power to the property and home will be provided by La Plata Electric Association. Load calculations and requirements for electricity will be performed by Phillips Electric.

Propane: A new propane tank will be installed in a permanent location at an appropriate distance from the residence.

Heating:

The heating for this residence will be provided by a forced air heat system designed by Annadel Building Solutions. Owner Mike Frisoni is RESNET certified and along with designing the heating system he will also be providing a Manual J report which calculates the heat/cooling load of the home and a Manual D report that indicates zones and required duct sizing to provide a balanced HVAC system throughout the residence.

Landscaping:

Landscaping is to consist of raking and removal of combustible ground cover around the home, as recommended by the Colorado State Forest Service Firewise Practices, to develop adequate defensible space. Revegetation and screening will be provided by the general contractor in accordance with the requirements of San Juan County.

Exterior Lighting:

Exterior lighting will include automatic motion sensing lights as deemed appropriate for security, appropriate entry lighting, and accent/landscape lighting. Exterior lighting will be in conformance with the requirements of San Juan County.

Building Envelope:

The building envelope is incated on it level clearing below a cliff near the wast property line. All letbacks as required by San Jum County and thowar on the atte plan will be adhered to.

(utilities)

Water. A new well will be installed on property as the foundary element withing. Well location will be coordinated with Site Devalopment Schutions to that all appropriate setbacks and movinements are met

Sewert. A new septic system thait be installed as shown on the reptile design provided by Site. Development Solutions U.C. and location shown on the propriet site plan.

Powet: Power to the projectly and bome will be provided by Ly Fishe Clathic Association, Load calculations and requirements for electricity will be performed by Phillips Electric.

Propiseer A new propiese tank will be installed in a permanent location at an appropriate distance from the device or :

Heating

The hearing for this real-bride will he provided by a forced air heat system designed by Annadel Building Solutions. 'Owner Mike Friesol is RFMEL certifical and along with designing the heating system he will also be providing a Manual Lienort which calculates the heat/cooling load of the home and a Manual Dimport that militates some and required which sizing to provide a haloned HVAC system throughout the residence.

undscaping:

Landscaping is to consist of raining and rainoval of compositive ground cover tround the home, as recommended by the Colorado State Forest Service Firmule Practices, to develop adequate defensible space. Reenprovidon and screening will be provided by the gammal contractor in accordance with the regularments of San Juan County.

Exterior Lighting:

Exterior lighting will include automatic motion sensing lights as deemed appropriate for security, appropriate entry lighting, and accent/landscape lighting. Exterior lighting will bolin conformance with the requirements of San Juan County.

San Juan County Geo Hazards Map

The location of this project has been roughly drawn onto the official San Juan County Geo Hazards Map. Further exploration of the known Geo Hazards is addressed in the Geotechnical Engineering Feasibility and Geologic Hazard Study provided. Reference Mitigation/Assessment Sections 5.2.1 (seismic effects), 5.3.1 (land subsidence), 5.4.1 (landslides), and 5.5.1 (avalanches), 5.6.1 (rockfall), 5.7.1 (flooding), 5.8.1 (mudflow and debris fans), 5.9.1 (expansive soil and rock), 5.10.1 (Slopes). There is NO mitigation required for any of these geo hazards.

San Juan County Avalanche Hazards Map

The location of this project has been roughly drawn onto the official San Juan County Avalanche Hazards Map. Further exploration of the known Avalanche Hazards is addressed in the Geotechnical Engineering Feasibility and Geologic Hazard Study provided. Reference Section 5.5 on page 13, in short it states "no evidence of existing or historic avalanche activity was observed"

Wetlands Impacts and Existing Permit

The wetlands on the property were previously delineated and permitted with the Army Corps of Engineers. The impacts were estimated for the future development of the parcel. The development of the parcel as proposed will have less wetlands impacts and therefore only require a staff review by the Army Corps of Engineers.

Thank you for your review and consideration of this proposed residence. If you have any questions, concerns, or need further information please contact Aaron Mills of McCarty Excavation & Construction at 970-426-9887 or Michal Valencia of Site Development Solutions at 970-749-6767

Collins Rosidence Dame Cubed CO, LC

San'han County Geo Hacarda Map

The location of this project has been roughly drawn onto the official San Juan County 600 Hazards Map. Further exploration of the known Geo Matards K addrested in the Geotechnical Engineering Feasibility and Geologic Hezard Study provided. Reference Mitigation/Astestment Sections 5.2.1 (selfmic officit), 5.3.1 (land subsidence), 5.4.1 (Endilides), and 5.5.1 (avalanches), 5.6.1 (reckfull), 5.7.1 (flooding), 5.8.1 (mudflow and deams fans), 5.9.2 (expansive soil and rock), 5.10.1 (Second), There is NO mitigation required for any of these geo havards.

San Juan County Avalanche Hozarda Mus

The location of this project has been roughly drawn onto the official set Juan County Avalandhe Harards Map. Further exploration of the known Avalanche Harards is addressed in the Geotechnical Engineering Feasibility and Geologic Harard Study provided. Reference Section 5.5 on page 13, in short it states "no evidence of existing or historic evalenche activity was observed"

Wetlands Impacts and Enisting Permit

The wetlands on the property were previously delineated and definition with the Army Cords, of Engineers. The impacts were estimated for the future development of the purcel. The development of the purcel as proposed will have less wetlands implicits and therefore only require a staff review by the Army Corps of Engineers.

Thank you for your review and consideration of this proposed residence. If you have any questions, concerns, or need farther information please control: Aaron Mills of McCarty Excavation & Construction at 970-420-9887 or Nichel Valence, of Lincervelopment Solutions at 970-749-6767

Table of Contents

- 1. Title Page and Cover Letter
- 2. Project Narrative
- 3. San Juan County Application for Improvement Permit
- 4. Warranty Deed
- 5. Vicinity Map
- 6. Survey Plat
- 7. List of Adjacent Landowners
- 8. Map of Adjacent Landowners
- 9. Project Plans
 - a. Durango Mountain Resort Master Plan
 - b. Sketch Plan & County Avalanche Hazard Map
 - c. Sketch Plan & County Geo Hazard Map
 - d. Site Plan with Topography & Aerial Image
 - e. San Juan County Zoning & Land Use Map
 - f. Architectural Plans
- 10. Septic Permit and Design
- 11. Well Permit Application & Receipt
- 12. Geotechnical Engineering Feasibility and Geologic Hazard Study
- 13. CDOT Driveway/Access Permit Application
- 14. San Juan County Wildfire Risk Map
- 15. Scenic Quality Report
- 16. Wetlands Permit and Narrative

Table of Contents

- Title Page and Cover Letter
 - . Project Narrasan
- San Juan County Application for Emprovement Permit.
 - 4. Warranty Deed
 - S Victority Map
 - Sarvey ellat
 - List of Adjacent Lindowners
 - 8. Map of Adjacent Landowners
 - Project Pigms
 - Durange Mountain Resort Marster Plan
 - b. Skotch Plan & County Avalanche Hazard Map.
 - Sketch Pian & County Geo Hinard Map
 - Site Plan with Topography & Aerial (mage)
 - San Juair County Coning & Land Use Map.
 - Architectural Plans
 - Septid Permit and Dosign
 - Well Farmit Application & Receipt
- 12 Geotechnical Engineering Feasibility and Geologic Hazard Study.
 - 13. CDOT DriveWay/Actuise Permit Application
 - 14. San Juan County Wildline Risk Map -
 - 15. Scenic Quality Report
 - Watland: Permit and Nanative:

San Joan County, Colorado Application for Improvement Permit

| | Name Michal Valencia | | | | initial | Date |
|----|--|---|---|--|---------|------|
| | Address PO Box 997 | | | | | |
| | Bayfield, CO 81122 | 970-749-6767 | Phone | Ownership of Surface | | |
| | Name Ozone Cubed CO, LLC | | | Ownership of Minerals | | |
| | Address 403 Corporate Wood | Dr. | | Vicinity Map | | |
| | Magnolia, TX 77354 | | / Ownership of Minerals Vicinity Map Vicinity Map Phone Certified Survey Plat Monumentation Basic Plan Map 04 Phone Plans and Drawings Road System Relationship State Mining Permit Owner Notification Owner Notification Avalanche Hazard Geologic Hazard Floodplain Hazard Wildfire Hazard Historic Site Impact Wildlife Impact Historic Site Impact Impact Building Inspector Building Permit Impact State Electrical Inspector Electrical Permit Impact | | | |
| | Name McCarty Excavation & | Construction, Inc. | | Monumentation | | |
| | Address 17448 CR 501 | | | Basic Plan Map | | |
| | Bayfield, CO 81122 | 970-759-2804 | Phone | Plans and Drawings | | |
| L | egal Description of Property: | | | Road System Relationship | | _ |
| | ortions of the following describe | | | Zoning Compatibility | | |
| | orth, Range 9 West, N.M. P.M., ing and being west of U.S. Hwy | 그는 사람이 다니 그는 것이 아이가 가지 않는 것이 같아. 나는 것이 같아. 아이가 나는 것이 같아. 아이가 나는 것이 같아. 나는 않 않아. 나는 것이 같아. 나는 것이 | rado, | State Mining Permit | | |
| | ection 13: SW 1/4 NE 1/4 and 1 | | | Owner Notification | | |
| | | | | Avalanche Hazard | | |
| | | | | Geologic Hazard | | |
| | | | | Floodplain Hazard | | |
| | | | | Wildfire Hazard | | |
| _ | Township N, Range W, Sect | ion | | Mineral Resource Impact | | |
| Na | ature of Improvement Planned: Sir | gle family residence | | Wildlife Impact | | |
| | | | | Historic Site Impact | | |
| | | | | Watershed Gearance | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | County Building Inspector | | |
| | | | | Building Permit | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | State Electrical Inspector | | |
| L | and Use Zone: Rural residential | | | Electrical Permit | | |
| Aj | oplicant Signature | | | San Juan Basin Health Unit | | |
| | 1 1-0 | Valencier | | Sewage Disposal: Test | | |
| | Mul | vannee | | Design | | |
| Da | ate Application Requested | | | Central Sewage Collection | | |
| Da | ate Submitted for Permit | | | State Division of Water Resources | | |
| Da | ate Permit Issued | | | Adequate Water Source | | |
| Da | ate Permit Denied | | | Well Permit | | |
| Re | eason for Denial | | | . Central Water Distribution | | |
| | | | | U.S. Forest Service/BLM | | |
| | | | | Access Approval | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | State Division of Highways | | |
| Re | ceipt FEE PAYMENT | Amount Date | | Driveway Permit | 1 | |
| | Application | 1 1 | | | | |
| | Building Permit | | | | | |
| - | Subdivision/PUD | | | Subdivision Variance | | T |
| | | | | the second s | | |
| - | Hearing Notice | | | Subdivision Approval | | |

Summer County Colorado Application for Improvement Perunt

| A torrespond to the second sec | |
|--|---|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | and the second |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | biendipk the extention of a constant of the extention of |
| | |

State Documentary Fee \$82.50 05-18-2021 153548 Page 1 of 1 SAN JUAN COUNTY, COLORADO LADONNA L. JARAMILLO, RECORDER 05-18-2021 03:56 PM Recording Fee \$13.00

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED, Made this 18th Day of May, 2021

Between PURGATORY VILLAGE LAND, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

of the County of La Plata and State of Colorado, grantor

and OZONE CUBED CO, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILTY COMPANY

whose legal address is 403 Corporate Wood Drive Magnolia, TX 77354

of the County of Montgomery and State of Texas, grantee

| State | Document | Fee |
|-------|----------|-----|
|-------|----------|-----|

| | 1.14.11 |
|-------|---------|
| Date: | |

WITNESSETH, That the grantor for and in consideration of the sum of

Those portions of the following described property located in Township 39 North, Range 9 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, Colorado, lying and being West of U. S. Highway 550;

Section 13: SW1/4NE1/4 and W1/2SE1/4

As known by street and number as: TBD Hwy 550 Silverton, CO 81433

TOGETHER with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim and demand whatsoever of the grantor, either in law or equity, of, in and to the above bargained premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenances.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises above bargained and described, with the appurtenances, unto the grantee, its successors and assigns forever. The grantor, for itself, its successors does covenant, and agree that the grantor shall and will WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the above bargained premises in the quiet and peaceable possession of the grantee, its successors and assigns, against all and every person or persons lawfully claiming the whole or any part thereof, by, through or under the grantor, except: 2021 taxes due and payable in the year 2022. Subject to Statutory Exceptions as defined in CRS § 38-30-113(5).

The singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has executed this deed on the date set forth above.

PURGATORY VILLAGE LAND, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

BY GARY S. DERCK, MANAGER

STATE OF ARIZONA

COUNTY OF MARIA MARI COPA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 14 Day of May, 2021

By: GARY S. DERCK AS MANAGER OF PURGATORY VILLAGE LAND, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

My commission expires: 10/03/2023



SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Witness my hand and official seal

Notary Publ





San Juan County Colorado Property and Maps

ccount #R5950 US HIGHWAY 550 N, DURANGO, CO 81301

OVERVIEW

KEY INFORMATION

| Account # | R5950 |
|-------------------|---|
| Name(s) | OZONE CUBED LLC |
| Mailing Address | 403 CORPORATE WOOD DR MAGNOLIA TX 77354-2758 |
| Situs Address | US HIGHWAY 550 N, DURANGO, CO 81301 |
| Total Acres | 37.62 |
| Section | 13 |
| Tax District | 103 |
| Plat Reference | |
| Legal Description | PORTION OF T39N R9W SEC 13 LYING WEST OF HIGHWAY 550: SW1/4NE1/4, W1/2SE1/4 |

VALUE INFORMATION

| Land | | |
|-------------|--|--|
| Improvement | | |
| Total | | |

IMPROVEMENTS

No data to display

LAND DETAILS

| DESCRIPTION | EFFECTIVE ACRES* | EFFECTIVE SQ FT* | VALUE |
|-------------|------------------|------------------|------------|
| Vacant | 37.62 | 1,638,727 | \$1,637,22 |

Accounting for undivided interests and mixed use properties calculate smaller than the full property size.

TRANSFER HISTORY



San Juan County Colorado Property and Mage

Samjuan County Colorado Property and Maps

ccount #R5950 DSHIGHWAY 550.N, DURANGO, CO 81301

OVERVIEW

| KEY INFORMATION | |
|----------------------|--|
| Account # | |
| Name(s) O | OTO REPORT OF A CONTRACT OF A CONTRACTACT OF A CONTRACT OF A CONTRACT. |
| Mailing Address 40 | 403 CORPORATE WOOD DR MAGNOLIA TX 77384-2258 |
| | US HIGHWAY 550 M, DURANDO, CO 61301 |
| | |
| | |
| Tax District 11 | 60T |
| | |
| Legal Description Pl | PORTION OF TROM REW SEC 18 CONS WEST OF HIGHWAY SEC. SW1/4WE1/4, W1/2821/4 |

VALUE INFORMATION

Total

MPROVEMENTS

No data to display

LAND DETAILS

| | | NOITHNIOSEC |
|-----|-----------|-------------|
| .fa | 1,630,727 | Vacant |

iccounting for undivided interests and moved use properties calculate smaller than the full property size

TRAMSEER HISTORY

| SALE DATE | AMT | RECEPTION | ТҮРЕ | GRANTEES | GRANTORS |
|------------|-----------|-----------|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|
| 05/14/2021 | \$825,000 | 153548 | Special Warranty Deed(SWD) | OZONE CUBED LLC | PURGATORY VILLAGE LAN |
| 01/04/2021 | \$0 | 153297 | Bargain & Sale Deed(BSD) | PURGATORY VILLAGE LAND, LLC | DURANGO MOUNTAIN HOL |
| 10/26/2017 | \$0 | 151432 | Plat Map(PL) | JM BOYCE LAKE HOLDINGS LLC | DURANGO MOUNT |

MINING CLAIMS

| CLAIM NAME | | MINERAL SURVEY # |
|----------------|-------|------------------|
| + - | | 0 |
| Acres | 38.31 | |
| District | - | |
| Mapping Status | 7 | |
| Waste | - | |



| 2ROTHASD | BEBITHAMD | | |
|-----------------------|-----------|--|-------------|
| PURGATORY VILLAGELAM | | | |
| DURANGO MOUNTAIN HOL | | | |
| БИРАНОО МОЦИТ. LLC | | | €10/26/2017 |
| | | | |

| MIAJO | |
|-------|-------|
| | |
| | 28.31 |
| | |
| | |
| | |

NAMERAL STRVEY #



















List of Adjacent Landowners

- 1. Charles & Armalee Tyak
- 2. Brett & Judith McKamey
- 3. Daniel Tobin
- 4. Roman & Carol Taffe
- 5. Parker Harrell
- 6. Jeremy & Shelly Smith
- 7. Grizzly Peak Investments LLC
- 8. JM Boyce Land Holdings LLC
- 9. Purgatory Village Holdings LLC
- 10. San Juan National Forest

List of Adjacent Landowners

- L. Charles & Armalee Typic
- 3. Stell & Judith McKamey
 - Daniel Tobin
 - Roman & Carol Taffe.
 - Parker Harroll
- stanus Alleus y Auterny s
- Grizzly Peak Investments LLC
- IIV Boyce Lana Holdags LLC.
- TT sauptop allello, Automatica 6
 - 10. San Juno National Fordst






















William C. Norman

























SAN JUAN BASIN public health

| | 0572 |
|----------|------|
| Permit # | 0012 |

Year

2021

APPLICATION to Construct, Alter, or Repair an On-site Wastewater Treatment System

| Owner: Ozone Cubed LLC | Phone: <u>985-414-1706</u> | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| Site address: TBD Hwy 550, Durango | | | |
| Assessor's parcel # 5089 134 000 0002 | Subdivision: Boyce Lake Village North Lot#: Greyrock Village North | | |
| Lot size: <u>37.62</u> (acres) # of Dwellings: <u>2</u> | Subdivision: Boyce Lake Village North Lot#: Greyrock Village North # of Bedrooms: 5 + 4 Water supply: Well | | |
| permit issued; (2) The issuance of the OWTS perm OWTS; (3) The OWTS must be constructed in a Regulations; and (4) The owner of the property ass | ntee that an On-site Wastewater Treatment System ("OWTS") can be installed or a building nit does <u>not</u> imply any warranty by San Juan Basin Public Health as to the operation of the ccordance with the San Juan Basin Public Health On-site Wastewater Treatment System umes the responsibility and liability for the proper maintenance of the OWTS. <u>Michal Valencia</u> | | |
| Owner's mailing address: 403 Corporate W Owner's email address: <u>coopercollins@yahoo.c</u> | ood Dr., Magnolia, TX 77354-2758 | | |
| [DEPARTMENT USE ONLY] | | | |
| Permit fee: \$ Payment type: | Rec'd by:Date: | | |
| American second as all all | Limiting Zone: Depth: | | |
| | an On-site Wastewater Treatment System | | |
| Soil treatment area: | low: (gal/day) Distribution: Gravity or Pressure siphon pump | | |
| Design Specifications and Comme | nts: | | |

Authorization to begin Construction

Permit must be signed by EHS BEFORE construction begins

Environmental Health Specialist

Date

Final Inspection The above system has been inspected and found to comply with the above requirements.

System Installed by (name, company, phone)

Environmental Health Specialist

Date

SAN JUAN BASIN **public health**

Permit #____0572

Cour 2021

APPLICATION to Construct. Alter, or Repair an On-site Wastewater Treatment System

Ownet: Ozone Outred LLC

Site address: TBD Hwy 550, Duranph

Askesson's parcel in 5089 134 000 (002 Subdivision Boyos Laka Village North Lotin, Greyrock Village Nor Lot size: 37.02 (acres) if of Dweithers: ² if of Bedrooms ² ⁴ (vintur auroloc Weit

Owner's mailing address: 403 Consorate World Dr. Magmitta, TX, 77364 3758 Owner's email address: cooperclassication can Econemic mide stadionest and

| Depth: | | |
|--------|--|--|
| | | |

Sapticitank(s): ______Design flow: _____ (gal/day) Distribution: Gravity or Pressure sighan pump Soli freatment area

Design SouchCartions and Comments:

All the Hartistic to begin Constitution from and a speed to the 000 contractor basis

Environmental Health Specialist Data **Inal Inspection** The above system has been inspected, and sound to commiss with the above requirements.

System Installed by (name, company, phone)

Erve comental Health Speciali

System Disigned by (name, communy, phone)

form resident 2772 dt.)





PROPERTY INFORMATION:

A SITE EVALUATION WAS PERFORMED THE PARCEL ON HWY 550 N,, DURANGO, CO ON 10/26/2021. TWO SOIL PROFILE PITS WERE EXCAVATED IN THE AREA OF THE PROPOSED SYSTEM. THE SLOPE IN THE AREA OF THE SYSTEM IS APPROX. 5%. WATER SUPPLY IS A PROPOSED WELL. THE DESIGN IS FOR A 6-BEDROOM DWELLING WITH ROOM FOR EXPANSION IN THE FUTURE, THEREFORE THE SYSTEM WAS DESIGNED FOR 2000 GPD.

SOIL CONDITIONS:

EXISTING SOIL WAS DESCRIBED BY THE NATIONAL COOPERATIVE SOIL SURVEY AS #330 NEEDLETON STONY LOAM OF HYDROLOGIC GROUP C WHICH ARE SOILS HAVING A SLOW INFILTRATION RATE WHEN THOROUGHLY WET, CONSIST CHIEFLY OF SOILS HAVING A LAYER THAT IMPEDES THE DOWNWARD MOVEMENT OF WATER.

SOIL PITS WERE DUG BY MCCARTY EXCAVATION & CONSTRUCTION, INC. WITH A TRACKHOE.

SOIL PROFILE PIT LOGS:

SPP#1

SPP#2



LONG TERM ACCEPTANCE RATE FOR LOAM SOIL TYPE 2A, TREATMENT LEVEL 2 = 0.80 GAL/SF/DAY

Site Development Solutions sd

PO Box 997 Bayfield, CO 81122 970-749-6767 ph. sds@durango.net Permit Number: WWP2021-0572 Ozone Cubed CO, LLC TBD Hwy 550, Durango, CO San Juan County

ISSUE DATE #1 1/10/2022

L Of 8 DESIGN & SOIL INFO

HOLLAWIO NI Y TARGON

E SITE EVALUATION WAS FURDORADD THE AMOUL ON NWY 200 M. DURANCE COLON 10/28/2021. TWO SOL PROBLE PITS WERE EXCAPATED IN THE AREA OF THE PHOPOLUS TO ISA'. THE SUCRE IN THE AREA OF THE DISTEM IS APPROX. SM. WHICH SUPPLY IS A PROPOSED WELL. THE TUTICH IN TOK A 6-BLORULA DWELLING WITH ROOM FOR EXPANSION IN THE FURDING. THEREFORE THE SYNT M WAS ULSIGNED FOR 2000 GE

SOL CONDITIONS:

EXISTING SOL WAS DESCRIBED BY THE NATIONAL COLFERATIVE FOR SUBJET AS A REPLETON STONY. NOAM OF HYDROLOGIC CITOUR COMPLET ARE SOLID HANNER A SLOW AND FOR DRIVEN THEOROUGHLY. WET, CONSIST CRIERLY OF SULLETINGING A LAYER THAT INFORM FOR DRIVING MOVEMENT OF WATCH.

PAL MAR, WALL DUG BY MARCARING CONTAINANT & CONSTRUCT CONTON OF WITH A TRACHOR.

이 막막공

514942

WITH THE THE HIGH PERCENTAGE OF ROCK IN THIS AREA. THE CONTREL WELL BE REQURE: WHITORN PRESSURE DISTRIBUTION: A 1 IT DEEP UNUNED CAND FILTER WITH CLUENS FOR TREATMENT EVEL 2 WILL BE USED FOR TREATMENT.

CONG LEIKM ACCEPTANCE ANTE FOR COAM SCIE TYPE 2A, TREATMENT LEVIE 2 - 0.60, CAL/SE/DAY

Previous (1975)
Pre

199-1 10

intesi arr<u>fan</u>ta

A REALTON



SOIL TREATMENT AREA DESIGN CALCULATIONS: A PRESSURE DISTRIBUTION, UNLINED SAND FILTER SYSTEM IS PROPOSED USING ELJEN END DRAIN MODULES OVER 12" OF CONCRETE SAND FOR TREATMENT LEVEL 2. PER TABLE 6-1: 6 BEDROOMS + FUTURE EXPANSIONS => Q = 675 + 1325 = 2000 GAL/DAY PER TABLE 10-1: SOIL TYPE 2A FOR TREATMENT LEVEL 2 => LTAR = 0.80 GAL/SF/DAY PER 43.10.C.4: AREA, A = Q/LTAR => A = 2000 GPD/0.80 GPD/SF = 2500 SQ. FT. NO ADJUSTMENT FACTORS WILL BE USED THEREFORE THE DESIGN WILL BE TWO 12'X105' STA'S OVER 12" OF CONCRETE SAND. SEE SHEETS 4 & 5.

OF MODULES IS THE AREA / 24 SF/MODULE. 2500 SF / 24 SF/EA = 104 MODULES. USE 2 ROWS OF 17 MODULES AND 1 ROW OF 18 MODULES FOR 104 TOTAL IN THE SYSTEM.



PO Box 997 Bayfield, CO 81122 970-749-6767 ph. sds@durango.net

Permit Number: WWP2021-0572 Ozone Cubed CO, LLC TBD Hwy 550, Durango, CO San Juan County

ISSUE DATE 3 of 8 1/10/2022 #1

EX. COND. & DESIGN CALCS



SOL TREATMENT AREA DESIGN CALCULATIONS: A PRESSURE DISTRUCTION, UNIVER TAND MULTER SYSTEM IS PROPOSED VERICOLLEN END DRATE MEDULE OVER 13" OF CONCRETE CAND FOR TREATMENT LEVEL 9. PER TABLE 6-11 0 EFORDOME & FUTURE EXPANSIONS & 0 675 + 1377 - 1000 CAL/DAY PER TABLE 10-11 SOL 1YM AA FOR TREATMENT LEVEL 9 = 2014, 0 K0 K0 J 2017 000 CAL/DAY PER 4.1004 - AREA A - 0/1048 - A = 2000 GPD/020 CPD/020 PD 1000 NO. (SI / 1000 NO ADJUSTRIENT FACTORS MULTER UPED THEREFORE THE DESIGN WILL BE 1000 10 X100 STATS OVER 12".

> (of Modules is the Ania / 24 bit/Module 2500 St / 24 st/Ra ~ 104 Modules 350 B Rows of 17 Modules and 1 row of 18 Modules for 104 Mitae in the system



וירי צעה פיזי הקילומנל, באי אדו הד דיריניופר מיצע קור הוויניגרופר מיצע קור

Permit Number WW1901(1872) Oznare Cabed GO, LLC 1917 Phys 250, Dominger, CO 251 (unit result)

arradi - naa @efmin









GENERAL NOTES:

THE COMPLETED FACILITY IS SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND CERTIFICATION BY THE SAN JUAN BASIN HEALTH UNIT AND THE ENGINEER. ENGINEER INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED:

- 1. IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO BACKFILL OPERATIONS, AFTER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM HAS BEEN PLUMBED, AND INFILTRATORS INSTALLED. DISTRIBUTION BOX AND SEPTIC TANK TO BE LOCATED AND SWING-TIED FOR AS-BUILTS AND MARKERS INSTALLED AS REQUIRED.
- 2. AFTER SITE IS COMPLETED, INCLUDING SEEDING OF THE BED SITE.

ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE TO THIS PLAN AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE LATEST EDITION OF THE <u>ON-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM REGULATIONS</u> OF THE SAN JUAN BASIN HEALTH DEPARTMENT, AND MANUFACTURER'S GUIDELINES. IN THE EVENT A CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THESE CRITERIA, THE MORE STRINGENT SPECIFICATION SHALL BE ADHERED TO.

MAINTAIN REQUIRED SETBACKS FROM BUILDINGS, WELLS, ETC., FOR ALL THE NECESSARY SEWER COMPONENTS.

MOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC IS PROHIBITED OVER THE ABSORPTION BED OR ABOVE SDR-35 PVC PIPING WITH LESS THAN 3 FT. OF COVER.

ALL CLEARING AND WASTING OF EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF ALL COMPONENTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE LOCATION OF THE COMPONENTS MAY BE CHANGED DUE TO ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. THE ENGINEER AND SJBHD ARE TO BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO MAKING ANY SUBSTANTIAL CHANGES AND THEIR APPROVAL OBTAINED.

NO LEGAL SURVEYS WERE PERFORMED AS A PART OF THIS DESIGN. VERIFY PROPERTY LINES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE BUILDING MUST USE LOW FLUSH TOILETS (<2 GAL/FLUSH).

IT IS NOT RECOMMENDED TO DISCHARGE A WATER SOFTENING DEVICE USING SODIUM CHLORIDE (SALT) INTO THE ONSITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM.

IT IS NOT RECOMMENDED TO DRAIN THE CONDENSATION FROM A FURNACE TO THE ONSITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM DUE TO POSSIBLE FREEZING PROBLEMS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING PERFORMED. ALL CLEARING SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNERS OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVE.

WINTER CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

ET/SEEPAGE BEDS CONSTRUCTED DURING WINTER MONTHS SHALL BE STAGED TO PREVENT FREEZING OF FILL MATERIAL, IF THE BED CANNOT BE COMPLETED DURING ONE DAY. FILL MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE FROZEN OR SNOW COVERED.

TRENCHES AND EXCAVATIONS MAY NOT BE LEFT OPEN OVERNIGHT UNCOVERED. PROPER TARPING & BLANKETS MUST BE USED TO PREVENT INTERIOR OF BED FROM FREEZING.

TOPSOIL NOTES:

IF NATIVE LOAM MATERIAL IS AVAILABLE ONSITE AND IS TO BE USED AS FINISH SURFACE ON BED, THE LOAM MATERIAL SHALL BE STOCKPILED SEPARATELY FROM ANY CLAY EXCAVATED DURING CONSTRUCTION OF BED. CLAY SHALL NOT BE USED OR ACCEPTED AS FINISHED SURFACE ON BED.



PO Box 997 Bayfield, CO 81122 970-749-6767 ph. sds@durango.net Permit Number: WWP2021-0572 Ozone Cubed CO, LLC TBD Hwy 550, Durango, CO San Juan County

ISSUE #1



NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

THE COMPLETED FACILITY IS SUIVED. TO INSPECTION WILL CERTICLY TON THE SAM WAN BANK HEALTH. WILL AND THE ENGINEER FRANCH RUNNEE TONS ARE REQUERD:

. IMMEDIATELY PRIGHTO BACKEUL OFFERTIONS, AFTER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM HAS REEN PLUMBED, AND "INFILITRATORS INSTALLED. DISTUBUTION BOY AND SEPTIC FAMIC COLLE LONATED AND SWIKE-TICD FOR "AS-BUILTS AND MARKERS INSTALLED AS REQUIRED.

3 TE 6711 3 RE 30 DIVISTRES VIEW BY LITER SANDS BL STIR 9013A 🗉

ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL'S AND INSTALLATION BHALL HE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE TO THIS PLAN AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE LATES' EDUION OF THE ON-DITE WASTEWATER OF THE SAM JUAN BASIN HEALTH DEPARTMENT, AND MANUFACTURER'S GUIDELINES, IN THE STANDAR ACCORDANCE EXISTS BETWEEN THESE CRITERIA, THE MORE STRINGENT BRECHTOR FROM SHALL BE ANNE FOR THE

ANNIAIN ITCOURED SUBACKS FROM BUILDINGS, WELLS, ETC., FOR ALL THE REPERSARY SEARCE COMPONENTS.

NOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC IS PROHIBILIED OVER THE ABSOMPTION HEIMLON / TO WE SUR-35 EVE FIPING WITH . LESS THAN 3 FT. OF COVER.

NUL OLGARING, AND, WAS TING, GLET XGAVATED, MATERIAL, BHAUL, BR. 19.1080 NATED, WERT THE GWNEN, AND YOR CHERE, REPRESENTATIVE

THE CONTINUETOR SHALL VERILE TO CONTINUE AND ELEVATION OF ALL COMPONENCE PHIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE LOCATION OF THE COMPONENTS MAY BE CHARGED LITE TO ACTUAL FULLY CONDITIONS THE ENGINEER AND EVEND ARE TO REPORT TO MARING ANY CORSTANTIAL CHARGES AND THEIR APPROVAL OF TAINED.

NO LEGAL SURVEYS WERE PERFORMED AS A PART OF THE DESIGN. VERICE PROFERTY LINES PRIOR TO . CONSTRUCTION

HE BULDING MUST VIE CONFILUSIFICATE F-2 GALARUSH)

T IS NOT RECOMMENDED. TO DUCHARDE A WATER SOFTINING DEVICE LEINER DIDIEM CHEDRIDE (SALTH'INTO THE ONGTE WASTEWATER STRUCE.

IT IS NOT PECOMMENDED TO DRAIN THE CONDENSATION FROM A FURNIAGE TO THE CHIEFTS WAS TEWARTE. System due to possible pre-and proplems.

THE CONTRACTOR SMALL VERTY THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTLICTED PRICE TO ANY WERE BUILD. PERFORMED: ALL CLEAPTUR THAT BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER OF THEIR REPERTENTATIVE.

WNJER CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ET_ASEBENAGE BEDS CONSTRUCTED DUBRIG winter monthy shall be strotel to prevent preezing of fill. Naterial if the field cannet be completed during one bar. I't materic shall not we prozen of snow covered.

RRENCHLS AND EXCLAVATIONS MAL NOT BE LEFT DEEN OVERMIGHT UNCOVERED. HIGHLIN TAREING A BLANKETS MUST RE VISED TO PREVENT INTERLINE OF BET ENOM PROFILME.

COPSQL NOTES

E NATIVE LOAM MATERIAL IS AVALLABLE ONSULF AND IS TO BE LIBER AN HULH SURFACE ON 1550. THE LOAM MATERIAL SHALL DE STUCKPILFULFULFULFULFULA ANY CLAY LACEVATUD DUPLE, CONSTRUCTION OF 853. DLAY SHALL NOT BE UNTO OK ACCEPTED AS FUNCIED SURFACE ON BUT

ריים) 1- ביר הגין יים 1- מיד קוב 1- מיד קוב

Print Sumha Victoria († 20 1930 - Cabral Victoria († 20 1941 - River Sidol, Alemigra († 20 1941 - River Sents

italiya da ana

ALC: NO. 12

VENT/INSPECTION PORT NOTES:

A PORT IS REQUIRED AT THE TERMINAL END OF EACH LATERAL IN A TRENCH SYSTEM AND AT EACH CORNER OF A BED SYSTEM.

VENT RISERS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 24-INCHES ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AND SHALL HAVE AN 180' RETURN WITH SCREENED END. DO NOT GLUE FITTINGS ON VENT RISER TO ALLOW FOR FUTURE INSPECTIONS. CAPS & PERFORATION OF PIPE ABOVE GROUND MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF 90'S. SCREENING REQUIRED.

SEPTIC TANK CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

SEPTIC TANK(S) SHALL CONFORM TO COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT (CDPHE) REQUIREMENTS. METAL AND METAL COATED TANKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

THE TANK SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ON-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM REGULATIONS OF THE SAN JUAN BASIN HEALTH DEPARTMENT, MOST CURRENT VERSION.

TREATMENT UNIT(S) SHALL BE SET ON FIRM AND LEVEL BASE AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ACCOMMODATING FLOW WITH HYDRAULIC EFFICIENCY

BACKFILLING OPERATIONS SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN A MANNER TO PREVENT SETTLEMENT OF THE STRUCTURE AND WHICH DOES NOT CAUSE EXCESSIVE STRESS ON THE INLET/OUTLET PLUMBING.

IN LOCATIONS WHERE GROUNDWATER MAY CAUSE INSTABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE, ANCHORAGE WILL BE REQUIRED TO PREVENT FLOTATION.

PIPE CONFORMING TO ASTM D-1785 SCHEDULE 40 SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF FIVE FEET FROM INLET AND OUTLET OF THE STRUCTURE TO PREVENT DAMAGE CAUSED BY SETTLEMENT.

CLEANOUTS SHALL EXTEND 6" MIN. ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AND/OR PERMANENT MARKERS IDENTIFYING THEIR LOCATION SHALL BE INSTALLED.

THE SEPTIC TANK SHALL BE WATERTIGHT AND CONSTRUCTED TO WITHSTAND EARTH AND HYDROSTATIC PRESSURES WHEN FULL OR EMPTY.

SEPTIC TANK SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LIQUID CAPACITY BASED UPON THE NUMBER OF BEDROOMS.

BED CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

VENT PIPING (4" PVC) SHALL BE AT BOTH ENDS OF EACH LATERAL. PIPING MAY BE CONNECTED TO REDUCE THE NUMBER OF ABOVE GRADE VENTS - A MINIMUM OF FOUR VENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR BED SYSTEMS AND A MINIMUM OF TWO VENTS ARE REQUIRED ON EACH LATERAL FOR TRENCH SYSTEMS.

MINIMUM SLOPE ON ALL DELIVERY LINES SHALL BE 1%. ALL PIPE BENDS SHALL BE 45 DEGREE ELLS OR LONGSWEEP QUARTERBENDS. CLEANOUTS BETWEEN HOUSE AND TANK SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERVALS OF NOT MORE THAN 100 FEET. DELIVERY PIPE AND FITTINGS TO BE FOUR-INCH DIAMETER PVC WITH THE MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS CONFORMING TO ASTM 3034, SDR 35.

THE BED CONFIGURATION MAY CHANGE WITH ENGINEER & SJBHD APPROVAL.



PO Box 997 Bayfield, CO 81122 970-749-6767 ph. sds@durango.net

Permit Number: WWP2021-0572 Ozone Cubed CO, LLC TBD Hwy 550, Durango, CO San Juan County

ISSUE #1 1/10/2022

DATE

7 of 8

NOTES

VENTANSPICTION POST NOTES:

n **port is r**equired at the Turminal Brid of Cach latenal in a trimiti system and at Each earning Ma<mark>a bed</mark> system.

VENT RISERS MUST BE A MAIMUM OF 24- MORES ABOVE FIN LED CHADE AND GRALE HAVE AF 190 TRETORY. WITH SOREDRED TADE. DO NOT GRAE PETRICS ON VENT REAR TO ALLON POR DURING INSPECTIONS. CAPS & PERCONATION OF PRECISEONE GROUND WAY BE USE IN OPD OF RUN STREEMAY PROVINED.

REPTIC TANK CONSTRUCTION NOTES

sertio fank(s) shall tonraish in theory orange of all at or intervention and savironile (correct) Sequirements - metal and metal coated takes are not agent of

THE TANK SHALL HE DUSCHED AND CONSTRUCTED TO THE DEBURDED TO OF THE CHARTENASTE WASTEWATER. SYSTEM RECULATIONS OF THIC SAM JOAN TASH HEALTH DEPARTURES, REPORTED TO ANDRE VERSION

irreatment unit(s) sinne el sut un firm and level base and trialle el capable of accommudating. Boow wirk hydraulic efficiency

aaqkellung opperations shall be accomputeded in a majarus to be miself schoon at chiter Structure and which does not cause inclusive struct on the inclusion of the Net Logiture punkence

N LOCATIONS WHERE GROUND WATER MAY CAULS INSTABILITY OF THE MAULTERS, ANTHORAGE WE BE REQUIRED TO PROVENT FLOTATION:

PIPE CONFORMING TO ASTM 11-1735 SCHEDULE NO SHALL PLY EXITY A MINIMUM OF FIVE FIEL FROM INLEE MADE ONTLET OF THE STRUCKURE TO PPERVENT DAMAGE CAUSED IN SET UNIONT

DEDANOUTS SHALL EXTEND AT ANN. ABOVE PILISHTO, SRADE AND AR AND ARRENTED WATHERING INTENDENTEMED THIJR. DOATION BHALL UU INSTALLUT

DIE SCALIC, TANK SHAU, DU WAREMICHT AND CONSTRUCTED OF WOULDARD EARTH AND HYDROGIA DE PRESSURES WHEN FULL DR DARD

REPARE TANK SHALL HAVE A JUNNER LEVEL CAPAGIN PARTY UNDER THE LEVEL & THE REPART

BID CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

VILNE PREMIO CAL P.V.C. SHALL BU AT BOTH (MDS, OR L'ACH LATERAL - PELING MAY BE CONSECTED TO REFILICE THE NUMBER OF ABOVE CRADE VENTS - A MINIMIM OF FOLIX VENTS AR . RECHREGE FOR REFILIES AND A MINIMUM OF TWO VENTS ARE REQUIRED OF EACH LATERAL FOR TREMPS SYSTEMS.

MINIMUM REOPELON ALL DELIVERY LINES BRALE DE 1987, ALL PIPE MEMOR MUMEE NE DELIRE LE DELIREE EL S'OR CONGSWEEP GUARTERDUNDE, CONVINTIONE DE OVEEN POLESE AUD L'ANN SHALE DA L'HOVIDEO AT HERVALS OF NOT MORE THAN 100 FLICT. LEUVIDE MORE AND FLITINGY TO PELLOUE DURCHTON MALETRE PVC WITH THE MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS CONFLIKMING TO ASTM 3034, LOP.

THE BED CORRECTION MAY CHARGE WITH THE REPORTER & MULTIPLE AND A THE AND THE



1754 (Aug. 217) 1969 (Aug. 1 A. A. A. A. A. 1776 (200) A. S. A. T. A. 1876 (Aug. Aug. 201)

Freeze branches for benezen er (U.S. Orne, Calheid C.C., 1.1 (1817) Dispersion Daring, a. (2) Sen Deve Calm.

(1997) 1997 - 1997 1997 - 1997

BED CONSTRUCTION NOTES CONTINUED:

TOPSOIL TO BE NATIVE LOAM MATERIAL. LARGE ROCKS, IF ENCOUNTERED, SHALL BE REMOVED. DRAINAGE TO BE PROVIDED BY CROSS SLOPING THE BED TO KEEP RAIN AND SNOW MELT RUNOFF FROM INFILTRATING THE BED.

ALL LINES AND FITTINGS SHALL HAVE ROCK FREE COMPACTED BEDDING MATERIAL PLACED AROUND THE LINES TO A DEPTH OF 12" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE PIPE. ABOVE THAT DEPTH, NATIVE MATERIAL MAY BE USED. NO ROCKS SHOULD BE PLACED IN THE TRENCH THAT ARE LARGER THAN 8"-12" IN SIZE, NOR SHOULD WOOD, ROOTS, OR OTHER DEBRIS BE PLACED IN TRENCHES. MOUND ALL TRENCHES TO PROVIDE FOR SETTLEMENT.

THE BED SHALL BE EXCAVATED TRUE AND LEVEL TO THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN. THE BED BASE SHALL CONSIST OF SCARIFIED NATIVE MATERIAL.

AFTER BED(S) COMPLETION, BEDS SHALL BE REVEGETATED WITH NATIVE GRASSES AND ACCEPTABLE BUSHES & SHRUBS. NATIVE GRASS SEED MIXTURE SHALL BE APPLIED AT A RATE OF APPROX. 6 LBS. PER 1000 S.F. THE SEED SHALL BE RAKED INTO THE TOPSOIL WITH NEW LAWN FERTILIZER & MULCH APPLIED PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. FLOWERS AND SHRUBS MAY BE PLACED AS DIRECTED BY OWNER.

| SETBACKS: | SEPTIC TANK | ABSORPTION BED |
|-----------------------------------|-------------|----------------|
| SPRINGS, WELLS, SUCTION LINES | 50 | 100 |
| POTABLE WATER SUPPLY LINES | 10 | 25 |
| CISTERN | 50 | 100 |
| DWELLING OR OCCUPIED BUILDINGS | 5 | 20 |
| PROPERTY LINES | 10 | 10 |
| SUBSOIL DRAINS | 10 | 25 |
| LAKE, WATER COURSE, OR STREAM | 50 | 50 |
| SEASONAL LATERAL IRRIGATION DITCH | 25 | 25 |
| DRY GULCHES | 10 | 25 |
| SEPTIC TANK | = | 10 |
| STEEP SLOPE | 10 | 25 |

| Site Development Solutions | PO Box 997 Bayfield, CO 81122 970-749-6767 ph. sds@durango.net | Permit Number: WWP2021-0572 Ozone Cubed CO, LLC TBD Hwy 550, Durango, CO San Juan County | ISSUE #1 | DATE 1/10/2022 | 8 | of 8 |
|----------------------------|---|---|-------------|-------------------|---|------|
| | | | | | | |

IT CONSTRUCTION NOTES CONTINUED

TOPSOL, TO BE MATIVE LOAM MATERIAL LARGE ROCKS, FEENCOUNTERCOURTERCONTRUCT FRANKLO DRAMACE To be provided by Grods midping the real frank and snow will humbire from inclurations The bed.

ALL LINES AND PITTINGS DUALL NAME ROOK FREE COMPACIFIC BENOING MATERIAL PLACED ABOLING THE TIMES TO A DEPTH OF 12" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE PIPEL AUGVE THAT DEPTH, MATERIAL MAY BE USED. NO ROOKS SHOULD BE PLACED IN THE THENEHES. AUGUNE ALL TRANSPORTS TO PLOYDE FOR SETTLEMENT. ROOTS, OR OTHER DEBENS OF PLACED IN THEMETES. MUUNE ALL TRANSPORTS TO PLOYDE FOR SETTLEMENT.

THE BED SHALL BE EXCLAVATED BUT AND LEVEL TO THE DINERSIGN'S SHOWN. THE RED BASE SHALL CONSIST OF SCARFED HATIVE MATERIAL

AFTER BUDYED COMPLETION DUDE CHALL BE REVECTIVED WITH MADYE GRASSES AND ACCEPTABLE BUSHED. A SHRUBS NATIVE ODVER SUDU BEXTURE SUAL BE ARCUTED AT A MATE OF AMMENTS & LBS. FER 1000 SH THE SEED SHALL BE MANDED FOR THE TURSOF WITH DOW LAWE FERILLIEF A THE OF AMMENTED FOR MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. FLOAT AS AND SHALLES MAY BE PLACED AS DIRECTED FOR OWNED.

Prove Master Territori de la Ulterne Cubert (CO, 1117) (PD) Des ebit Datangel (CO (PD) Des ebit Datangel (CD

8 alter at

L. PROM
SIPHON DESIGN WORKSHEET



Application Rate

0.25 - 1.0 GALLON PER SQ. FT. MAX LOADING RATE

0.09 GAL/SQ FT

TEERS OF THE PROPERTY NUMBER

| 2 | | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

nanona and a second marks in a second marks in a second of the second se

Browney and a star work in the many second second

and the second s

per de la facta de la facta



COLORADO Division of Water Resources

Department of Natural Resources

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 324946-

RECEIPT NUMBER

10017600

ORIGINAL PERMIT APPLICANT(S)

OZONE CUBED CO LLC (COLLINS, COOPER)

APPROVED WELL LOCATION

| Water Division: 7 | Water District: 30 |
|-------------------------------|---|
| Designated Basin: | N/A |
| Management District: | N/A |
| County: | SAN JUAN |
| Parcel Name: | N/A |
| Physical Address: | HWY 550 N DURANGO, CO 81301 |
| SW 1/4 NE 1/4 Section P.M. | n 13 Township 39.0 N Range 9.0 W New Mexico |

Well to be constructed on specified tract of land

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A NEW WELL

ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

- 1) This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit does not ensure that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.
- 2) The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approval of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.
- Approved pursuant to CRS 37-92-602(3)(b)(I).
- 4) The use of groundwater from this well is limited to fire protection, ordinary household purposes inside not more than 3 single family dwellings, the irrigation of not more than one acre of home gardens and lawns, and the watering of domestic animals and poultry. This well is to be located on that portion of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 and the SE 1/4 of Section 13, Twp. 39N, Rng. 9W, NMPM. further described on Exhibit A, San Juan County.
- The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 15 GPM.
- 6) Pursuant to Rule 6.2.3 of the Water Well Construction Rules, the well construction contractor shall submit the as-built well location on work reports required by Rule 17.1 within 60 days of completion of the well. The measured location must be accurate to 200 feet of the actual location. The location information must include a GPS location (UTM coordinates) pursuant to the Division of Water Resources' guidelines.
- 7) ADVANCE NOTICE REQUIRED Pursuant to Construction Rule 6.2.2.1 (2 CCR 402-2), licensed or private drillers and pump installers must provide advance notification (by 11:59 pm the day before) to the State Engineer prior to each of the following for this well: the start of well construction, the initial installation of the first permanent pump, and the initial installation of a cistern connected to the water well supply system. Any change in the date of construction/installation must be re-noticed prior to the activity (by 11:59 pm the day before). Information regarding the notification process and a link to the electronic notification form can be found on the Division of Water Resources website at dwr.colorado.gov

NOTE: This permit will expire on the expiration date unless the well is constructed by that date. A Well Construction and Yield Estimate Report (GWS-31) must be submitted to the Division of Water Resources to verify the well has been constructed. An extension of the expiration date may be available. Contact the DWR for additional information or refer to the extension request form (GWS-64) available at: dwr.colorado.gov

NOTE: Parcel Identification Number (PIN): 50891340000002

| < A The | Date Issued: | 12/27/2021 | |
|----------------------|------------------|------------|--|
| Issued By JEFF TITUS | Expiration Date: | 12/27/2023 | |



COLORADO Division of Water Restruct

the contract of the set of the set of the

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 324946

ORIGINAL PERMIT APPLICANTES) 020NE CUBED CO U, C (COLUNS - COOPER)

NEROYED WILL LOCATION Mater Division 7 Water Desirion 35 Designated Batter, N/A Mangament Dise 3, N/A Mangament Dise 3, N/A Sounty, SAN JUAN Provident And cest, N/A ROALD RAMS

TOUTS CO , COMANDO M DES 1 MM SED DOM SOUTH

Environa Merika IVA Gaetten IVA (Lewinghing 38-0 N Hanga-9.0 W Maxiae P M.

Well to be commissed on sincilloc truct of land

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A NEW WELL

DATES OF THE PERMIT OOP THE CONFER A WATER REPORT

- "The well that be used in useful a work as to cause no matteriel injury to estimate which represents of the period dues not ensure that no injury will be a construct vested visiting outer only to provide mather owner of a vested water right from searing preter to a civil court betweet.
- 3. The caracterization of this —of stand be one excipitance with the Water Well Condition than States, builds, approval of A variance has been granted by the Stand deard of Dearlindes of Water Veld Condition from and Pump Installation Contracters is accordance with Rule Td.
 - Approval pursuant to CRS T2-427 AU2 (1) (b) (b)
- The tise of groundwitter from the work belimited to fire protection, indraver house house next purples instand or denoithan 3 single family dweldings, the unigeneous of neural than own acts of house gaulang and layers and the webering of dominate and poulity. This well is to be forefait on that performed the KM LM of the ME 174 and the St. 176 at section 13, Twp. 384, long, 9W, MMRM, further center bed on fairbick at San Jumic County.
 - The purplet rate of this well shall not recent iteration.
- b) Pursuant to Rule 6.3.1 of the water weil Constrainthan Rains, the well construction of the random the ambrid well location on work reports required by Rule 17.5 embrid 60 days of transienting of the well. The maximed location must be accurate to 300 level of the actual location. The location information must believe a GPS location (UDA communities) polyment to the Division of Water Resources guidefines.
- ADVANCE NOTICE REQUIRED Pursuant to Currenceton Buie 4.7.3.1.1.2.CER and 21. (a one of a physic shift or and purpo installers must provide advance methemion fry 1.150 pm the day before) to the State Ergener purpor to end the following for this well: the start of well construction, the initial estultation of the first permanent is unstallated with legislation of a estery connected to the water well supply system. Any drange in the date is permanent is and the withit legislation of a to this activity (by 11:59 cm the day before). Information urganing the profix scient put and a link to the effect-wise isotrification form can be found an line Division of valuer line actives website if dow due up and a link to the effect-wise isotrification form can be found an line Division of valuer line actives website if dow due up and a link to the effect-wise
- NOTE: This puttitit will explore on the exploration dute tailent the well is controller of by that date. A Well Construction and Twild Estimate Report (GNS-3) if must be submitted in the Division of Weter Resources to wrife the well has been constructed. An esteration of the exploration date may be availables Contact the DWE for additional information or refer to the Entersion Inspirest form (GWS-M) available at the Extension and gree

ROGOODER IVADA ANTAL SCHOOL MANAGER DOCTOR DATASCES STORE

| Expliration Date: 12/2//2023 | |
|------------------------------|--|
| | |

| COLORADO DIVISION O DEPARTMENT OF NATU | | | Office Use Only | | | Form G | WS-44 (7/2012) |
|---|--|--|---|--|--|-----------------|--|
| 1313 SHERMAN ST., Ste Main: (303) 866-3581 | 821, DENVER, | | | | | | |
| RESIDENTIAL N | ote: Also use this forr | n to apply for livestock watering | | | | | |
| Water Well Perr Review form instructions p Hand completed forms must | nit Applica | ation | | | | | |
| 1. Applicant Informati | on | | C Has Of Wall (a) | hadi anni | iaabla bau | | |
| Name(s) | | | 6. Use Of Well (ch | | | | |
| Ozone Cubed CO, LLC | | | See instructions to det | | | | |
| Mailing address | | | (no outside us | se) | one single-la | Thiy Gwen | ing |
| 403 Corporate Wood Dr. | | lip code | B. Ordinary house | hold use in | 1 to 3 single- | family dwe | ellings: |
| Magnolia Telephone (w/area code) | | 7354 | Number of dw | | ion not to ex | ceed one : | acre: |
| 985-414-1706 | | @yahoo.com | | | □ sq. | | |
| 2. Type Of Application | (check applica | able boxes) | Domestic anir | | | | |
| Construct new well | | ange source (aquifer) | C. Livestock wate | ering (on fari | m/ranch/rang | e/pasture) | |
| Replace existing well Use existing well | | application (expired permit) oftop precip. collection | 7. Well Data (prop | oosed) | | | |
| Change or increase use | D Ot | | Maximum pumping rate | | Annual amour | nt to be withdr | |
| 3. Refer To (if applicab | 1 | | Total depth | gpm | 3 Aquifer | | acre-feet |
| Well permit # | Water Court | case # | 300 | feet | Unknown | | |
| Designated Basin Determination # | Well name or | # | 8. Water Supplier | | | | |
| A Location Of D | | | Is this parcel within bou | | a water servio | e area?⊑ | YES X NO |
| 4. Location Of Propos County | ed well (Impo | rtant! See Instructions) | If yes, provide name of 9. Type Of Sewag | the second s | | | |
| San Juan | SW | 1/4 of the NW 1/4 | | | | | |
| | | E or W Principal Meridian | Septic tank / absorp | Constraint of the second of the | | | |
| Distance of well from section lines (sect | · · · · · | | Central system: Dis | | | | |
| Ft. from 🗌 N | I S | Ft from E W | The second se | age to be h | auled to: | | and a second |
| For replacement wells only – distance a feet | ind direction from old wel | | Other (explain) | II Deiller | 1:00000 #/ | (| N |
| Well location address (Include City, Sta | te, Zip) Check if | Direction well address is same as in Item 1. | 10. Proposed We 11. Sign or Enter Nar | | | | |
| TBD Hwy 550 N., Durang | go, CO 81301 | | The making of false sta degree, which is punish | tements he | rein constitute | es perjury | in the second |
| Optional: GPS well location informatio | n in UTM format. GPS u | nit settings are as follows: | 24-4-104 (13)(a). I hav | e read the s | statements he | erein, know | v the contents |
| Format must be UTM | | | thereof and state that the Sign or enter name(s) of person | a construction of the local data and the second second | and the second | edge. | Date (mm/dd/yyyy) |
| Zone 12 or Zone 13 Units must be Meters | Easting:_ | | 1 1. 1. | 10 | | | 12/20/2021 |
| Datum must be NAD83 | Northing: | | If sighting print name and title | VV | | | 12/20/2021 |
| Unit must be set to true north Was GPS unit checked for above? | YES | to set Datum to NAD83 | Cooper Collins, Mer | mber | | | |
| 5. Parcel On Which We | Il Will Be Loc | ated | Office Use Only | 110 01 | | | |
| (You must attach a | | | USGS map name | | DWR map no |). S | Surface elev. |
| A. You must check and compl | | | | Receipt area | a only | | |
| Lot BI | ock | Filing/Unit | | | | | |
| County exemption (attach Name/# | copy of county ap | proval & survey) Lot # | | | | | |
| Parcel less than 35 acres & bounds description reco | orded prior to June | n attach a deed with metes 1, 1972, and current deed | | | | | |
| Mining claim (attach copy Square 40 acre parcel as | described in Item | Name/#: | | | | | |
| Parcel of 35 or more acres | | | AQUAMAP | | | | |
| Other: (attach metes & bo | | | WE | | | | |
| B. # of acres in parcel 37.62 | and a second | owner of this parcel? | WR | | | | |
| D. Will this be the only well on this parc | | | CWCB | | | | |
| | | | TOPO | | | | |
| E. State Parcel ID# (optional): 5089 | 1340000002 | | SB5 | DIV | WD | BA | MD |
| | | | | | | | |

| | 1. Applicant Information |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| 11. Sign or Enree Human or Applicant(a) or Author | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | 🖵 , Cthird (ritino) mittae & bouise |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |



COLORADO Division of Water Resources

Department of Natural Resources 1313 SHERMAN ST, STE 821 DENVER, CO. 80203

RECEIPT

Date: 12/27/2021 10:02:51 AM Order Number: 12293 Transaction Number: 16709

OZONE CUBED CO, LLC COOPER COLLINS 403 CORPORATE WOOD DR MAGNOLIA, TX. 77354 Cashier: 75220

| Application/Receipt | Quantity | Description | Price | Extended Price |
|---|----------|--|--------------------------|----------------|
| 10017600 | 1 | Exempt Well Permit Application - Outside DesB (Legac Code: 11) | y \$100.00 | \$100.00 |
| | | | Subtot | al: \$100.00 |
| | | | Service Fe | e: \$3.02 |
| | | | Tot | al: \$103.02 |
| | | (Credi | t Card) Tendere [*756 | |
|) | | | Chang | ge: \$0.00 |
| Exempt Well Permit Outside DesB (Lega 11) | | Please allow 4-6 weeks for the processing of your ap application using the Application/Receipt number (not https://dwr.state.co.us/tools/WellPermits | | |



COLORADO

Division of Water Resources

UTADA GENERAL IN KRADEN GUNARDEN 1310 SUCIANÁN ST. ETC ISN DENVER GO. INVIT

RECEIPT

Cashier: 75220

Date; 12/27/2021 10:02:51 AM Örder Number: 12293 Transaction Number; 16709

> DZONE CUBED CO, LLC COOPER COLUNS 103 CORPORATE WOOD DR MAGNOLIA, TX. 77354

 Application/Receipt
 Cuantity
 Dataseption
 Enclose
 <thEnclose</th>
 Enclose
 Enclose

Exempt Well Permit Application - Pinna Illiow 4-1 veolos for the precessing of your application, Chack the status of your Outside DosB (Legacy Code) — application using the Application/Receipt number (not enter number) at: 11)

1. Deriver, GO 10220 P 500, GO 128 | SWW relieves GO 200 (200 CC) and the first state of the first stateo



Mambert and Associates CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING FEASIBILITY AND GEOLOGIC HAZARD STUDY FOR PURGATORY 2000 PROJECT DURANGO, COLORADO Prepared for: **Purgatory Resort** Mr. Gary Derck and Mr. Jim Hards GHLIBARD PROJECT NUMBER: D00147GE

August 18, 2000

214 Bodo Drive DURANGO, CO. 81301 (970) 259-5095

P.O. Box 0045 MONTROSE, CO 81402 (970) 249-2154

P.C. Box 3986 GRAND JUNCTION, CO (970) 245-4605

day :

| TABLE OF CONTENTS | |
|-------------------|--|
| | |

| 1.0 INTRODUCTION | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 1.1 Proposed Development | |
| 1.2 Scope of Services | |
| 2.0 SITE CHARACTERISTICS | 1 |
| 2.1 Site Location | 1 |
| 2.2 Site Conditions | 2 |
| 2.2.1 The Woodlands Site Conditions | 2 2 2 |
| 2.2.2 Twilight Village | |
| 2.2.3 Boyce Lake States | 2 |
| 2.2.3 Boyce Lake States 2.2.4 Cascade Ridge | 3 |
| 2.2.5 Base Camp Village, purgatory Village, Columbine Station and Gelande Station | 3 |
| 2.3 Subsurface Conditions 3.0 GENERAL REGIONAL GEOLOGY DISCUSSION | 4 |
| 3.0 GENERAL REGIONAL GEOLOGY DISCUSSION | 5 |
| 3.1 Introduction | 5 |
| 4.0 GENERAL BACKGROUND DISCUSSION OF GEOLOGIC HAZARDS | 6 |
| 4.1 Radioactivity | 6 |
| 4.2 Seismic Effects | 7 |
| 4.3 Ground Subsidence | 7 |
| 4.4 Landslides | 7 |
| 4.5 Avalanches | 8 |
| 4.6 Rockfall | 8 |
| 4.7 Flooding | 8 |
| 4.8 Mudflows and Debris Fans | 8 |
| 4.9 Expansive Soil and Rock | 9 |
| 4.10 Slopes | 9 |
| 5.0 GEOLOGIC HAZARDS DISCUSSION | 9 |
| 5.1 Kadioactivity | 9 |
| 5.1.1 Mitigation/Assessment | 10 |
| 5.2 Seismic Effects | 10 |
| 5.2.1 Mitigation/Assessment | 10 |
| | 11 |
| 5.3.1 Mitigation/Assessment | 11 |
| 5.4 Landslides | 11 |
| 5.4.1 Mitigation/Assessment 5.5 Avalanches | 11 11 |
| | 12 |
| 5.5.1 Mitigation/Assessment 5.6 Rockfall | 12 |
| 5.6.1 Mitigation/Assessment | 14 |
| 5.7 Flooding | 14 |
| 5.7.1 Mitigation/Assessment | 14 |
| 5.8 Mudflow and Debris Fans | 14 |
| 5.9.1 Mitigation/Assessment | 15 |
| 5.9 Expansive Soil and Rock | 15 |
| 5.9.1 Mitigation/Assessment | 15 |
| | NAC: |
| | |

Mumberl and Associales CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

- HALLER VI

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

MOLITICAL PARTY I D. 1

5.10 Slopes 5.10.1 Existing Slope Stability Assessment 15 16 5.10.2 Infinite Slope Stability Analysis 17 5.10.3 Modified Bishops Method of slices Analysis 5.10.3.1 Cross Section Analysis Discussion 18 19 5.10.1 Mitigation/Assessment 20 6.0 GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING FEASIBILITY DISCUSSION 20 6.1 General on-site Construction and Development Consideration 6.2 Foundation Planning and Considerations 21 21 6.2.1 Swell Potential 6.2.2 Soil Support Characteristics 21 22 6.2.3 Soil Support Characteristics 6.3 General Foundation Considerations 22 22 6.3.1 Spread Footings 6.3.1.1 General Spread Footing Considerations 22 6.3.2 Drilled Piers 23 6.3.3 Mat Foundations 23 7.0 INTERIOR FLOOR SLAB DISCUSSION 23 24 8.0 COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL 9.0 LATERAL EARTH PRESSURES 74 10.0 BACKFILL 25 11.0 SURFACE DRAINAGE 26 12.0 LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION 26 13.0 SOIL CORROSIVITY TO CONCRETE 27 14.0 RADON CONSIDERATIONS 27 15.0 PRE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION CONSIDERATIONS 27 15.1 Structural Fill Quality 28 15.2 Concrete Quality 28 16.0 LIMITATIONS 29 29 MATERIALS TESTING CONCEPT, ASFE PUBLICATION PROJECT VICINITY MAP TEST BORING LOCATION SKETCH Figures 1 SEISMIC RISK MAP 2A & 2B FAULT LOCATION SKETCH 3 INFINITE SLOPE STABILITY ANALYSIS CONCEPT 4 CROSS SECTION LOCATION MAP 5 PURGATORY RESORT/SECTION A-A'/SOIL STABILITY 6A & 6B PURGATORY RESORT SECTION B-B GLOBAL STABILITY 7 PURGATORY RESORT SECTION C-C GLOBAL STABILITY 8 Q FIELD STUDY Key to Log of Test boring APPENDIX A Logs of Test borings Figure A1 Figures A2 - A34 LABORATORY STUDY Swell-Consolidation tests APPENDIX B Figures B1 - B10 GENERAL GEOLOGY DISCUSSION SOUTHWEST COLORADO GEOLOGY CONSIDERATIONS APPENDIX C GENERAL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSIDERATIONS APPENDIX D Figure D1 Mambert and Associales CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

A BALL OF CONTRACTS CONTRACTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the feasibility level geotechnical engineering and geologic hazard study we conducted for the proposed Purgatory 2000 project. The study was conducted at the request of Mr. Gary Derck and Mr. Jim Hards, Purgatory Resort in accordance with our proposal dated February 29, 2000 proposal.

The conclusions, suggestions and recommendations presented in this report are based on the data gathered during our site and laboratory study and on our experience with similar soil conditions. Factual data gathered during the field and laboratory work are summarized in Appendices A and B.

1.1 Proposed Development

The Purgatory-Durango Mountain Resort Improvements project consists of development of approximately 600 to 625 acres of property for multi-use purposes ranging from single family residential use to resort and multi-family dwellings. We understand that a waste water treatment facility is proposed to service the entire proposed development.

The current development plans are at a preliminary phase. Currently there are five (5) separate areas designated for single family residential use. These are; The Woodlands, Twilight Village, Boyce Lake Estates, and Cascade Ridge. Multi-family and use areas include; Base Camp Village, Purgatory Village, Columbine Station, and Gelande Station. We anticipate that the development plans and names will change as the project progresses.

1.2 Scope of Services

Our services included feasibility level geotechnical engineering field and laboratory studies, analysis, a design level pavement thickness study and report preparation for the proposed site. The scope of our services is outlined below.

> The field study consisted of describing and sampling the soil materials encountered thirty-three (33) test borings at the proposed project site.

This report presents our considerations of the observed general feasibility level geotechnical engineering and geologic hazard study.

- The soil materials encountered in the test borings were described and samples were retrieved for the subsequent laboratory study.
- Site characteristics include observed existing tite conditions that may of hence the contedimical and according success of the prepared aite developm
- The laboratory study included tests of select soil samples obtained during the field study to help identify the swell and consolidation potential of the samples tested.
- Bulk samples were obtained from the test borings to assess the subgrade pavement section support characteristics of the materials sampled.
 - Our recommendations and suggestions are based on the subsoil and ground water conditions encountered during our site studies.
 - This report presents our considerations of the observed geologic hazards which may influence this site.
 - The site characteristics to be studied are those outlined in the Geologic Hazard Colorado Geologic Survey Special Publication Number 6 which discusses H.B. 1041 and includes:
 - . Avalanche
- Rockfall
 - $\operatorname{Mud} flow$. The second second point of a point of a latter bound of a latter bo
- . Debris Fan
 - Unstable Slopes
 - . Potentially Unstable Slopes
- Seismic Effect
- eW constant, Radioactivity also and a second world the part of the second
- . Ground Subsidence, and
- . Expansive Soil and Rock.

- Our study does not provide design level geotechnical engineering parameters.

- Our study does not address any environmental issues,

Lambert and Associates

AND MATERIALS TESTING

2.0 SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Site characteristics include observed existing site conditions that may influence the geotechnical engineering aspects of the proposed site development.

2.1 Site Location

nul tabiloznoo hna

The site is located adjacent to, and surrounding the existing development and resort area at the Purgatory Durango Mountain Resort approximately twenty-five (25) miles north of Durango, Colorado. A project vicinity map is presented on Figure 1.

2.2 Site Conditions

The proposed project exists along about 12,000 lineal feet of US Highway 550 and ranged from about 1,600 to 4,000 feet wide. Since the project site covers a large area, we have provided a general description of each of the proposed developments within the project as named on the current plans. We have discussed some of the potential geologic and geotechnical engineering conditions which may influence each development below.

2.2.1 The Woodlands Site Conditions

The proposed Woodlands development area is located at the southwest portion of the project. The site may be generally characterized as rolling knolls with moderate to moderately steep slope areas. Some existing roadways are located on the project site. We used these existing roadways as part of our drill rig access.

We observed formational limestone cropping out at the ground surface and in many of the existing shallow excavation cuts along the existing roadways. We did not observe evidence of deep seated slope movement or instability in the Woodland development. The stability of much of the area is dependent on the strength of the shallow soil materials and the underlying limestone formational material. Portions of the Molas formation may be observed cropping out along the excavation cut slopes adjacent to Highway 550 near the western boundary of The Woodlands development.

-1-

The site is densely vegetated with spruce trees and ground foliage.

2.2.2 Twilight Village

The proposed Twilight Village development area is located north of The Woodlands Development along the eastern side of Highway 550. The Twilight Village development includes the existing Purgatory campground and the areas adjacent to the large pond north of the campground.

The slope areas above and to the east of the campground are steeper than thirty (30) percent. We did not observe evidence of slope movement or instability along the slope areas. As with the majority of the proposed project development, the soil mantle in the Twilight Village development appears to be relatively thin. The vegetation in the Twilight Village development area consists of evergreen forest in the campground area and vicinity with sparse vegetation on the knolls adjacent to the large pond.

2.2.3 Boyce Lake Estates

The proposed Boyce Lake Estates development is perhaps the largest single portion of the proposed project. The Boyce Lake Estates development extends from the proposed Twilight Village development to the north project boundary adjacent to the existing Cascade Village Development and from Highway 550 to the eastern project boundary.

The proposed Boyce Lake Estates development generally exits on a relatively flat surfaced bench with rolling knolls and ridges with gentle to moderate slopes. The development is bounded along the east by steep slope and cliff exposures of the Leadville Limestone above Boyce Lake. A relatively prominent knoll exists near the northern portion of the development which may be remnants of a glacial moraine deposit.

Vegetation in the Boyce Lake Estates generally consists of sparse to moderately dense groves of Aspen trees and Spruce trees with moderate ground foliage. Limestone surface may be observed at the ground surface in some of the sparsely vegetated areas.

0.2.2.4 Cascade Ridge has been been as a second provide bit that beat realized

The proposed Cascade Ridge development area is located along the western side

-2-

of Highway 550 and extends from the northern project boundary to the proposed Base Camp Village at the south. The lower portions of the Cascade Ridge development are located adjacent to Highway 550. The upper portions of the development include broad surfaced benches of the Hermosa Group formation. Cliff Exposures of the Hermosa Group may be observed along the central portions of the development, west of and above the Cascade flume, and above along the western project boundary.

We observed the Hermosa Group cropping out along many portions of the project site. Some areas of the fractured cliff exposures of the Hermosa Group may be a source for rockfall activity on the site. We observed colluvial soil accumulation near the base of the cliff exposures.

Vegetation on the site is dense in the low lying areas adjacent to Highway 550. The vegetation on the bench areas is sparse where the Hermosa Group formation is observed near the ground surface and becomes more dense in the areas of colluvial soil accumulation.

2.2.5 Base Camp Village, Purgatory Village, Columbine Station and Gelande Station.

From north to south, the Base Camp Village, Purgatory Village, Columbine Station, and Gelande Station generally encompass the balance of the proposed project development site. These four (4) areas of existing and proposed development generally includes the existing resort areas and areas to the south.

The proposed Base Camp Village is located along the lower lying areas adjacent to Highway 550. The Purgatory Village encompasses most of the existing development. Columbine and Gelande Stations are located along the Highway 550 area and includes the steeper slope area above.

Much of the existing development has been incorporated into the slope areas and on the formational exposures adjacent to cliff exposures of the Hermosa Group. As with much of the balance of the development, the shallow depth to the underlying rock formation influences the

slope stability. The stability of much of the area is directly related to the fracture patterns of the underlying limestone and sandstone units.

We understand that the Purgatory Ski area has an agreement with Public Service Company of Colorado to borrow water during the snow making season and return this water to the Cascade diversion during snow melt. This has been accomplished

AND MATERIALS TESTING

-3-

through the years by a lined diversion ditch which traverses the sloped areas near Gelande Station. A small landslide occurred in the colluvial soils and road fill approximately three (3) to four (4) years ago. This landslide is a relatively small area below the access roadway to the existing Graysill development. It appears that a leak in the lined ditch saturated the downslope roadway fill areas which triggered additional downslope soil movement. The landslide is approximately fifty (50) to one-hundred (100) feet wide along the roadway and extends downslope approximately approximately 150 feet.

Vegetation in the area of these four (4) proposed developments consists of dense ground foliage and dense forested areas.

2.3 Subsurface Conditions

The subsurface exploration consisted of observing, describing and sampling the soil materials encountered in thirty-three (33) test borings throughout the project site. The approximate locations of the test borings and percolation test holes are shown on Figure 2 and 2a. The logs describing the soil materials encountered in the test borings are presented in Appendix A.

We encountered shallow soil deposits in most of the test borings. The soil mantle along the eastern portion of the project site ranges from about one-half (1/2) to three (3) feet thick. The shallow soils along the eastern portion of the project generally consists of sandy silt soils with varying amounts of gravel and cobbles.

We encountered a thick soil deposit in the vicinity of Test Boring thirteen (13) in the northern portion of the proposed Boyce Lakes Estates development. We suspect that this soil deposit may be related to past glacial processes in the area and may be a valuable resource for the proposed project development.

We encountered organic soil and peat deposits adjacent to the marsh areas on the project site. Generally the organic soil deposits adjacent to the wetlands areas ranged from a few feet thick to about eight (8) feet thick.

We encountered the Leadville Limestone underlying the site soils in the eastern portion of the project site and the Hermosa Group underlying the soils in the western portion of the project site. The Molas formation may be observed along the excavation cuts along Highway 550 near the proposed Woodlands development and near the northern end of the proposed project site.

-4-

Lambert and Associates CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

We encountered subsurface water in some of our test borings at relatively shallow depths. The test borings where water was encountered at shallow depths generally existing near the

designated wetlands areas. We suspect that the subsurface water elevation and soil moisture conditions are influenced by seasonal conditions, snow melt and precipitation.

It is difficult to predict if unexpected subsurface conditions will be encountered during construction. Since such conditions may be found, we suggest that the owner and the contractor make provisions in their budget and construction schedule to accommodate unexpected subsurface conditions.

3.0 GENERAL REGIONAL GEOLOGY DISCUSSION

3.1 Introduction

The project site is located on the southern flanks of the San Juan Mountain Range and along the northern edge of the San Juan Basin. The area is characterized by relatively flat low-lying areas near the Colorado/New Mexico border, hogback ridges and foothills in the Durango and Bayfield areas, and the mountainous alpine areas north of Durango, Colorado.

The sedimentary beds are tilted to the south with the older geologic units exposed north of Durango and progress to younger units to the south. The oldest geologic units in the area are the Pre-Cambrian igneous and metamorphic formations north of Bakers Bridge and the youngest units are the Quaternary glacial and soil deposits. The Pre-Cambrian units east of Purgatory include the Twilight Gneiss, the Eolus Granite, and the Irving formation amphibolite complex.

The sedimentary units which are commonly encountered in the areas currently being developed in southwestern Colorado include; the Leadville Limestone, Pennsylvanian Hermosa Group sandstones and limestones, the Permian Cutler and Dolores formations, the Jurassic Morrison formation, the Cretaceous Dakota Sandstone and Mancos Shale, the Tertiary Animas and San Jose formations, and the Quaternary glacial and soil deposits.

The most commonly encountered units in the area include the Mancos Shale, the Animas formations, and the Quaternary gravel and soil deposits. The units underlying the project site consists of the Leadville Limestone, Molas Formation,

-5-

and the Hermosa Group Sandstones and Limestones.

The Leadville Limestone crops out along the eastern portion of the project site as cliffs and steep slopes and consists of hard, fractured limestone. Although limestone is generally associated with karst topography and karst features, there is not an abundance of karst features which we observed on the project site. A few of the low areas and depressions in the eastern central portions of the site may be solution pockets or sink holes.

The Molas Formation is an ancient soil deposit which formed due to weathering of portions of the Leadville Limestone. The unit is comprised of in Iron rich materials and limestone clasts and is highly unpredictable and irregular in thickness.

The Hermosa Group consists of interbedded sandstone, and limestone with some minor shale beds. Gypsum may be found in the unit south of the site which indicates that some evaporation of the oceans in the area occurred. The Hermosa Group sandstones and limestone crop out as massive cliff exposures along the west side of Highway 550 from Hermosa to the Purgatory area. The cliff exposures immediately in the project vicinity are not as massive as in the areas south of the site.

The quaternary glacial gravel and soil deposits are commonly encountered in southwestern Colorado in areas being developed. The glacial gravel deposits are common in the Durango area and as terrace deposits south of Durango. Alluvial gravel deposits are confined to areas close to the Animas and Pine Rivers. The glacial and alluvial gravel deposits typically high strength materials with a low swell potential when wetted. Other Quaternary soil deposits include alluvial silt deposits, particularly in the Animas Valley north of Durango and minor Eolian soil deposits.

A discussion of southwestern Colorado geology is presented in Appendix C.

4.0 GENERAL BACKGROUND DISCUSSION OF GEOLOGIC HAZARDS

This section of the report is intended to discuss the various geologic hazards which are not necessarily site specific which may be encountered when developing any parcel of land. The explanations are brief and are only intended to familiarize the reader with the definition of the basic generally formed hazards and the context in which they are discussed. The information is not intended to be site specific to the proposed subdivision.

-6-

Lambert and Associates

CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

a tha dormost broug banditones and there ones.

In 1974 the Colorado Legislature passed House Bill 1041. The purpose of the bill, in brief, was to designate potential geologic hazards which, if present, may pose a threat to the loss of life and property. This section of the report provides a definition of these and other geologic hazards which were considered as part of this study. The definitions presented below are a paraphrased version of more lengthy discussion presented in Colorado Geological Survey Special Publication 6, "Guidelines and Criteria for Identification and Land-Use Control of Geologic Hazard and Mineral Resource Areas".

Site specific observed hazard considerations are presented in section 5.0.

4.1 Radioactivity

Several locations in western Colorado have been mined for radioactive elements and by-products such as, Uranium, Thorium, and Vanadium. Tailings from these mines are one of the chief sources of hazards due to radioactivity. Other sources of radioactive hazards are natural surficial deposits of ore laden with radioactive elements and the sun. The emission of radiation may consist of the release of Alpha or Beta particles or Gamma rays. The radiation is released as part of the decay of a radiometrically unstable isotope. As this decay occurs, by products are produced. Gaseous radioactive substances, such as radon, are common radioactive hazards.

Site specific radioactivity hazard considerations are presented in section 5.1.

4.2 Seismic Effects

Hazards from diastrophic (earth movement) activity are any effects that may be directly or indirectly related to earthquakes. The effects of a formidable earthquake may be ground displacement, ground shaking, ground failure, abnormal water wave action and a host of other less prominent effects. Most of the State of Colorado is classified as a Zone 1 seismic risk on maps in the Uniform Building Code and other references. Zone 1 seismic risk areas are considered as low risk areas for hazards for seismic effects. The seismic risk zone map is presented on Figure 3. A small part of Colorado, in the vicinity of Pagosa Springs, is Zone 2B, most likely because of a recent event centered in Dulce, New Mexico.

In general, Colorado has had various sequences of seismic activity in the past. Initial seismic activity was associated with the relief of stresses during the uplift of the ancestral Rockies, during Paleozoic times. During the Cenozoic

-7-

period little seismic activity occurred. Many of the fault trends associated with the uplift of the ancestral Rockies were fractured during the Neogene in association with the Laramide orogeny. An orogeny is a mountain building episode. The Laramide orogeny occurred about 68 to 75 million years ago and is credited with the formation of our current Rocky Mountains.

Recent activity, though mild, has occurred in the Montrose and Ridgway areas north of the San Juan Mountains and in the Dulce, New Mexico area south of Pagosa Springs.

Site specific seismic considerations are presented in section 5.2.

4.3 Ground Subsidence

Ground subsidence may be caused by man or natural processes. Subsidence of the ground surface may be attributed to collapsible soils, failure of subsurface voids, removal of subsurface fluids, or mining activities. Collapsible soils may cause settlement of structure, however, geotechnical analysis and foundation design have advanced considerably in the past decade and engineering procedures for dealing with collapsible soils is available. Subsurface voids may be caused by hydrothermal or mining activity. The presence of subsurface voids may be recognized through subsurface exploratory drilling and often surficial topographic evidence of such voids may be observed.

Site specific ground subsidence information is presented in Section 5.3.

4.4 Landslides have a second and and the second brushed the book

"Landslide" is a term that is used in an extremely broad scope. Generally speaking, a landslide is the mass movement of a unit of material as a somewhat singular body. Commonly a landslide will move, or fail, on a semi-circular arc or on a plane. Features that are common to most landslides are; the main scarp, which is where the upper portion of the failure plane intersects the ground surface; transverse or extension fractures, this is the area of the slide that is usually in the lower third of the mass where bending of the materials occur; and the toe, this is the bottom of the slide which is often a lobate bulge in the ground surface. Landslides can encompass very large masses of soil, some covering several acres in size while others only encompass a few hundred square feet. Smaller movements are often referred to as slumps.

-8-

4.5 Avalanches

Avalanches are a common process in the Rocky Mountains and adjacent areas in the high country of Colorado.

There are three primary zones within an avalanche path. The zone of accumulation and failure exists at the highest elevation in an avalanche path (usually 20 degrees to 45 degrees slope gradient). This is the area where the avalanche begins. As the snow moves downslope it travels through the track which can be a relatively narrow chute which may be easily identified in the field, on topographic maps, and on areal photographs. The snow loses velocity and subsequently stops in the runout zone (usually less than 20 degrees slope gradient). The runout zone may also be easily identified in the field, on maps or photographs. Avalanches commonly occur at elevations in excess of 8,000 feet above sea level.

Avalanche considerations for this site are discussed in Section 5.5.

4.6 Rockfall

For dealing with collapsible souls is usuallable (Muhorrhule volute may be caused

Rockfall is a hazard that may occur in areas where a rock becomes detached from a larger rock body or slope and moves downslope by the force of gravity. The movement of a singular rock may trigger the movement of other rocks downslope. Hazards from falling rocks generally occurs in areas beneath steep slopes or cliffs.

Rockfall hazard considerations for this site are presented in Section 5.6.

4.7 Flooding

Flooding of streams occurs when the gradient and size of the stream channel is not large enough to accommodate the amount of water flowing in the channel, therefore, water flow outside of the channel occurs.

Flooding considerations for this site are presented in Section 5.7.

4.8 Mudflows and Debris Fans

Mudflows are the mass movement of saturated soils downslope under the force of gravity. Debris fans occur under the same set of conditions, but the shape of the flow will be wider at the bottom due to decreased energy from slope gradient

-9-

changes which gives the flow a "fan" appearance when viewed from above. The site specific debris fan and mud flow considerations are presented in section

The information presented being to be an interest of the present of the second of the second of the second se

4.9 Expansive Soil and Rock

Expansive materials are soils or rock that will experience volume changes as conditions such as moisture content and load are varied in or on them. Materials with clay are usually the most likely to exhibit expansive characteristics, however, a soil that is predominately sand, which is typically non-expansive, may exhibit expansive characteristics. A small amount of clay within the material matrix can expand and exert expansion forces throughout the sand. There are several design and construction techniques that may be used to reduce the effect of expansive soils.

Site specific expansive soil and rock considerations are presented in Section 5.9.

4.10 Slopes and a second sec

An unstable slope may be considered as a slope that, due to natural factors, exhibits deterioration or movement of the materials within the slope. The movement of a slope is distinguished from a landslide in that a landslide will have a distinct failure plane which may or may not be evident in slope movement. Generally speaking, slope movement is a slow, continual movement whereas a landslide will be relatively rapid and occurs in intervals as the stresses required to cause failure become large. The natural factors often concerned with the destabilization of a slope are; slope angle, surface and subsurface water, seismic effects, and the nature of the material involved. Slope stability may be further influenced by construction and engineering. Careful planning, engineering, and construction may promote a more stable condition within a slope while unplanned development may decrease the stability of the slope.

Site specific slope stability considerations are presented in Section 5.10.

5.0 GEOLOGIC HAZARDS DISCUSSION

This section of our report discusses the observed site geologic hazards in the same order as they were discussed above. Potential mitigation concepts and suggestions for continued engineering assessment are presented for each of the

observed hazard conditions.

The information presented below is based on field observations, literature research, observations of topographic maps and on discussions with other members of the project development design team.

5.1 Radioactivity delegated and share the first state of the state of

There were no signs of naturally occurring radioactive mineral, rock deposits, or mine tailings observed on the site at the time of the field observations. Based on our observations

we do not feel that there is a potential for hazards from radiation on the site. A radiation survey was not included in our scope of work. A more detailed radiation survey may be performed if desired by the owner, at additional cost.

Measures to reduce radon levels in residential structures include vented crawl spaces with vapor barrier at the surface of the crawl space to restrict radon gas flow into the house or a vented gravel layer with a vapor barrier beneath a concrete slab-on-grade floor to allow venting or radon gas collected beneath the floor and to restrict radon gas flow through the slab-on-grade floor into the structure. These concepts are shown on Figure D1 in Appendix D.

Information presented in "Radon Reduction in New Construction, An Interim Guide" OPA-87-009 by the Environmental Protection Agency dated August 1987 indicates that currently there are no standard soil tests or specific standards for correlating the results of soils tests at a building site with subsequent indoor radon levels. Soil radon tests are only indicators of the potential for site soils to produce radon gas. Actual indoor levels can be affected by construction techniques and may vary greatly from soil radon test results. Therefore it is recommended that radon tests be conducted in the home after construction is complete to verify the actual radon levels in the home.

If you have any questions or would like more information about radon please contact us or the State Health Department at 303-692-3030.

5.1.1 Mitigation/Assessment

If individual lot or project owners require a more in depth analysis of potential

-11-

AND MATERIALS TESTING

radiation sources, including measurement of site background radiation, we suggest that this be done on a lot specific basis.

5.2 Seismic Effects

Labeled faults approximately sixty (60) miles north-northeast of the site are the 95Mi/P and 96Mi/H fault complexes near Lake City, Colorado. The fault labels are from Colorado Geological Survey Bulletin 43, "Earthquake Potential in Colorado". The fault number is followed by letters, the letters signify the oldest and youngest units displaced by the fault, or in the case of only one letter, the most recent movement.

The labeled faults are associated with the Uncompany block uplift and have displaced Quaternary period geologic units. (Kirkham, Rogers, 1981). The location of the faults is presented on Figure 4.

5.2.1 Mitigation/Assessment

Based on the information we have obtained and the site observations we do not feel that significant hazard such as rupture or significant shaking associated with seismic activity are likely on this site.

5.3 Ground Subsidence

There does not appear to be any large scale mining features on or near the site. There was no evidence of excavations significant enough to pose a hazard.

5.3.1 Mitigation/Assessment

We do not anticipate that ground subsidence is likely to influence this development. Geotechnical engineering analysis and recommendations should be conducted on a lot specific basis to further assess the soil conditions and their influence on the proposed construction.

5.4 Landslides

Landslides are common in southwestern Colorado. Landslides are typically located in areas prone to moisture accumulation in sloped soil deposits or on formational materials bedding planes. Soils such as clays or silts have lower strength characteristics and are more prone to movement. Landslides may be associated with natural subsurface moisture, such as springs, or due to irrigation or other man-generated sources.

-12-

D00147CIL

The only area observed and designated as a landslide deposits is located along the roadway fill areas adjacent to the lined water ditch south of the existing Graysill development. Generally the soil mantle on the project site is relatively thin with isolated areas of thicker soil deposits. The soils on the project site are typically have a silt or sand-silt matrix and have relatively high strength characteristics.

5.4.1 Mitigation/Assessment

Based on our information we do not feel generally feel that landslides exist on or influencing the site. The man-caused landslide along the water ditch along the roadway south of the Graysill development demonstrates the potential for soil movement associated with loose fill material and with substantial introduction of water.

We feel that the site specific geotechnical engineering assessment of each of the proposed developments will be able to designate particularly sensitive areas for landslide potential as the plans progress. It may be prudent to incorporate subsurface drain systems into the proposed utility trench design in areas where subsurface utilities are placed on steeper slope areas where significant soil deposits exist.

5.5 Avalanches

We did not observe evidence of existing or historic avalanche activity. We understand that there has not been a history of avalanche activity in the Purgatory area. We suspect that a remote potential for avalanche activity is possible due to the project elevation and slope inclination. The slopes above the proposed development areas are relatively limited in extent and do not extend to significant elevations above the project site.

5.5.1 Mitigation/Assessment

Based on our information we feel avalanche hazard does influence the proposed development.

5.6 Rockfall

Rockfall hazards exist in areas below talus slopes, loose boulders, or more commonly below fractured cliff exposures of formational material. We observed

00014701

massive fractured exposures of the Hermosa Group in the areas near the switchback of the Hermosa Park National Forest Service Roadway above the proposed Cascade Ridge development. We observed evidence of ancient rockfall activity which consists of large blocks and boulders of material which have accumulated near the slope/bench transitions along the western portion of the proposed project.

We analyzed the potential energy associated rockfall activity of various size rock which we observed on the ground surface at the project site. We used the data obtained during the field work and the Colorado Rock Simulation Program (CRSP-3) to analyze the rockfall probability and potential at the project site.

The portions of the project site which may be influenced by rockfall activity are limited to the west side of the Cascade Ridge development area and a portion of the alluvial fan southwest of the proposed maintenance areas southwest of the proposed Gelande Village area. We did not observed evidence of recent rockfall activity influencing any portion of the currently proposed structure locations. We performed a detailed analysis of the potential rockfall activity below the fractured cliff areas above the central portion of the west side of the proposed Cascade Village development.

Rocks smaller than about twelve (12) inches in nominal dimension do not typically have sufficient energy to pose a serious threat to structures, however the potential direct danger to humans on the slopes areas is implicit. Based on our field data and the computer modeling and simulation rocks smaller than about twelve (12) inches do not reach the currently planned proposed structure locations. Approximately thirty-six (36) percent of the rocks with a nominal dimension of sixteen (16) inches reached the proposed structure location. A tabulation of some of the computer modeling data is tabulated below.

We observed the effit face and adjacent treas. The ediff areas observed includes fractured exposures of the Hermosa Group. Some areas of the diff exposures had underent pornots of neck with a moderate fracture density. Reckfall activity in the near vicinity of the chiff exposures is greater than in the lower elevations of the slopes below. The western portion of the chiff caseade Village development is a relatively flat area with an altript dope inclination transition of the near the western properties for the start fast areas of the start fast areas of the start fast areas with reacting the onergy associated with reacting to access to several and the start fast areas of the start fast areas are the onergy associated with reacting to active to an area of the start fast areas of the start fast areas and the area fast areas areas areas the onergy associated with reacting to active to an area of the start areas ar

| Rock Diameter (inches) | Percent of Rocks Analyzed to Impact Structure Site | Energy of Impact at Structure Site (Foot-Pounds) | Maximum Bounding Height of Rock at Structure Site (feet) |
|---------------------------|--|--|--|
| he allor 6 hereaftrees | Applying on Orthornood Ap | na some o <u>f t</u> he himme. | onditionsU appears t |
| 9 | 0 | | |
| 12 | 0 | 100000 x 0 x 23 | THOT IN THE LOCAL |

,ambort and Associates

-14-

Lambert and Associates

CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

| olidifo 1414 na bio | 0 0 0 0 | outofi of 1°16 koinsed | en pour co <u>rs</u> Franciscus |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|---|---|
| 16 | 0 | serrent forest se. Ne abortent svident | hidea develo encol hidea developmont |
| non bei <mark>18</mark> maioù e | ny noise <mark>o</mark> statem j | y ang shi so <u>d</u> brisi a daa | consists <u>o</u> f Inrge b |
| 24 | 3 | 1,882 | 1.0 |
| 36 | 100 | 172,468 | 7.0 |
| validadi 48 lateboo a | CRSP-001 and Voe U | 567,378 | 10.0 |
| 96 | 100 | 7,707,441 | 6.0 |

Although the computer modeling and the information tabulated above is useful in assessing the potential energy associated with rockfall activity of the site, it does not provide information regarding the actual potential for rockfall events.

We did not observe a significant number of rocks, or evidence of previous rockfall activity on the project site. We did observe some blocks of rock which were on and near the site which are likely rockfall events which occurred after recession of the glacial ice in the valley approximately 10,000 to 12,000 years ago.

Based on our field work we feel that the rocks produced by spalling of the cliff exposures above the site which may influence the proposed structure location range from about nine (9) inches to about several feet with an estimated mean rock size of about two (2) to three (3) feet. Due to dense vegetation previous rockfall activity has not significantly influenced the proposed structure locations.

We observed the cliff face and adjacent areas. The cliff areas observed included fractured exposures of the Hermosa Group. Some areas of the cliff exposures had undercut portions of rock with a moderate fracture density. Rockfall activity in the near vicinity of the cliff exposures is greater than in the lower elevations of the slopes below. The western portion of the Cascade Village development is a relatively flat area with an abrupt slope inclination transition near the western property boundary. The flat areas of the site decrease the energy associated with rockfall events rapidly.

We observed large blocks of rock which have toppled from the cliff above and currently rest near the toe of the slope below the cliff areas. Some larger rocks have weathered to produce a relatively unique irregular hummocky ground surface expression near the toe of the slope. We advanced test borings through some of the irregular slope areas to assess the subsurface conditions. It appears that some of the hummocky areas may be highly weathered blocks of rock which may have originated from the areas above.

5.6.1 Mitigation/Assessment

D00147CE

-15-

1000141000

Although we do feel that the proposed building locations on the west side of the Cascade Ridge development may be exposed to infrequent rockfall events, we do not feel that a regular hazard influences the site. There always exists the possibility that large, rare, rockfall events may occur, which are nearly impossible to predict.

Mitigation of the rockfall activity ranges from placement of arrest structures to strategic architectural design of the proposed structure. Upslope arrest structures include fencing or other barriers to stop rockfall activity before the rocks move downslope. Strategic architectural concepts include structural reinforcement of roofs and upslope walls and placement of high occupancy rooms away from potential rock impact areas.

We feel that strategic architecture should be included in the design of the proposed structures along the west side of the proposed Cascade Ridge development area. We suspect that it may be possible to incorporated structural reinforcement concepts for smaller rocks, however the impact energies of the larger rocks may not be able to be mitigated. Site specific rockfall assessment and design should be incorporated into the future plans for projects along the western side of the proposed Cascade Ridge development.

5.7 Flooding

There are no significant drainages on the project site, however the site is located in an Alpine area where significant rainfall events are common. We anticipate that some of the lower lying areas adjacent to wetlands may be influenced by highwater conditions depending on seasonal conditions.

5.7.1 Mitigation/Assessment

We do not feel that a flooding hazard directly influences this project site, however site specific civil engineering and drainage design should be included in the project design and development.

5.8 Mudflow and Debris Fans

There is a alluvial fan deposit located south of, and near the Gelande Station portion of the proposed project. We found an incised channel near the apex of the alluvial fan, we were not able to find a defined stream course on the lower elevations of the alluvial fan deposit during our field work. The drainage channel of the intermittent stream above the alluvial fan deposit may be observed on the

-16-

project topographic maps. The drainage basin of the intermittent stream is relatively limited in extent. We did not observe evidence of high flow event deposition on the alluvial fan. We suspect that the alluvial fan deposit is a result of incremental soil deposition over a long period of time, rather than catastrophic debris flow type of deposition.

5.8.1 Mitigation/Assessment

Although we do not feel that a debris flow type of event is a significant hazard, we do feel that some measures should be taken on the alluvial fan deposit to direct stream flow away from the proposed structures. The stream channel should be directed away from the proposed areas of use on the alluvial fan. The channel size should be based on the probable maximum amount of flow from the drainage which has deposited the fan. The channel size should be designed by a hydrologist or a civil engineer with hydrology expertise. The channel should be maintained through the life of the project. If the channel becomes blocked due to a debris flow event, it should be immediately cleared to allow for potential flow from a future event.

The current plan for use of the area below and on the alluvial fan deposit is for a maintenance facility. We feel that this proposed use of the area is more suitable than use for residential type dwellings. If the plans change and residential type development is proposed for the area, a more rigorous mitigation may be considered.

5.9 Expansive Soil and Rock

We encountered shallow soil deposits in our test borings. The soils encountered consists of colluvial soils due to local weathering and deposition. We did not encounter clay soils in our test borings.

5.9.1 Mitigation/Assessment and ball and an and a live bit optimized by a bit optimized by a system

We do not feel that expansive soils influence the proposed building sites. There are often soil conditions and site characteristics other than expansive soils which influence the foundation and site development design plans. We suggest that site specific geotechnical engineering studies be considered if individual lot owners desire specific geotechnical engineering.

-17-

5.10 Slopes

Lambert and Associates

AND MATERIALS TESTING

Our analysis of the slope stability conditions at the project site included;

- field observations of the slope geometry and geomorphology,

field exploration and test borings in the vicinity of the slope areas,
 assessment of the strength of the materials encountered on the project site near the slopes, and,
 computer modeling the existing slope and proposed structure locations using the modified Bishops Method of Slices for slope stability assessment and general slope stability assessment techniques.

With exception to the small landslide caused by a leak in the lined ditch discussed above, we did not observe over steepened areas, tension fractures, or other signs of deep soil or slope movement. We anticipate that soil creep, or slow movement of the near surface soils may be occurring on some of the steeper slope areas on the project site.

5.10.1 Existing Slope Stability Assessment

We obtained soil samples of the materials encountered in the test borings. The soil strength parameters phi, (φ) and cohesion (C), were assessed using direct shear strength test methods in our laboratory. The strength parameters of each type of soil tested were used in conjunction with the slope profiles generated from the topographic map provided to us by Goff Engineering to assess the slope stability. We used the modified Bishops Slice, and infinite slope methods in our analysis.

Generally the soil mantle in the project site is a thin layer of silts and sand overlying either limestone or sandstone. We found that the Hermosa Group Sandstone crops out as cliffs and steep slopes on the western portion of the project site and the Leadville Limestone Crops out as cliff exposures on the eastern side of the project site. We encountered thicker soil deposits at the slope transition zone at the base of some of the steeper slopes and cliff areas on portions of the project site. These accumulations of soil are commonly referred to as colluvial wedges. We assessed the slope stability conditions along three (3) cross sections in the colluvial wedge areas where we either had subsurface data from our test borings, or the subsurface characteristics could be ascertained by surficial observations.

We did not observe evidence of large scale slope movement on the project site. Due to the shallow depth of soil on the project site we feel that the stability of the steeper sloped areas on the project site is dominantly influenced by the

-18-

geologic structure characteristics of the underlying limestone and sandstone formations.

We suspect that any likely movement of the sloped areas on the site would be confined to relatively small areas due to the limited thickness and extent of the soil mantle. If slope movement occurs it may either occur as translational movement of the soil along the underlying contact with the formational material, or as failure within the mass of thicker soil deposits. The analysis provided here should provide some general insight and background information for the project slope stability conditions. As the project progresses site specific slope stability assessment should be conducted as needed.

We performed direct shear strength tests on the soil samples obtained from the test borings. The strength parameters used in our assessment are tabulated below.

| Sample I.D. | Material Type | Angle of Internal Friction (Degrees) | Cohesion (Pounds Per Square Foot) |
|--------------|---------------------------------|--|---|
| TB3 @ 3' | Sand, silty | nortani 17a di baad | now botes 170 os to equ |
| TB17 @ 0-4½' | Sand, weathered sandstone | 24 | 150 |
| TB21 @ 4-15' | Silt and Sand | pending | Generally the soil man. |

US 5388V FIT FLOATS DOWNS JUT 18180

5.10.2 Infinite Slope Stability Analysis

There are several potential modes of failure of the sloped areas of the project site. The Leadville Limestone and the Hermosa Group Formations are exposed at the ground surface and exist at shallow depths below the ground surface on the upper slope. If the shallow soils become saturated the weakest mode may be along the soil/formation interface. We performed simple infinite slope stability analysis to assess the theoretical factor of safety of the slope assuming a relatively planar failure surface along the entire height of the slope at soil depths ranging from three (3) to seven (7) feet below the ground surface. We calculated a theoretical factor of safety for slopes with a soil mantle thickness in excess of a likely scenario as part of our assessment. This approach allows

-19-

us to establish a trend, and to assess the sensitivity of the analysis to various factors. The steeper slope areas currently proposed for development include slopes with inclinations in the range of about twenty (20) degrees. The results of our infinite slope stability analysis for a twenty (20) degree slope are tabulated below. The assessment tabulated below assumes no pore pressure exists in the soil at the interface with the underlying shale materials. Accumulation of pore pressure in the site soils will decrease the soil strength and the stability of the sloped areas. The theoretical analysis model we used for the infinite slope stability assessment is shown on Figure 5.

Infinite Slope Stability Analysis Results Infinite Slope Stability Analysis, slope angle of twenty (20) degrees, No Pore Pressure

| Thickness of Soil Mantle (Feet) | Theoretical Slope Factor of Safety |
|--|--|
| Luciroligeimud lucii3 ophi n no Loesd ei | esplie to bonish 2.25 di baltibon ont |
| 5 | 1.69 |
| nana 200 - tetan kui 17 tu kuunta kuppen n | motion if is flor 1.44 i romb quab stady |

We did not encounter free subsurface water in our test borings advanced on this project site, nor did we encounter free subsurface water in our test borings on the adjacent project. It is possible that during the life of the project a potential may exist for development of pore pressures within the soil mantle. We suspect that the most likely scenario for development of pore pressures will be a rapid infiltration of water into the sloped soils due to snow melt and/or

precipitation. It is difficult to estimate or predict the potential for development of pore pressures in the soil materials, which are likely to drain quickly, without additional information.

The infinite slope stability analysis is a convenient method to assess the general slope stability conditions along sloped areas, however since it is not always realistic for an entire slope mass to have a uniform soil thickness and for the entire slope to become involved in a singe slope movement event, the method often provides a lower theoretical factor of safety than other methods.

The bedding planes of the underlying formational materials are relatively flat. The surface of the formational material under the sloped soils is likely to be

-20-

a blocky and irregular surface similar to the exposures of the formational material observed on the cliff exposures near the site. These types of surfaces do not promote soil movement as would planer surfaces.

5.10.3 Modified Bishops Method Of Slices Analysis

Our stability analysis of the site slope soil material was based on the Bishops Method of Slices. This method is based on the assumption that the slope soil mass will fail in a rotation mode on a circular arc plane. In this method of analysis the mass of soil is divided into vertical slices. The forces acting on each slice are evaluated from the equilibrium of the slices; that is, the forces that tend to drive the slice downhill and the forces that tend to resist the movement of the slice. The equilibrium of the entire mass is determined by summing driving and summing the resisting forces acting on all slices and comparing these forces.

The modified Bishops Method of Slices is based on a theoretical hemispherical failure plane of the soil mass. We generally utilize this method for assessment of slope stability conditions

where deep deposits of soil with uniform strength characteristics exist. We used the modified

Bishops method to assess the shallow soil stability considerations on the steeper sloped areas assuming the underlying geologic formations are at a shallow depth. We assessed large scale, or global stability of the steeper slopes area based on the potential for mass movement of the entire slope area.

The modified Bishops Method of Slices provides a means to assess the internal forces in a sloped soil mass. The forces may be grouped into two (2) general categories, those that tend to drive the soil mass movement and those that resist soil mass movement. The ratio of resisting forces to driving forces is commonly referred to as the slope theoretical factor of safety. If the resisting forces are greater than the driving forces the theoretical factor of safety is greater than one (1). If the resisting forces are equal to the driving forces, the theoretical factor of safety is equal to one (1), minor changes in the soil moisture content or slope conditions might cause movement. If the driving forces exceed the resisting forces the theoretical factor of safety is less than one (1) and the slope is currently in a failure condition

with periodic movement. The engineering community considers a theoretical factor of safety greater than 1.5 as stable and those ratios between 1.0 and 1.5 as marginally stable. Many institutions and roadway engineering design manuals consider a theoretical factor of safety of greater than 1.2 as acceptable for design purposes. The theoretical factor of safety used in design is influenced

> Lambert and Associates CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

-21-

by the confidence level of the data obtained on the sloped areas. Depending on the importance of the areas adjacent to a slope and the confidence level of the analysis used a theoretical factor of safety of less than 1.5 may be used as a basis for assessment used where design of retaining structures or slope reinforcement is planned. Our

analysis presented here is a cursory assessment of the slope stability conditions at the site. This study does not provide parameters for design of slope stability retaining structures or reinforcement.

Our slope stability analysis was performed using "Stabl/G, Slope Stability Analysis", by Geosoft Computer Software. Our slope stability analysis considered three (3) different actual cross section locations which are shown on Figure 6. We also analyzed theoretical cross sections to assess general sensitivity issues with regard to strength parameter and the potential for local steeper slope areas. Our sensitivity analysis of the data is not included with this letter, but is available if needed. Several thousand separate failure surface iterations were performed to help identify the potential theoretical slope stability. Our discussions and data presentation is based only on the calculated critical circle which presented the lowest factor of safety against failure. Iterations with higher theoretical factors of safety do not provide a assessment of the critical slope stability conditions and are therefore not included in this discussion.

We performed sensitivity analysis throughout our study by varying all of the data input parameters and observing the results of such variations. The variations in our analysis produced relatively small and predictable changes to the calculated theoretical factor of safety

indicating that the stability analysis was not sensitive to slight variances in the soil strength characteristics. There was not a basis for inclusion of pore pressure values in our analysis. There was no evidence of current active failures along the sloped areas.

5.10.3.1 Cross Section Analysis Discussion

The cross sections we analyzed were located in areas where soil deposits were known to exist based on our field exploration and/or observations. Many areas of the project site have exposures of formational material exposed on the slopes or cliff areas. The structural characteristics and joint patterns will influence the slope stability in the areas of shallow formational material. The modified Bishops Method is an appropriate method for analyzing the slope stability in areas of soil deposits. Computer and mathematical modeling of formational material may not possible due to the unpredictable nature of joint and fracture patterns

-22-

within the frock mass. go to off no boots of a sold be local reaction by how all ye

The existing theoretical factor of safety of the steeper sloped areas analyzed are tabulated below. The computer cross sections and analysis are presented on Figures 7 through 9.

| Cross Section Designation | Theoretical Factor of Safety | |
|---|---|--|
| a sugal on nwork. A claudwished hadd | phrose exoto line 1.26 and lib (C) cond | |
| В | 1.21 | |
| r and r to that with c and b but the constant | 1.35 | |

Our analysis were conducted in areas of significant soil thicknesses on the steeper sloped areas. The areas of theoretical slope movement represented by the analysis occurred in relatively small areas on slopes with inclinations of about two to one (2:1, h:v), about twenty-five (25) degrees and steeper. The current plans do not include development on these steeper sloped areas. The results of the analysis of the steeper slope areas are included here to help illustrate the need for future site specific slope stability analysis for steeper sloped areas which may be proposed for later development.

5.10.1 Mitigation/Assessment

There are numerous types of foundation configurations and depths which may be appropriate for consideration on this project site. We suggest that site specific geotechnical engineering studies which incorporate the actual proposed construction and lot development plans be considered to better define the stability of each of the proposed structure sites. We do not feel that there is a large scale slope stability concern for the currently proposed development areas.

We suspect that some roadways and infrastructure may cross or exist adjacent to steeper slope areas. The existing landslide which was caused by the leak in the liner of the water ditch south of the existing Graysill development is an illustration of the effect of concentrated water on the slope stability conditions of the fill material of the roadway.

-23-
Subsurface drain systems may be incorporated in the project utility trench design to reduce the influence of a potential water leak on the slope stability. The plans for the utility line trenches may incorporate a washed aggregate material for the bedding material which may double as use for a subsurface drain media. A perforated pipe placed in the drain media may be graded to gravity flow surface outlets along the sloped areas adjacent to the utility line trench. The drain system may be designed as discussed later in this report. Bulkheads should be placed periodically along the utility line subsurface drain system to allow for identification and location of leaks as part of the project maintenance plan. We are available to discuss this concept further with the design team as the project plans progress.

6.0 GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING FEASIBILITY DISCUSSION

This section of our report presents our geotechnical engineering feasibility level considerations for the proposed development.

The conclusions, suggestions and recommendations presented in this report are based on the data gathered during our site and laboratory study and on our experience with similar soil conditions. Factual data gathered during the field and laboratory study are summarized in Appendices A and B.

6.1 General On-site Construction and Development Considerations

We anticipate subsurface water elevation may fluctuate with seasonal and other varying conditions. Excavations may encounter subsurface water and soils that tend to cave. It may be necessary to dewater construction excavations to provide more suitable working conditions. Excavations should be well braced or sloped to prevent wall collapse. Federal, state and local safety codes should be observed.

6.2 Foundation Planning and Considerations

Two criteria for foundation design which must be satisfied for satisfactory performance are:

 contact stresses must be low enough to preclude shear failure of the foundation soils which would result in lateral movement of the soils from beneath the foundation, and

ambert and Associate

-24-

2) settlement or heave of the foundation must be within amounts tolerable

to the superstructure.

The soils encountered in the test borings have varying engineering characteristics that may influence the design and construction considerations of foundations. The characteristics

include swell potential, settlement potential, bearing capacity and the bearing conditions of the soils supporting the foundations. These are discussed below.

6.2.1 Swell Potential

Some of the materials encountered in the test borings at the anticipated foundation depths may have swell potential. Swell potential is the tendency of the soil to increase in volume when it becomes wetted. The volume change occurs as moisture is absorbed into the soil and water molecules become attached to or adsorbed by the individual clay platlets. Associated with the process of volume change is swell pressure. The swell pressure is the force the soils applies on its surroundings when moisture is absorbed into the soil. Foundation design considerations concerning swelling soils include structure tolerance to movement and dead load pressures to help restrict uplift. The structure's tolerance to movement should be addressed by the structural engineer and is dependent upon many facets of the design including the overall structural concept and the building material. The uplift forces or pressure due to wetted clay soils can be addressed by designing the foundations to account for swelling soils.

6.2.2 Settlement Potential

Settlement potential of a soil is the tendency for a soil to experience volume change when subjected to a load. Settlement is characterized by downward movement of all or a portion of the supported structure as the soil particles move closer together resulting in decreased soil volume. Settlement potential is a function of foundation loads, depth of footing embedment, the width of the footing and the settlement potential or compressibility of the influenced soil. Foundation design considerations concerning settlement potential include the amount of movement tolerable to the structure and the design and construction concepts to help reduce the potential movement.

> Lambert and Associates CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

-25-

6.2.3 Soil Support Characteristics

The soil bearing capacity is a function of the engineering properties of the soils supporting the foundations, the foundation width, the depth of embedment of the bottom of the foundation below the lowest adjacent grade, the influence of the ground water and the amount of settlement tolerable to the structure.

Foundations for the structures should be placed on relatively uniform bearing conditions. Varying support characteristics of the soils supporting the foundation may result in nonuniform or differential performance of the foundation. The influence of nonuniform bearing conditions may be reduced by recognizing and accommodating during the site specific design.

6.3 General Foundation Considerations

We anticipate that several foundation types are available for future structures. These include: spread footings, structural concrete mat foundations and drilled pier foundations. Either spread footings, mat foundations, or drilled piers may be used as a potential foundation system for many of the proposed structures. These are discussed in general below.

6.3.1 Spread Footings

Spread footing design will depend on site and structure characteristics discussed above. Spread footing design parameters should be determined on a site and structure specific basis. We anticipate that the soil bearing capacity for spread footings may range from about 1,000 to 2,000 pounds per square foot. The foundation design may need minimum design dead loads based on site and structure specific test data generated for the planned structures. These values and other site specific design parameters should be determined for each building site and tailored for each structure.

Expansion and settlement characteristics of the foundation support soils should be tested for each building site and the anticipated post construction settlement analyzed on a site and construction specific basis.

ensilabinol juik £.2.0

Due to the anticipated settlement potential of some of the site soil materials we feel that spread footings may experience post construction movement due to

-26-

volume changes of the soils supporting the foundations. Drilled pier foundations may provide foundation systems with the least likelihood of post construction movement.

6.3.1.1 General Spread Footing Considerations

We should be contacted to perform a site and structure specific geotechnical engineering study for each proposed building site prior to foundation design to provide site specific geotechnical engineering design and construction suggestions and recommendations.

6.3.2 Drilled Piers double and the addition and another more to show the off

Drilled piers supported by the Animas formational material may be a viable foundation system design. Drilled or formed piers supported by either the Leadville Limestone or the Hermosa Group materials should provide adequate support for structures on the project site. Due to the hardness of the materials encountered we suspect that specialty drilling equipment will be needed if piers need to be drilled into the formational material. Drilled pier and grade beam foundation systems are not influenced to the same degree by the shallow soil conditions as spread footings or other shallow foundation design concepts. Drilled piers may be a more viable foundation design consideration for areas adjacent to the wetlands areas where soft soil conditions were encountered.

Drilled pier and grade beam foundation systems have proven a viable foundation system design for most sites. The drilled pier and grade beam foundation system particularly useful where the shallow soil conditions are not favorable for use of a conventional spread footing and stem wall system.

Additional site specific geotechnical engineering exploration is needed to assess drilled pier end bearing elevations and their associated load capacity values.

If ground water is encountered, the pier holes should be dewatered prior to placing pier concrete. It may be necessary to case the pier holes with temporary casing to prevent caving during pier construction.

6.3.3 Mat Foundations

Mat, or raft, foundations are suitable for sites with soft, low strength soils. Mat, or raft, foundations may be a viable foundation system design for many of

-27-

the proposed lots. The mat foundations should be structurally reinforced to distribute the building loads over the entire area of the mat foundations. Mat foundations are typically lightly loaded bearing members and are not capable of producing sufficient dead load to resist swell potential of soils supporting the foundation, therefore a site specific geotechnical engineering study should be done to establish appropriate design criteria.

The perimeter edges of the mat exposed to exterior temperature changes should be designed and constructed sufficiently deep below the adjacent grade to extend below the maximum depth of frost penetration for the area. Refer to the local building code for details. 7.0 INTERIOR FLOOR SLAB DISCUSSION

The natural soils that will support interior floor slabs are stable at their natural moisture content. However, the owner should realize that when wetted, the site soils may experience volume changes.

Engineering design dealing with swelling soils is an art which is still developing. The lot owners are cautioned that the soils on this site may have swelling potential and concrete slab-on-grade floors and other lightly loaded members may experience movement when the supporting soils become wetted. We suggest lot owners consider floors suspended from the foundation systems as structural floors or a similar design that will not be influenced by subgrade volume changes. If the owner is willing to accept the risk of possible damage from swelling soils supporting concrete slab-on-grade floors, recommendations to help reduce the damage from swelling soils should be followed. The recommendations for concrete slab-on-grade on swelling soils are based on generally accepted design and construction procedures for construction on soils that tend to experience volume changes when wetted and are intended to help reduce the damage caused by swelling soils. Lambert and Associates does not intend that the owner, or the owner's consultants should interpret recommendations as a solution to the problems of swelling soils, but as measures to reduce the influence of swelling soils. A site and structure specific geotechnical engineering study should be performed to provide suggestions and recommendations for concrete slab-on-grade floors to help reduce the influence of swelling soils. 8.0 COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL

-28-

D00147GE

We anticipate that placement of compacted structural fill will be included in the site development. Compacted structural fill is typically a material which is constructed for direct support of structures or structural components. Compacted structural fill placed on the natural hillside to develop pads and areas for construction will require site specific considerations for earthwork recommendations. These are not presented here.

There are several material characteristics which should be examined before choosing a material for potential use as compacted structural fill. These characteristics include: the size of the larger particles, the engineering characteristics of the fine grained portion of material matrix, the moisture content that the material will need to be for compaction with respect to the existing initial moisture content, the organic content of the material, and the items that influence the cost to use the material.

We typically suggest that the particle size of the compacted structural fill material be less than about two (2) to three (3) inches. The reason for this maximum size is that larger sizes may have too great an influence on the compaction characteristics of the material and may also impose point loads on the footings for floor slabs that are in contact with the material. Frequently pit-run material or crushed aggregate material is used for structural fill material. Pit-run material may be satisfactory, however crushed aggregate material with angular grains is preferable. Angular particles tend to interlock with each other better than rounded particles.

The fine grained portion of the fill material will have a significant influence on the performance of the fill. Material which has a fine grained matrix composed of silt and/or clay

from swelling wolls supporcing concrete slab-on-state blools, recommendations

which exhibits expansive characteristics should be avoided for use as structural fill. The moisture content of the material should be monitored during construction and maintained near optimum moisture content for compaction of the material.

Soil with an appreciable organic content may not perform adequately for use as structural fill material due to the compressibility of the material and ultimately due to the decay of the organic portion of the material. Compacted fill should be a non-expansive material with the maximum aggregate size less than about three (3) inches and less than about twenty-five (25) percent coarser than three-quarter (3/4) inch size.

-29-

The suitability of the natural on-site soils for use as compacted structural fill should be determined on a structure and site specific basis.

All areas to receive compacted structural fill should be properly prepared prior to fill placement. The preparation should include removal of all organic or deleterious material and the area to receive fill should be compacted after the organic and deleterious material has been removed. Any areas of soft, yielding, or low density soil, evidenced during the excavation compaction operation should be removed. Fill should be moisture conditioned, placed in thin lifts and compacted.

We recommend that the geotechnical engineer or his representative be present during the excavation compaction and fill placement operations to observe and test the material.

9.0 LATERAL EARTH PRESSURES

Laterally loaded walls supporting soil, such as basement walls, will act as retaining walls and should be designed as such. Walls that are designed to deflect and mobilize the internal soil strength should be designed for active earth pressures. Walls that are restrained so that they are not able to deflect to mobilize internal soil strength should be designed for at-rest earth pressures. The values for the lateral earth pressures will depend on the type of soil retained by the wall, backfill configuration and construction technique. If the retained backfill is not level the lateral earth pressures will be greater than for level backfill. Passive lateral earth pressure values will depend on the retaining wall footing geometry and the material in the passive lateral earth pressure zone of influence.

Walls retaining soil should be designed and constructed so that hydrostatic pressure will not accumulate or will not affect the integrity of the walls. Drainage plans on each site should include a subdrain behind the wall at the bottom of the backfill to provide positive drainage. Exterior retaining walls should be provided with perimeter drain or weep holes to help provide an outlet for collected water behind the wall. The ground surface adjacent to the wall should be sloped to permit rapid drainage of rain, snow melt and irrigation water away from the wall backfill. Sprinkler systems should not be installed directly adjacent to retaining or basement walls. A subsurface drain system will need to be installed as part of the site development on sites with retaining walls. The site specific

-30-

geotechnical engineering study should address lateral earth pressures and subsurface drain system requirements.

10.0 BACKFILL

Backfill areas and utility trench backfill should be constructed such that the backfill will not settle after completion of construction, and that the backfill is relatively impervious for the upper few feet. The backfill material should be free of trash and other deleterious material. It should be moisture conditioned and compacted. Only enough water should be added to the backfill material to allow proper compaction. Do not pond, puddle, float or jet backfill soils.

Improperly placed backfill material will allow water migration more easily than properly recompacted fill. Improperly compacted fill is likely to settle, creating a low surface area which further enhances water accumulation and subsequent migration to the foundation soils.

Improperly placed backfill will allow water to migrate along the utility trench or backfill areas to gain access to the subgrade support soils with subsequent mobilization of the swell or settlement mechanism resulting in movement of the supported structure. Moisture migration could also result in the inconvenience of free water in the crawl space.

Backfill placement techniques should not jeopardize the integrity of existing structural members. We recommend recently constructed concrete structural members be appropriately cured prior to adjacent backfilling.

11.0 SURFACE DRAINAGE

The foundation soil materials in the vicinity of structures or structural components or flatwork should be prevented from becoming wetted after construction. Post construction wetting of the soil support soil materials can initiate swell potential or settlement potential as well as decrease the bearing capacity of the support soil materials. Protecting the structural members from wetting can be aided by providing positive and rapid drainage of surface water away from the structure.

To retaining or basement walls A subsurface draft private with need to be installed as part of the site development on titles with petulating walls. The site specific

-31-

Lambert and Associates CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

CUTVER RADO KOOAH O.H

The project civil engineering design should accommodate surface drainage considerations for the project. Individual sites may have specific drainage considerations based on the proposed construction and structure elevations. We typically suggest a positive drainage away from foundation and flatwork components to decrease surface water access to the foundation soils.

The erosion potential and surface drainage considerations should be addressed on a site specific basis.

12.0 LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION

An irrigation system should not be installed next to foundations, concrete flatwork or paved areas. If an irrigation system is installed, the system should be placed so that the irrigation water does not fall or flow near foundations,

flatwork or pavements. The amount of irrigation water should be controlled.

We recommend that wherever possible xeriscaping concepts be used. Generally, the xeriscape includes planning and design concepts which will reduce irrigation water. The reason we suggest xeriscape concepts for landscaping is because the reduced landscape water will decrease the potential for water to influence the slope stability or the long term performance of the structure foundations and flatwork. Many publications are available which discuss xeriscape. Colorado State University Cooperative Extension has several useful publications and most landscape architects are familiar with the subject.

13.0 SOIL CORROSIVITY TO CONCRETE

Chemical tests to determine the sulfate content and corrosive potential to concrete of the site soils were not within the scope of this report. Our experience in the area has been that the soil materials in the vicinity of the site have a low to moderate corrosive potential to concrete. If an assessment of the corrosive potential of the soils is needed, it can be determined on a site specific basis.

wailable to provide material (withan services No have included a copy of a

ambort and Associates.

-32-

Lambert and Associates CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

14.0 RADON CONSIDERATIONS

Our experience indicates that many of the soils in western Colorado produce small quantities of radon gas. Radon gas may tend to collect in closed poorly

ventilated structures. Radon considerations are presented in Appendix D.

15.0 PRE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION CONSIDERATIONS

The project geotechnical engineer should be consulted during planning, design and construction phases of the project to provide continuing services.

This feasibility level study is based on limited sampling; therefore, it is necessary to assume that the subsurface conditions do not vary greatly from those encountered in the field study. Our experience has shown that significant variations are likely to exist and can become apparent only during additional on site excavation. For this reason, and because of our familiarity with the project, Lambert and Associates should be retained to provide on going consultation throughout the planning design and construction phases of the project to be available to comment on and provide recommendations with respect to the geotechnical engineering aspects of the project and to be available in the event any unusual or unexpected conditions are encountered. The cost of additional geotechnical engineering consultation and

material testing during construction or any additional engineering services are not included in the fee for this report. We recommend that your budget include provision for additional engineering services.

We recommend that the observation and material testing services during construction be retained by the owner or the owner's engineer or architect, not the contractor, to maintain third party credibility. We are experienced and available to provide material testing services. We have included a copy of a

report prepared by Van Gilder Insurance which discusses testing services during construction. It is our opinion that the owner, architect and engineer be familiar with the information. If you have any questions regarding this concept please contact us.

We suggest that your construction plans and schedule include provisions for geotechnical engineering observations and material testing during construction and your budget reflect these provisions.

15.1 Structural Fill Quality

It is our understanding that the proposed development may include compacted structural fill. This section of our report is to provide some suggestions for you and your design team with respect to structural fill materials. The quality of compacted structural fill will depend on the type of material used as structural fill, fill lift thickness, fill moisture condition and compactive effort used during construction of the structural fill. Engineering observation and testing of structural fill is essential as an aid to safeguard the quality and performance of the structural fill.

Testing of the structural fill normally includes tests to determine the grain size distribution, swell potential and moisture-density relationship of the fill material to verify the material suitability for use as structural fill. As the material is placed the in place moisture content and dry density are tested to indicate the relative compaction of the placed structural fill. We recommend that your budget include provisions for observation and testing of structural fill during construction.

Testing of the compacted fill material should include tests of the moisture content and density of the fill material placed and compacted prior to placement of additional fill material. We suggest that a reasonable number of density tests of the fill material can best be determined on a site, material and construction basis although as a guideline we suggest one test per about each 300 to 500 square feet of each lift of fill material. Utility trench backfill may need to be tested about every 100 linear feet of lift of backfill.

15.2 Concrete Quality

It is our understanding current plans include reinforced structural concrete for foundations and walls and may include concrete slabs on grade and pavement.

This section of our report is to provide suggestions to you and your design team with respect to concrete quality. To insure concrete members perform as intended,

-34-

The quality of concrete is influenced by proportioning of the concrete mix, placement, consolidation and curing. Desirable qualities of concrete include compressive strength, water tightness and resistance to weathering. Engineering observations and testing of concrete during construction is essential as an aid to safeguard the quality of the completed concrete.

Testing of the concrete is normally performed to determine compressive strength,

entrained air content, slump and temperature. We recommend that your budget include provisions for testing of concrete during construction. We suggest that a reasonable frequency of concrete tests can best be determined on a site, materials

and construction specific basis although as a guideline American Concrete

Institute, ACI, suggests one test per about each fifty (50) cubic yards or portion

thereof per day of concrete material placed.

16.0 LIMITATIONS

This and feasibility level geotechnical engineering study is based on limited sampling, therefore it is necessary to assume that the subsurface conditions do not vary greatly from those encountered in the test borings. Our experience has shown that significant variations are likely to exist and can become apparent only during additional on-site excavation. For this reason, and because of our

-35-

familiarity with the project, Lambert an Associates should be retained to perform

a geotechnical engineering study for each proposed building site.

It is the owner's and the owner's representatives responsibility to read this report and become familiar with the recommendations and suggestions presented.

We should be contacted if any questions arise concerning the geotechnical engineering aspects of this project as a result of the information presented in this report.

The comments, suggestions and recommendations outlined above are based on our understanding of the currently proposed construction. We are available to discuss the details of our recommendations with you and revise them where necessary. This geotechnical engineering report is based on the proposed site development and scope of services as discussed with Mr. Gary Derck and Mr. Jim Hards, Purgatory-Durango Mountain Resort, on the type of construction planned, existing site conditions at the time of the field study, and on our findings. Should the planned, proposed use of the site be altered, Lambert and Associates must be contacted, since any such changes may make our suggestions and recommendations given inappropriate. This report should be used ONLY for the planned development for which this report was tailored and prepared, and ONLY to meet information needs of the owner and the owner's representatives.

We represent that our services were performed within the limits prescribed by you and with the usual thoroughness and competence of the current accepted practice of the geotechnical engineering profession in the area. No warranty or representation either expressed or implied is included or intended in this report or our contract. We are available to discuss our findings with you. If you have any questions please contact us. The supporting data for this report is included in the accompanying figures and appendices.

This report is a product of Lambert and Associates. Excerpts from this report used in other documents may not convey the intent or proper concepts when taken out of context or they may be misinterpreted or used incorrectly. Reproduction, in part or whole, of this document without prior written consent of Lambert and Associates is prohibited.

We have enclosed a copy of a brief discussion about geotechnical reports published by Association of Soil and Foundation Engineers for your reference.

Please call when further consultation or observations and tests are required.

-36-

Lambert and Associates

CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS

AND MATERIALS TESTING

000147GE

D00147GE

and the stiller of her block and him with interview with the store of the relation of the second second second

If you have any questions concerning this report or if we may be of further assistance, please contact us.

Respectfully submitted; LAMBERT AND ASSOCIATES

and should be confineed if any questions arrive concerning for geotechnical engineering aspects of this project as a remain of the information presented to

David L. Trautner, P.E., CPG Durango Office Manager

Reviewed by,

Dennis D. Lambert, P.E. Principal Geotechnical Engineer

We represent that our strvices were performed will in the limits proseribed by you and wild the usual thereafter a referred process of the duries. Set of a provise of the geotechnical cheracting protestion in the limit of the wertants or contact a representation either expressed of implied in the limit of the set of the report. No wertants or contract a representation either expressed of implied in the limit of the set of the representation either expressed of the representation either expressed of the restrict set of the representation either expressed of the restrict set of the

Late for this wrote is the transmission of the local sector will be the

. This report is a control of Lamberr and Asiacistics. Exempts from this report the d in other documents may not convey the intent or proper concepts when taken but of context of they may be minimterprized or much represently. Reproduction, in part or whole, of the document without prior written content of Lambert and Asyociates is prohibited.

We have enclosed a convola bracif discussion about replectation reports published by Association of Soil and boundation Earlneers for your reference.

Plense cull when (orthog con u) align on characteristications and result for

Lambert and Associates

AND MATERIALS TESTING

-37-

CORDER A DESTRUCTION



Mambert and Associates

Project No. : D00147GE

Figure: 1





mental second on the

Figure: 2b

Test Boring Location Ma

APPENDIX A

The field study was performed on from June 29, through August 3, 2000. The field study consisted of logging and sampling the soils encountered in thirty-three (33) test borings. The approximate locations of the test borings are shown on Figure 2. The log of the soils encountered in the test borings are presented on Figures A2 through A35.

The test borings were logged by Lambert and Associates and samples of significant soil types were obtained. The samples were obtained from the test borings using a Modified California Barrel sampler and bulk disturbed samples were obtained. Penetration blow counts were determined using a 140 pound hammer free falling 30 inches. The blow counts are presented on the logs of the test borings such as 15/6 where 15 blows with the hammer were required to drive the sampler 6 inches.

The engineering field description and major soil classification are based on our interpretation of the materials encountered and are prepared according to the Unified Soil Classification System, ASTM D2488. The description and classification which appear on the test boring log is intended to be that which most accurately describes a given interval of the test boring (frequently an interval of several feet). Occasionally discrepancies occur in the Unified Soil Classification System nomenclature between an interval of the soil log and a particular sample in the interval. For example, an interval on the test boring log may be identified as a silty sand (SM) while one sample taken within the interval may have individually been identified as a sandy silt (ML). This discrepancy is frequently allowed to remain to emphasize the occurrence of local textural variations in the interval.

The stratification lines presented on the logs are intended to present our interpretation of the subsurface conditions encountered in the test borings. The stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition may be gradual.

Lambert and Associates consulting geotechnical engineers and materials testing

| Date Advanced | 6/29/00 | Field Engineer | D. Trautner | Test Boring Number | One (1) |
|---------------|---------|----------------|-------------|--------------------|---------|
| | | | | | |

Diameter 4" Solid Total Depth One (1) foot Elevation N/A

Location Please See Figure Two (2)

| g | 5 | San | nple | and the second se | | a ser a ser a | | Patrice 2 | |
|-------------|-------|------|------|---|----------------------|---------------------|----------|-----------|-------------|
| inniuko | Depth | Туре | N | Soil Description | | Laboratory 7 | est Resu | ts | |
| 1 | - 7 - | | | Silt, sandy, soft, moist, grey, o | organics, (ML) | in the strength and | Long S | | |
| | | | | Bottom of test boring at one of Auger refusal on limestone for | (1) foot prmation | | | | |
| | - | | | | hart ento brite | | | | |
| 0 | 5 | | | | | | | | |
| ALL ALL ALL | | | | | | | | | |
| -1 | 10 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 5 | | | | - | | | ж. | |
| | | | | | 4 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| 20 | 0 | | | * * | | | | | 9 |
| | | | | | | | | | And Address |
| 2 | 5 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | - | * | | | |
| | | | | -0. <u>130</u> | | | | | |
| C | t Na | ame | Purg | atory Resort | _ Project Number | D00147GE F | igureł | 12 | |

| Soil Description Laboration Type N Sand, silty, gravely, soft, dry, grey, (SM) Bottom of test boring at two and one half (2.5) feet Auger refusal on limestone | | San | nple | ne (ne province and a new many second s | Laboratory Tast Re | sults |
|--|-------|-----|------|--|------------------------------|-------|
| Bottom of test boring at two and one half (2.5) feet Auger refusal on limestone | Depth | | F | Son Description | | |
| | -5 | | | Bottom of test boring at two and one half (2.5) feet | Bottom of Inal baring at one | |
| 20 | -10 | | | | | 0 |
| 25 | | | | | | |
| | 25 | | | | | |

.

Two (2)

| am | ete | r | 4" S | olidTotal D | eptha | nd one half (12. | 5) feet_El | evationN/A | 4 | - | |
|---------|--------|-------------|--------------|---|-----------------|------------------|---|------------|--------------|-------|-----|
| cat | ion | Pl | ease | See Figure Two (2 |) | | | | AT PLUTTA D | | 191 |
| | (depth | Sar Type | nple N | Summer Treat Street | oil Descriptio | on | (jolite | Laborat | ory Test Res | sults | 48 |
| - | | | | Silt, sandy, soft, r | noist, brown, | (ML) | in an | | | | |
| | | ciki | 17/6 11/6 | Sand, silty, grave | ly, dense, mo | pist, brown, (| | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 10 | - | | | Clay and gravels, (CL-GC) | sandy, stiff, r | noist, brown, | | | | | |
| 15 | | | | Bottom of test bor (12.5) feet Auger refusal on s | | and one hal | f | | al da co | | |
| | - | | | | | | | | | | |
| 20 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 20 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| - 25 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | · | | | | | | |
| ct | Na | me | Purg | gatory Resort | | Project Nr | Imber | D00147GE | Figure | A4 | - 1 |

| nete | ər | 4" S | olidTotal_DepthThree (3) feet | ElevationN/A | |
|-------|--------------------|----------|---|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| | | 0000 | See Figure Two (2) | 121 SWC DUDIES DAG AL | acarran Pla |
| itioi | 1PI | ease | See Figure Two (2) | | and the second second |
| | San | nple | inter a statement of the statement | Laboratory Test Results | Thine (|
| Depth | Туре | N | Soil Description | | MAC NAME |
| | | | Silt, sand, cobbles, dense, moist, brown, (SM-GM) | Sill, aandy, son, most, prown, (i | |
| | A | | Gravel, sandy, dense, moist, brown, (GM) | | |
| 1 | G | | Gravel, sandy, dense, moist, brown, (ew) | apin lasheb yinyong yike dansel muse | 1200 |
| | an inclusion front | A COLORA | Bottom of test boring at three (3) feet | 0\1 | |
| | | | Auger refusal on limestone | | 1 3 4 |
| 5 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | _ | | | | |
| 10 | | | stat, brawn, | Clay and gravels, sandy, stat, mo | |
| - | - | | | (CL-GC) | |
| | - 10 | | line and he | Balloni tri 1651 bonno al Ivelve al | |
| - | - | | and the p | (12.6) Real | |
| - | 4 | | | Augus refugation sandstane | |
| 15 | | | | | 1 |
| 1.0.1 | - * | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| - | - | | | | |
| - | - | | | | 20 |
| 20 | | | | * * | |
| - | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 25 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | Name | D | urgatory Resort Project Nu | mberD00147GEFigureA | steel Manag |

Date Advanced 6/30/00 Field Engineer D. Trautner Test Boring Number Five (5)

Jiameter <u>4" Solid</u> Total Depth Three and one half (3) feet Elevation N/A

Location Please See Figure Two (2)

| jog | 2 | San | nple | | Laboratory Test Results | | | | |
|--------|-------|------|-------------|--|----------------------------------|-----------------|--|--|--|
| Symbol | Depth | Type | N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Res | uits A lenga | | | |
| | | | (and (and) | Gravel, silty, sandy, dense, moist, brown, (GM) | Friguid, time, clayery, dense, m | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | . 4.604 | to an avert | Kattan of test being in mile a | | | | |
| | | | | Bottom of test boring at three and one half (3.5) feet | Auger Ministed on Immelona | | | | |
| | -5 | | | Auger refusal on limestone | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| - | | - | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Í | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 10- | | | | | | | | |
| t | | | | | | | | | |
|)† | 1 | | | | | - | | | |
| . 1 | | | | | × * | | | | |
| Ĩ. | 15 | | 1 | | | 1 | | | |
| + | + | 1 | . 1 | 4 | | F | | | |
| + | 1 | | | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | | | | |
| + | + | | | | | | | | |
| 2 | 0 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | - | | | | | | |
| Ì | | 1 | Î | | | | | | |
| | | | | * | | | | | |
| 12 | 5 | | | | | 25 | | | |
| Ţ | | ļ | - | | 2 | Ŧ | | | |
| | | | 121 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | 1 | Pur | gatory Resort Project Number | D0044705 | 4.0 | | | |
| Sjec | ct N | ame | Tur | r tojour tambo | | Ab | | | |
| | | | | Mamberl and Assoc | tiales | | | | |

| | tior | Ple | ase : | See Figure Two (2) | | noist means |
|---|-------|------|----------------|---|---|-------------|
| | | Sam | iolo. | an the second | | Smp. |
| | Depth | Туре | N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | 990 |
| | | | | Gravel, sand, clayey, dense, moist, brown, (GM | Gravel, silly, andy, hanes, no | |
| | | | ato tota 🗟 (1) | Bottom of test boring at one and one half | | |
| | | | | (1.5) feet Auger refusal on limestone | Bejtom of last becaup at these a or 50 foot | |
| | E | | | | Augur - oldiser on limitation | - 5 |
| | 5 | | | | | |
| ł | | - | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | 10 | | | | | -01 |
| | 1. 8 | | | | | |
| ° | 5 | | | | | |
| | 11110 | - | | | | |
| | 15 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| - | | - | | | | |
| - | 20 | | | | | * * + |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | 25 | | | 4 | | |
| - | 20 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | + | | |

Mamberl and Associales

Date Advanced 6/30/00 Field Engineer D. Trautner Test Boring Number Seven (7)

iameter_____4" Solid____Total Depth___Three and one half (3) feet ____Elevation____N/A

_ocation Please See Figure Two (2)

| 100 | - | Sá | mple | 3 | | | İ | 1.1. | Tert | alan | | 1 |
|--------|-------|-------------|------|---|------------------|-------------|---------|----------|----------------|-------|-------|------|
| Symbol | Depth | Тур | e A | | Soil Description | n | 111110 | Labo | ratory Test Re | suits | | 3.14 |
| | | B A G | | Silt, gravel, sand | y, (ML-GM) | (Phase | | | | | | |
| | 5 | | 1 | Bottom of test bo (3.5) feet Auger refusal on | | nd one hal | lf | | | | | 2 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 10 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 5 | | - | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 15 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 20 | | | 18 | | | | | , | | | |
| | 25 | | | | * | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | e e | | | | F | | | |
| bje | ct A | lame | Pt | irgatory Resort | CETURAL MARK | _ Project N | lumber_ | D00147GE | Figure _ | A8 | SULEY | |
| | | | | COURT THE A | erl and | AS AS | | ales Ing | | | | |

Date Advanced 7/5/00 ____ Field Engineer ___ D. Trautner ___ Test Boring Number ___ Eight (8)

Diameter____4" Solid____Total Depth___5 1/2 feet ____Elevation____N/A

Location Please See Figure Two (2)

.

| Symbol | Depth | San Type | nple N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | | |
|--------|-------|-------------|-----------|--|---|----|------------|
| | | BA | | Silt, sand, few gravels, soft, slightly moist, brown (ML) organics | Silt, graval, sandy, (ML/GM) | | |
| | 1 | G | | Weathered formational material, fractured | | | |
| | - | | | limestone, hard, gray | Botiom of leat horring at these | | 1 |
| | - | | | | (3.3) feed Auger mikasal on limentonin | | |
| | -5 | 1.41 | | Bottom of test boring at five and one-half feet | | | |
| | | | | Auger refusal on in bottom of test hole. | | | i |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | İ | | | | | |
| | 10 | | | | | | 0 |
| | 10 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | 이 집에 많은 것이 같아요. 그는 것은 것이 같아요. | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 15 | | | | | | |
| . 1 | | | | | | | 1 - |
| | | | | | | | |
| 1 | - | | | | | | - |
| + | | | | | | | |
| - | 20 | | | | | | 20 |
| | | | | r r | | * | 1. |
| - | | | | | | | |
| | - | | | | | | 4 |
| | | | | | | | |
| + | 25 | 1 | | | | | 25 |
| + | + | | | | | | |
| + | + | | | | | | |
| | - | | | * · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| | | | | | | | t |
| roi | ect l | Vame_ | Pu | rgatory Resort Project Numb | erD00147GEFigure/ | 49 | Art hieron |
| 10j | 00(1 | ano_ | | | | | |
| | | | | Namberl and Asso | LICITZ | | |

| ameter | 4" Solid Total Depth4 feet | Elevation N/A | passinpari |
|--------------------|---|--|---|
| | housed a | sand Cakar Departs | a na la |
| pcationP | ease See Figure Two (2) | See Paure Two (2) | Anna Pinana |
| 1-1-0- | ando 1 | 1 | · · · · F |
| sai Sai Type | nple N | Laboratory Test Results | s loma |
| a Type | Free all and material line along the d | and the second second | N adfin |
| a a series | | Sill, eobbies, fragatoria places, no majat, brown - (ML) | e |
| | de no | Pomatani manini mananan | i e |
| 5 | Auger refusal on in bottom of test hole at four (4) feet. | Auger refused in bottem of feet (or tour (A) feet on formational metern hard, gray | |
| + + | | | |
| -10 | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 15 | | | e. |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 20 | * | | 05 |
| | | | |
| 25 | | | - 12 |
| | | N 12 N | |
| ect Name _ | Purgatory Resort Project Num | ber_D00147GEFigure/ | A10 |

| te A | dvanced | 7/5/00 Field | d EngineerD. Had | lond A | ring Number | | | ineni |
|-------|------------------|---|--|-------------|--|-------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|
| met | er4" | SolidTotal_Dep | oth4 feet | Elevali | Second Street of | Α | Harrison and the sector of | notin: |
| catio | n Please | See Figure Two (2) | | | | | | |
| Depth | Sample Type N | So | il Description | | Laboratory | Test Result | SM PROV | |
| | B | Silt, cobbles, limest moist, brown (ML) | one pieces, soft, slight | lly | | | | |
| | G | Formational materia | al, limestone, hard | | | | | |
| 5 | | Auger refusal in bot four (4) feet on forn hard, gray | ttom of test boring at national material, limes | itone, | fröð ril No (b) I | | | |
| 10 | | | | | | | | 101 |
| | | | | - | | | | |
| 15 | - | | | - | | | | er |
| | | | | | | | | 0 |
| 20 | | | | | | | | and the second second |
| | | | | | | | | 3 |
| 25 | | | | | ×. | , a. | | |
| - | | Purgatory Resort | | ct NumberD0 | 2014205 | gatory Beec | A11 | 611 1 |

| LOG OF TEST BORING | G |
|--------------------|---|
|--------------------|---|

 Date Advanced
 7/5/00
 Field Engineer
 D. Trautner
 Test Boring Number
 Eleven (11)

 Diameter
 4" Solid
 Total Depth
 3 1/2 feet
 Elevation
 N/A

Location____Please See Figure Two (2)

| Symbol | oth | | nple | 2.371 July - Donates | Laboratory Test Results | | | |
|--------|-------|------------|------|--|--|----|--|--|
| 1 | Depth | Туре | Ν | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | | | |
| | | | | Silt, sandy, gravels, soft, dry brown. (ML), | Gravel, cobbies, eils, licent | | | |
| 1 | | | | organic | spinnero - 10 | | | |
| + | | - 1 | | | o l | | | |
| Ì | | | | er iford, griff | initial languan lanutantici la la la | | | |
| - | | | | Auger refusal in bottom of test boring at | The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s | 1 | | |
| + | 5 | | | three and one-half feet on limestone. | | | | |
| | 5 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| t | 1 | | | | | | | |
| t | 1 | | | | | | | |
| 1 | + | | | | | | | |
| + | 10 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | T | | | | | | | |
| T | T | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 1 | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 5 | 1 | | | | 3 | | |
| - | • | | | - | | 61 | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | Į. | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | Ť | | | | |
| 2 | 0 | | | | | 0 | | |
| | 1 | | | | | | | |
| | | 1 | | | | | | |
| | - | | 1 | | | 1 | | |
| | - | | | | | | | |
| 2 | 5 | | | | | | | |
| 4 | | | | | | | | |
| | T | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | | | |
| * | 1 | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | E. Lakerer | | DOD DOD DOD DOD DOD DOD DOD DOD DOD DOD | | 1 | | |
| ec | t Na | ame | Purg | gatory Resort Project Numbe | rD00147GEFigureA12 | | | |

Tamberl and Associales

| | dvance ter | 4" Sc | lid 7 | otal Depl | h4 | feet | Eleva | ation | N/A | 4 30 | |
|-------|---------------|-----------|---------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------|---------|---------------|--------|----------|
| atic | | | See Figure | | | | | | -1 | | |
| auc | <u></u> | | | | | | f | | | | Che Leve |
| Depth | Sar Type | nple N | y test for | Soil | Descriptio | 0/1 | eopiquas | Labora | itory Tesl Re | esults | ang 1 |
| | B A G | | organics | | | y, brown, (C e, hard, gra | 35.751.152 | | | | |
| 5 | | | Auger refu four (4) fe | usal in bot et on lime | tom of test estone. | boring at | nod 120 ho motesmi in | | | | đ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| -10 |) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 15 | | | | | | | | 36 | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 20 |) | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2 | 5 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | urgatory R | | | | | 0001470 | E Fig | h | A13 |

Thirteen (13)

_____ Field Engineer____D. Trautner _____Test Boring Number___ 7/5/00 Date Advanced

Diameter <u>4" Solid</u> Total Depth Twenty-three (23) feet Elevation N/A

Location Please See Figure Two (2)

| 4 4 | Sampl | e | Laboration Text Describe | | |
|------------------|-----------------------|---|--|---|---|
| Symbol +Depth | Type I | V Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | | |
| | B | Silt, sand, medium dense, slightly moist, bro (ML-GM) | Bill, sand, gravel, medium with nw brown (ML) | B | |
| + | G | Limestone fragments | | | |
| | | Sand and gravel, silty, cobbles, dense, mois brown. (SM-GM) | | | |
| +5 | B A G | | Augerretusal induitors of hit binnu (5) Tenti | | |
| 10 | | Sand lense | | | 0 |
| * | | Increase moisture with depth | | | |
| 15 | | Sand lense | | | |
| | | | | 2 | |
| 20 | | Cobbles for two (2) - three (3) feet | | | |
| -25 | and the second of the | Bottom of test boring at twenty-three (23) feet | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | Purgatory Resort Project Nu | | | |

Mamberl and Associales

| m | ete | er4 | " S | olid Total Depth Five (5) feet | _ElevationN/A | | an |
|-----|-------|--------------|------|--|--|--------|-----|
| cal | tior | Plea | se | See Figure Two (2) | ກາດ See Eaury Two ເຊິ່ງ | 19. jv | Mis |
| - | | 0 | 1.5 | | | | 7 |
| | Depth | Samp Type | N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | | - |
| | 9 | в | | Silt, sand, gravel, medium stiff, slightly moist, brown (ML) | Bilt, saint midlum denan, sligh (ML-GM) | 2 | |
| + | + | A G | | | Linestatio ingmonia | | 1 |
| 1 | | Li I | | alan to malat | solidao yilis urving tina ban8 | | |
| Ī, | 5 | navni i A | n da | Formational material, limestone, hard | | | |
| 1 | | | | Auger refusal in bottom of tst boring at five (5) feet. | | | |
| * | ł | | | | | | |
| + | + | | | | | | |
| T | | | | | | | 4 |
| 1 | 0 | | | | - | | 1 |
| + | - | | | | | | - |
| - | | | | | | | - |
| 1 | 5 | | | | | | 1 |
| - | + | | | | | | |
| + | - | | | | | | |
| + | - | | | | | | |
| 2 | | | | | | | 10 |
| 2 | 0 | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | | - |
| t | - | | | inot (23) tool | | | - |
| 1 | F | | | | | | 10 |
| 1 | 25 | | | | | | 1 |
| - | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | | 1 |

Tamberl and Associates

| ame | eter | 4" S | olid Total DepthTwenty and one-half fee | ElevationN/A | - |
|-------|----------------------------|------------|---|--|-------------|
| ocati | on_Pl | ease | See Figure Two (2) | and the Street Str | |
| Denth | San Type | nple N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | Shirt |
| , 5 | B A G C B A | 3/6 7/6 | Silt, slightly sandy, soft, very moist, black. (ML) organics Silt, sandy, scattered cobbles, soft, very moist, dark brown. (ML) Silt and sand, few cobbles, very soft, wet, brown. (ML-SM) | Caraval, sitty, sandy, cobolen, n signdy moret, brown, (CAI) homesse in collitie annious will | 840 |
| 10 | - G | | the generation | Cobbles which, dame, thy, is Auger education of test (weive and oriental (12, 1/3) is boulder at formational materia | |
| 20 | | F | Weathered formational material, fractured imestone, consolidated Formational material, limestone, hard, gray o matted color, Molas Formation Bottom of test boring at twenty and one-half | | 1 (b 9)(14) |
| 25 | | (| 20 1/2) feet | | |

Mamberl and Associales

| nete | er | 4" S | blid Total Depth Twelve and one-half fee | | 1040 |
|-------|-------------|------|--|---|----------|
| tio | n_Plea | ase | See Figure Two (2) | ar Boy Figure Ivia (J) | 100 1903 |
| | | | | 1 | inite |
| Depth | Sam Type | N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | 2,200 |
| - ; | в | | Gravel, silty, sandy, cobbles, medium dense, slightly moist,brown. (GM) | Bill, sugruf, tainuy, aut, very th organics | E A |
| - | G | | Morry yay, 110- | Sill, annily, acattaraal catabing, dark brown (ML) | |
| .5 | | | Increase in cobble content with depth | DV | |
| | B A G | | y nodt, kont. s | Silt and samb tescol obtais, (n. inown, (ML-SM) | |
| -10 | - | | Cobbles, sandy, dense, dry, brown, (GM-GP) | Cobbles | |
| 15 | | | Auger refusal in bottom of test boring at twelve and one-half (12 1/2) feet on loose boulder at formational material | | |
| _ | | | reclured . | Weathand tonninnnal material linnatann; consolidated | |
| | | | hard gray | Fermational material immetoner | |
| 20 | | | the Lone Br | Builtoin of test bruing in tworty of (20-1/2) test | |
| - | | | | | |
| 25 | - | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | - | | | | |

i

| Pate Advanced | 7/20/00 | Field En | gineer_ | D. Trautner | _Test Boring | Number | Seventeen (17) |
|---------------|---------|--------------|---------|--------------|--------------|--------|----------------|
| ameter4 | " Solid | Total Depth_ | Twel | ve (12) feet | Elevation | N/A | blott "N baba |

Location____Please See Figure Two (2)

| poq | 4 | S | ample | antes and motore in the state | Sample | |
|---|-------|-------------|-------|---|--|--|
| Symbol | Depth | Typ | oe N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | |
| | | В | | Gravel, silty, sandy, medium stiff, slightly moist brown. (GM) | t, million into an anna a arbride inte (1887) | |
| 1 | | G | | Formational material, sandstone, firm to hard | G Waithtra logistisse intersit | |
| and the second se | 5 | B A G | | | | |
| | | | | in an article in | Formational material sandate rep | |
| + | 10 | | | aal | (10) not be primed text to moltoit | |
| + | - | | • | Bottom of test boring at twelve (12) feet | | |
| t | 5 | | | | | |
| t | + | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 2 | 0 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 2 | 5 | | | | | |
| - | - | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | IN | ame | Pu | Irgatory Resort Project Numb | perD00147GEFigureA18 | |

| te | Ad | lvanced | 7/20/00 Field Engineer D. Trautner | _Test Boring NumberEighteen (| |
|--|-------|------------------|---|---|-----------------|
| ar | nete | er4" \$ | Solid Total Depth Ten (10) feet | _ElevationN/A | 790emp |
| 28 | atior | Please | e See Figure Two (2) | (2) 00 1 0 00 1 00 C | the shorts inte |
| • | | - O / | | property in the second s | |
| | Depth | Sample Type N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | Not a |
| | | B A G | Silt, sandy, gravels, soft, slightly moist, brown. (ML) | Gravel, niley windy machinen util proyen (CMI) | BA |
| | 5 | - 11 | Weathered formational material, sandstone, fractured, firm to medium hard | | Э. Т |
| | | | Formational material, sandstoneor limestone, | | A D |
| - | | - | very hard | | |
| | 10 | | Bottom of test boring at ten (10) feet | | 10 |
| | | | 2) fami | Bottoof al test burnig an iwelve g | |
| | -15 | - | | | a te |
| | | | | | |
| | 20 | | | | -20 |
| The state of the s | | | | | |
| | - 25 | | | | -25 |
| A COLORADOR OF A COLORADOR OF A COLORADOR OF A COLORADOR OF A COLORADOR A COLORADOR A COLORADOR A COLORADOR A C | | | | | |
| | | Name | Purgatory Resort Project Nul | mber D00147GE Figure | A19 |
LOG OF TEST BORING

Date Advanced 7/20/00 Field Engineer D. Trautner Test Boring Number Nineteen (19)

iameter 4" Solid Total Depth Five (5) feet Elevation N/A

Location Please See Figure Two (2)

| 4 00 | S | ample | All and the state of the state | |
|-------|------|-------|---|--|
| Depth | Тур | e N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results |
| - | | | Silt, sandy, gravels, moist, brown. (organics | ML) 12" of |
| | | | Formational material, hard to very ha green, Hermosa Formation | ird, gray- |
| 5 | | | Auger refusal in bottom of test boring five (5) feet | |
| | | | | Sand, sightly telly, few grävnis, soft, meter molet, brown, (304) |
| 10 | | | | |
| | | | | Furnational metodal, sanastors meet, ver- |
| 5 | | | | In product less to matterial installer augusts |
| | | | | (15) loot |
| 0 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 5 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 1 | | | | |
| t Na | ame_ | Purg | atory Resort Proje | iect NumberD00147GEFigureA20 |

| atioi | Please | See Figure Two (2) | ease See Figure Two (2) | allon Pi |
|-------|--|---|--|----------|
| | | the contraction of the second of the second s | l cini | |
| Depth | Sample Type N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | 5 2700 |
| - | B A G | Silt, sandy, few gravels, soft, slightly moist, brown. (ML) 12" of organics | Sift, sandy, gravaler indust brow organics | |
| | | Boulders, slightly silty, few gravels, soft, slightly moist tan. (GM) | Pomational metalent, hand to ver graen, Hermose Formetion | - |
| 5 | | ta pain | Augorativaal in ionem at war o | |
| - | | Sand, slightly silty, few gravels, soft, medium moist, brown. (SM) | Jihang (25), ferent | |
| - | | | | |
| 10- | - | | | 10 |
| | - | Formational material, sandstone, moist, very hard. | | |
| 15 | | Auger refusal in bottom of test boring at | | La La |
| | ar" | fifteen (15) feet. | | |
| • | | | | |
| | | | | 0 |
| 20 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| x = | a de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de | | | |
| | | | | |
| 25 | - | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

LOG OF TEST BORING

| me | ter_ | | | fteen (15) feel | _Elevation | E. NOR |
|-------|-------------|---------------|--|--------------------|--|-----------|
| ati | on | Please | See Figure Two (2) | | | |
| Denth | Ty | ample pe N | Soil Descrip | otion | Laboratory Test Results | Sampan S. |
| | BA | | Silt, sandy, few gravels, med brown, (ML) | dium stiff, moist, | Sitt, ealt, maist, black, (OL) | A A |
| 5 | G | 9/12 | | | Waathands terristismal matmuti. Inotsteed, ferri terri Hammaa gra | |
| | B A G | | | in antenni | Formational material, vary hand | |
| -1(| c c | ∐ ∑ 10/0 | Boulder | inoi | Bottom of test boring at len (10) Auger refusel | a |
| - | B A G | | | | and the second second | |
| 15 | | | Bottom of test boring at fifte | en (15) feet | | e |
| - | - | | | | | |
| 20 | | | | | | |
| 25 | 5- | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

| nete | | 4" S | | ElevationN/A | 90Q |
|-------|-------------|-----------|---|---|-----|
| tior | Ple | ase | See Figure Two (2) | the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second se | om |
| Depth | San Type | nple N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | 8 |
| | B A G | | Silt, soft, moist, black, (OL) | Siit, sundy, faw gravela, medioni B A A | |
| 5 | | | Weathered formational material, sandstone, fractured, firm, tan, Hermosa group | | 8 |
| | - | | Formational material, very hard, limestone or sandstone, grey-green | | |
| 10- | | 0.000 | Bottom of test boring at ten (10) feet Auger refusal | Idhiyod orot 2 o | 01 |
| | - | | | | |
| 15- | | | turit (e. | | 31 |
| 1 | - | | | | |
| 20 | | | | | US |
| 0.5 | | | | | 25 |
| 25 | | | | | |
| | | | | ber D00147GE A23 | |

1

LOG OF TEST BORING

| Date Advanced | 7/20/00 | Field Engineer | D. Trautner | Test Boring Number | Twenty-three (23) |
|-------------------|--|----------------|-------------|--------------------|-------------------|
| Date / far arrows | An other that we have been as the second state of the second | | | | |

ameter <u>4" Solid</u> Total Depth <u>Ten (10) feet</u> Elevation N/A

Location Please See Figure Two (2)

| 4 | Sam | ple | | Laboratory Test Posulte |
|-------|--|-----|---|---|
| Depth | Туре | N | hundrich Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results |
| | 5 an an an an an an an an an an an an an | | Silt, sand, very soft, moist to wet, black, (OL) | |
| 5 | | | Sand, silty, soft, wet, brown | Formation, brindbine, very here |
| | - | | | In vitral in prinor rest to motion - |
| | | | Scattered cobbles, weathered formation Formational material, hard, sandstone, grey- | |
| | - | | green | |
| 10 | | a | Bottom of test boring at ten (10) feet | end (a) was the life of the |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| - | | | | |
| 15 | | | | |
| - + | | | - | |
| | | | | |
| 1 | | 1 | | |
| 20 | | | ter en la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de | |
| 20 | | 1 | | |
| ł | | | | |
| ŧ | | | | |
| t | | | | |
| 25 | | | | 40 |
| L | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | 1 | | | |
| act A | lame | Pu | gatory Resort Project Number | erD00147GEFigureA24 |
| | anne _ | | Lamberl and Asso | |

| ame | eter | r | 4" St | blidTotal_DepthThirty-six (36) feet | _ElevationN/A | <u> 191</u> 91 |
|------|-------|--------------|-----------|--|------------------------------------|----------------|
| | ion | | ase | See Figure Two (2) | Plaste Sta Eldulo Tivo (2) | 190 |
| | • | | | and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second | Alerence 9 | - |
| Anno | neptu | Sarr Type | nple N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | N S |
| - | | | | olack, (OL) | Bill, sand, very self, most to way | |
| - | T | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | |
| + | • | | | | Sand, silv, sail, way, brawn | |
| -3 | 15 | | | Formation, limestone, very hard | | 6 |
| | | | | Bottom of test boring at thrity-six (36) feet | | |
| Ī | 1 | | | | Soetland Enbhen, weathered for | |
| - | 4 | | | - Ale (D. Contours | Formthonal matariat, Hard, sana: | |
| 4 | ō | | | (un) | Bottom of lost porting at ton (10 | 01 |
| + | + | | | | | |
| + | + | | | | | |
| I | T | | | | | |
| 4 | 5 | | | | | 8 |
| + | - | ĺ | | | | |
| + | + | | | | | |
| - | 1 | | | | | |
| 5 | 0 | | | | | 0 |
| | | | | | | |
| 1 | - | | | | | |
| Ī | | | | | | |
| -5 | 55 | | | | | s |
| | | | | | | |
| - | + | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | and the second second second second second | hberD00147GEFigureA25b | 1 |

4

| am | ete | er | 4" 5 | Solid Total Depth Thirty-six (36) feet | ElevationN/A | |
|----|-------|------|------|--|---|--------|
| ca | tior | PI | ease | See Figure Two (2) | ank See Flotte Live (1) | ina Pa |
| | _ | Sar | nple | $\max_{i=1}^{n-1} \left\{ (2i_{i+1},2$ | | |
| | Depth | Туре | N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | |
| | + | | | Silt, organics, soft, moist, dark brown, (ML) | "" Sul, ton, moral brown (slc) Formation, knowlone, vary hat | |
| 5 | | | | Silt, some sand, soft, moist, dark brown, (ML) | Boltom of test floring at two an fael Auger refusel | |
| | | | | Silt and clay, few cobbles, soft, wet, brown, (ML-SM) | | |
| 10 | + | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 5 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| - | - | | | | | |
| 0 | | | 0 | Silt, cobbles, very stiff, moist, brown, (ML) | | 2 |
| 5 | | | In | crease moisture with depth | | |
| 1 | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | |

ļ

and Associates

| ian | nete | er | 4" S | olidTotal_Depth_One and one | half (1.5) feet | Elevat | ionN/A | t" Solid | madac |
|----------------------|-------|-------------|-----------|---|-----------------|--------|---------------------|-------------------------------|------------|
| | | | | See Figure Two (2) | | | | ent <mark>gil oog t</mark> et | sanon Plea |
| | | | | | ÷ 1 | | | | a [Sami |
| Symbol | Depth | San Type | nple N | Soil Description | 0 | | Laboratory | / Test Results | 1 Nov |
| 2 | 0 | | | Silt, soft, moist, brown, (ML) Formation, limestone, very hard | . (M) | | | ningio 168 | |
| to the second second | | | | Bottom of test boring at one and o feet Auger refusal | one half (1.5) | | | | |
| - | 5 | | | | | | | | |
| + | | | | | hwid to Jaw | | | | |
| - | 10 | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 1 | | | | | | | 4 | |
| - | | | | | | * | | | |
| Ţ. | 15 | | | | | | | | ar |
| - | | | | | 1 | | | | |
| - | - | | | | | | | | |
| | 20 | | | | | | | | 20 |
| | | | | | (204) (1946 | | | | |
| | - | | | | | | | | |
| + | 25 | | | · | | | ilurn with ony * | | 25 |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | 4 | | | | | |
| I | | Name | P | urgatory Resort | Project Numb | per C | 00147GE | FigureA | 26 |

LOG OF TEST BORING

7/28/00 Field Engineer D. Trautner Test Boring Number Twenty-six (26) Pate Advanced

Viameter <u>4" Solid</u> Total Depth <u>4 feet</u> Elevation N/A

Location Please See Figure Two (2)

| 5 5 | San | iple | Coll Description | Laboratory Tast Pasults | | |
|-------|-------------|------|---|-------------------------------------|-------------|--|
| Depth | Туре | N | and and ender Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | Steel | |
| | B A G | | Silt, soft, moist, brown, (ML) | SR, soft mean hown, (ML) | | |
| - 5 | - | | Auger refusal in bottom of test boring at four (4) feet on formational material, limes hard, gray | tone, | 8 A Q | |
| -10 | | | | | | |
| 15 | | | | Gat clayory from particular with we | | |
| | | | | Borton of rest harris months | | |
| 20 | | | | | | |
| 25 | | | | | | |
| | | | gatory Resort Project | | | |

manueri ano Associates

| LOG | OF | TEST | BORING | |
|-----|----|------|--------|--|
|-----|----|------|--------|--|

Date Advanced 8/2/00 Field Engineer D. Trautner Test Boring Number Twenty-seven (27)

Niameter 4" Solid Total Depth Nineteen (19) feet Elevation N/A

Location Please See Figure Two (2)

| Depth | Sam Type | N | Soil Descriptio | an Laboratory Test Results | | |
|-------|-------------|----------------|------------------------------------|--|----------|----|
| Q | B A G | ¹ V | Silt, soft, moist, brown, (ML) | (Alt.) and the brawn (Mit.) | BAO H | |
| - 5 | B A G | | | Auger refusal in indirem at test barlog at four (4) freet on romatestal minterial, timestone; hard, gray | | |
| 10 | | | | | | |
| -15- | | | Silt, clayey, few gravels, soft, w | vet | | |
| 20 | | | Bottom of test boring at ninete | en (19) feet | | 20 |
| 25 | | | | | | 25 |
| | | | irgatory Resort | Project Number D00147GE Figure | A28 | |

Mamberl and Associates

| LOG OF | TEST | BORING | |
|--------|------|--------|--|
|--------|------|--------|--|

Qate Advanced 8/3/00 Field Engineer J. Butler Test Boring Number Twenty-eight (28)

Diameter <u>4" Solid</u> Total Depth Nineteen and one half (19.5) feet Elevation N/A

Location Please See Figure Two (2)

| 100 | 4 | Sa | mple | | noice | | |
|--------|----------|-------------|------|---|---|----|---|
| Symbol | Depth | Туре | N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | | |
| | R | <u>Т</u> -П | 1 | One (1) foot man placed road base | Sill, organics, soft moist, inner | | |
| | 33 47 | B A G | | Cobbles, silty, dense, moist, brown, (GM) | Odbisten, ality denses much bis | | |
| | 5 | | | | | | |
| + | | B A G | | Silt, organics, soft, very moist, brown, (ML) | | | |
| 1 | | G | | one, organies, sole, very molse, brown, (ME) | | | |
| t | t | Ц | | | Femalion, Nimelana, vary har | | |
| +1 | 10 | сХ | 6/12 | Part ono Er | Solton at test coring if 00000 (0.5) faut A spar solucati | 4 | 0 |
| 1 | 5 | | | Silt and sand, cobbles, stiff, wet, brown, (ML-SM) | | | |
| | - | | | Formation, very hard, moist | | | |
| | - | | | | | | |
| 20 |) | | | Bottom of test boring at nineteen and one half (19.5) | n i end i randa v randa | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | + | | | · | | | |
| 25 | 5 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| cl | Na | ame_ | Pur | gatory Resort Project Num | berD00147GEFigureA | 29 | 1 |

| te A | dvanc | ed | 8/3/00 Field Engineer J. Butler Test | Boring NumberTwenty-nine | (29) |
|--------|-------------|-----------|---|--|-----------|
| me | ter | 4" S | olidTotal_Depth_Nine and one half (9.5) feetEle | vation N/A | halden |
| | | | See Figure Two (2) | | |
| , crim | | 0000 | | a construction of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second | |
| Depth | Sai Type | mple N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | 8 00 1 |
| | | | Silt, organics, soft, moist, brown, (ML) | | |
| T | B | 1 | | | 9-11 |
| 1 | A | | Cobbles, silty, dense, moist, brown, (GM) | | 0 |
| | G | | | | |
| 5 | - | | | | 3.1 |
| - | в | | | | B |
| | + A | | and the second states | | 2 |
| + | G | | | | |
| | - | | Formation, limestone, very hard | | |
| -10 | | | Bottom of test boring at nine and one half (9.5) feet Auger refusal | | |
| | | | | | |
| 15 | 1 | | | | |
| Ī | Ţ | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 20 |) | | noteen and brie hall | | |
| | - | | | | |
| | - | | | | |
| | | | · | | |
| 2 | 5 | | | | |
| 2 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

Mamberl and Associates

| Dia | met | er | 4" S | olid Total Depth Fifteen and one-half feet | Elevation N/A | |
|--------|---------|---------------------|-----------|--|---------------------------------|----|
| oc | atio | n Pl | ease | See Figure Two (2) | 10 Ctarine Ben Equits I via (8) | 10 |
| Symbol | Depth - | Sai Type | nple N | Soil Description | Laboratory Test Results | |
| | | в | | Cobbles, silty, slightly dense, moist, brown. (GM organics | gound sofere () | |
| | | A G | | Cobbles, silty, dense, moist, brown (GM) | | |
| | 5 | | 16/6 | Increase in cobbles with depth | | |
| | . + | | 43/6 | | | |
| | | B | | | | |
| | 10 | B A G | | | | |
| + | - | | | | | |
| +1 | 5 | | | a an an an an an an an an an an an an an | | |
| - | - | | | Auger refusal in test boring at fifteen and one-half (15 1/2) feet in Formational Material | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 2 | 0 | | | | | 0 |
| | | | | | | |
| -2 | 5 | | | * | | 3 |
| | + | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

| ate Advance | d8/3/00Field En | gineerJ. Butler | Test Boring Num | Jer | | 10.0 |
|------------------|--|--|---------------------------------------|-----------------|-------|-------|
| ameterHa | nd Excavated_Total_Depth_ | Surface | Elevation | N/A | | 1 |
| cation Ple | ase See Figure Two (2) | | | | | |
| | inimizina inclusione en la contra | | 1 | | | |
| Sam Type | Soil De | scription | Laborato | ry Test Results | | |
| s a Type | N Formational material, ha | the second second second second second | R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R | | PRYL- | 8 |
| +.+ | ground surface. | ind, gray innocione at | aneiryllugik , sigu , | | | |
| | | | nion senat vila | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 5 | | | | | | |
| - | | | periodi antica menterio e una | | | |
| | | | + | | | |
| 4 + | | | | | | |
| -10- | | | | | | DA |
| | | | | | | |
| + + | | | - | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 15 | | | | | | |
| + + | | | te gonoù tast di tsau | | | |
| | | | (16 1.0) feet in Form | | | - |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | ST | | | |
| 20 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - 1 |
| | 36, | | | | | |
| - 25 | | | | | | 12 |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| i oject Name_ | Purgatory Resort | Project Nur | nberD00147GE | Figure | A32 | ia an |

| | neter | 4" so | Total De | epth Seven (7) feet | ElevationN/A | |
|-----|-------|--|--|---|--|---------------------|
| ca | tion | Please | See Figure Two (2) | | (S), 9m (1, 974) (S), 9 | oon_Pleases Section |
| i | l s | ample | teres a l'anna air annan annan a | ered ere oo be ditter it togt in gitte | | a all and a second |
| | Typ | and the second s | So | il Description | Laboratory Tes | |
| | BA | | Silt, sandy, soft, m | | nindy sold, model between the | |
| ţ. | G | | Gravel and eabble | www.warehout.com.com.com.com.com.com.com. | and a start of the | |
| 1 5 | c c | 10/6 25/6 | (GM) | s, silty, dense, moist, brow | n. | C 2 243 |
| | | | | | , | |
| | | | Auger refusal in test feet in Formational M | t boring at seven (7) Material, very bard | due is privat test in test | |
| | + | | | that of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s | | |
| 1(| D+ | | | | | 0 |
| _ | 1 | | | | | |
| | - | | | ÷ | | - 1 |
| | 1 | | | | | |
| | Ŧ | | | | | |
| 15 | Ŧ | | | | | |
| 15 | - | | | | | |
| 15 | * | | | | | |
| 15 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 20 | | | 8 | | | |
| 20 | | | Ř | | | |
| 20 | | | ÷ | | | |

1 ŀ

mamberl and Associales

| e Ac | lvanced | d | 8/3/00 | - COLORN | _ Field | Enginee | er_J.Bu | nier | l est Bori | ng Numbei | | unce (00) | dA (|
|-------|--------------|-------|---------------------|----------|--------------|-----------|-------------|-----------|-------------------|--------------|-----------|--|-------|
| nete | er4 | " sol | id | Tota | al Depi | h Eigl | nt (8) fee | t | Elevation | 7 <u>N//</u> | 4 | los "b | 51.67 |
| atior | Plea | ase S | See Fig | ure Two | o (2) | | | | | | - | | |
| | | | e e minete m | | | | | | 4 | | | i se de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición | - |
| Depih | Samı Type | N N | inadisi ke | 1917 To | Soil | Descript | ion | 1 | Conservation | aboratory | Test Resu | ılts | |
| | BA | | | | NUT INCOMENT | | i. (ML) o | 100 M | mword date | | | | |
| 1 | G | | Silt, sli brown. | | indy, fe | w cobble | es, soft, r | | i anuto vilita | | | | |
| 5 | в | //12 | | | | | | | | | | | e |
| | G | | Augor | rofusal | in test l | ooring at | eight (8) | | | | | | |
| 10 | | | feet in | Format | ional S | andstone | e, very ha | ard | | | | | 0 |
| - | | | | | | ÷ | | | | | | | |
| 16 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 15 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 20 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 25 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ect | Vame | Pu | rgatory | Resort | - | | Pro | oject Num | berD0014 | 47GE | _ Figure | A34 | NeA |

APPENDIX B

The laboratory study consisted of performing:

Direct Shour Strength Texts

- . Moisture content and dry density tests, advance product or patranol and the college density tests.
- . Swell-consolidation tests, and,
- . Direct Shear Strength tests.

It should be noted that samples obtained using a drive type sleeve sampler may experience some disturbance during the sampling operations. The test results obtained using these samples are used only as indicators of the in situ soil characteristics.

TESTING

Moisture Content and Dry Density

Moisture content and dry density were determined for each sample tested of the samples obtained. The moisture content was determined according to ASTM Test Method D2216 by obtaining the moisture sample from the drive sleeve. The dry density of the sample was determined by using the wet weight of the entire sample tested.

Swell Tests

Loaded swell tests were performed on drive samples obtained during the field study. These tests are performed in general accordance with ASTM Test Method D2435 to the extent that the same equipment and sample dimensions used for consolidation testing are used for the determination of expansion. A sample is subjected to static surcharge, water is introduced to produce saturation, and volume change is measured as in ASTM Test Method D2435. Results are reported as percent change in sample height.

Consolidation Tests

One dimensional consolidation properties of drive samples were evaluated according to the provisions of ASTM Test Method D2435. Water was added in all cases during the test. Exclusive of special readings during consolidation rate tests, readings during an increment of load were taken regularly until the change in sample height was less than 0.001 inch over a two hour period. The results of the swell-consolidation load test are summarized on Figures B1 through B10, swell-consolidation tests.

B1

Lambert and Associates CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING It should be noted that the graphic presentation of consolidation data is a presentation of volume change with change in axial load. As a result, both expansion and consolidation can be illustrated.

Direct Shear Strength Tests

Direct shear strength properties of sleeve samples were evaluated in general accordance with testing procedures defined by ASTM Test Method D3080. The direct shear strength test was performed on a sample obtained from test borings. The test results are below:

| Test Boring Number | Depth | Internal Angle of Friction (degrees) | Cohesion (pounds) |
|-----------------------|-----------|--|----------------------|
| 3 | 3 feet | 17 | 170 |
| 174 | 4.5 feet | 24 | 153 |
| 21 21 200 200 | 4-15 feet | o benito stab 19 v chaned v | 203 |

potaming the motature sample (rear the drive sleeve. The dry density of the sample was determined by using the wet weight of the entire sample tested

Swell Tean

Loaded swell tests were performed on drive samples obtained during the field study. These tests are performed in general accordance with ASTM Test Method 122/33 to the extent that the same equipment and sample dimensions used for consuldation resump we used for the determination of expansion. A sample is subjected to static surnharge, water is introduced in produce saturation, and volume change is measured as in ASTM Test Method 123/33. Fastilits for such as percent change in annote height.

Consolidation Tests

One dimensional consultation properties of drive samples water realimited sectoring to mapprovisions of ASTM Test Michod D2435. Water was added in all on example instead Bachusiye of special readions during consolidation rate tests, resulings during an increment of load ware taken regularity unbit the change in sample beight was less that (c001 inch over a two hour period. The results of the swelf consolidation to dud that are munimarized on figures BI through B10, swelf-consolidation tests.

Hambert and Associates CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS AND MATERIALS TESTING

B2

andiana Explanation - Collina





Tamberl and Associales

Date: 7/3/00 Figure: 62





Mamberl and Associales

Date: 7/5/00 Figure: 84





Mamberl and Associales

Date: 7/5/00 Figure: B6





Figure:

139



APPENDIX C

GEOLOGY DISCUSSION SOUTHWEST COLORADO GEOLOGY

Southwest Colorado exhibits many geologic features formed by a multitude of geologic processes. Regional inundation, uplift, volcanism and glaciation are responsible for some of the complex geology of the region. Many theories and speculations concerning the mode of occurrence of the regions's geology have been presented over the years. This cursory discussion of the geology of southwest Colorado presents some theories accepted by the geologic community, but is only intended to introduce the basic concepts and restraints that arise due to geologic activity.

Prior to the formation of the Rocky Mountains southwest Colorado was a primarily a flat lying region with little topographic expression. The North American continent was experiencing many episodes of deposition. The Transcontinental Sea was transgressing and regressing across the continent, these transgressions and regressions are the cause for such diverse rock types. The stratigraphic column in southwestern Colorado expresses rock types from variable depositional environments. Limestones are formed in deeper water, sandstones are formed in beach and tidal flat environments, while arkosic sandstone and conglomerates are formed in alluvial plains and fans. Particle size and mineralogic content in rock units are related to the depositional environment. A sandstone or conglomerate would not be likely to form in a deep sea environment because there would not be enough energy to carry such large particles a great distance from the source lands. As one observes the stratigraphic column of southwest Colorado a siltstone may be overlain by a sandstone which is in turn overlain by a siltstone. This represents a regressional then transgressional sequence. Many such sequences or combinations of other rock units are exhibited throughout southwest Colorado.

The final regression of the sea may have been caused by orogenic activity and uplift. This uplift was not confined to Colorado, it was a regional uplift that occurred in many stages. The uplift is what caused the formation of the ancestral Rockies. The Larimide Orogenic episode is responsible for the formation of the San Juan dome. (Note: The San Juan dome theory is not accepted by the entire geologic community. It is used here for descriptive purposes). The San Juan dome was essentially an upwarp of the stratigraphy formed by sedimentation during the Transcontinental Sea. An actual dome probably never existed due to erosion during the uplift. The idea being that a dome of sediments and rock units would have existed had erosion and diastrophism not taken place.

The orientation of bedding planes forms a radial pattern around the San Juan region which seems to vindicate this theory.

Lambert and Associates consulting geotechnical engineers and materials testing The stresses need to "upwarp" this large area were obviously tremendous. Locally occurring stresses may not be sufficient to move this quantity of material, global tectonics, directly or indirectly, may have been involved. Compression of the entire North American plate could have occurred. The magnitude of the stresses and the deep seated origin of these stresses also have caused extensive volcanism. Colorado has many large remnants of Calderas that were active during the orogenic activity. The Silverton and Lake City Calderas are the largest in the San Juan region. Activity in the Silverton Caldera has been estimated (radiometrically) to have occurred 22 million years ago. Calderas of this magnitude are believed to have formed by the collapse of epierogenic magma chambers. Volcanic and metamorphic rock bodies are common in the San Juan region, many of these units are related to the orogenic activity in the region.

Faults associated with local orogenic activity are another common geologic feature found in southwestern Colorado. As stated previously, extreme stresses were probably associated with the formation of the San Juan Mountains and may be responsible for deep-seated volcanic and metamorphic processes. These stresses had to be released, the geologic mode for stress release is faulting. Diastrophic activity in the area today is quite low, the lack of seismic activity indicates that stresses are not currently being released. An explanation for the loss of stresses is through faulting.

The last episode of regional geologic activity in the area was glaciation. The most recent period of glacial activity ended approximately 10,000 years ago. Glacial activity is responsible for much of the topographic expression in the area. "U-Shaped" valleys, moraine deposits, tarns, (glacial formed lakes), and rock glaciers are the most prominent features which are found in southwestern Colorado as a result of glacial activity. The valley configurations are a result of the erosional activity of the glaciers. Moraine deposits developed during the glacial activity. Rock glaciers are moving masses of rock which are thought to have an ice core which may be the last remnant of glacial ice. As the subsurface ice core moves and melts, the overlying mass of rock also moves.

Current geologic processes which influence the region include; erosion and deposition of soil, landslide, rockfall, avalanche, and debris flow activity. All of the current geologic processes influence land use and development plans.

un organized decementarian infrations.

2

APPENDIX D and a relation of the second

GENERAL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSIDERATIONS

D1.0 RADON CONSIDERATIONS

Information presented in "Radon Reduction in New Construction, An Interim Guide: OPA-87-009 by the Environmental Protection Agency dated August 1987 indicates that currently there are no standard soil tests or specific standards for correlating the results of soil tests at a building site with subsequent indoor radon levels. Actual indoor levels can be affected by construction techniques and may vary greatly from soil radon test results. Therefore it is recommended that radon tests be conducted in the structure after construction is complete to verify the actual radon levels in the home.

We suggest that you consider incorporating construction techniques into the development to reduce radon levels in the residential structures and provide for retrofitting equipment for radon gas removal if it becomes necessary.

Measures to reduce radon levels in structures include vented crawl spaces with vapor barrier at the surface of the crawl space to restrict radon gas flow into the structure or a vented gravel layer with a vapor barrier beneath a concrete slab-on-grade floor to allow venting of radon gas collected beneath the floor and to restrict radon gas flow through the slab-on-grade floor into the structure. These concepts are shown on Figure C1.

> Lambert and Associates consulting geotechnical engineers and materials testing







C= cohesion φ= angle of internal friction γ= density of soil u= pore pressure on failure surface z= depth β= slope inclination

Fs= <u>170+ ((125*5)(cos²20°-0))tan 17°</u> ((125*5)(sin20°)(cos20°)) Fs= 1.69

Infinite Slope Analysis for Determining Factor of Safety for Slopes

 $\beta = 20^{\circ}$

Mambert and Associates

Project No.: D00147GE

Figure 5









D00147gE




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE HIGHWAY ACCESS PERMIT APPLICATION

Issuing authority application acceptance date:

| Contact the issuing auth Complete this form (som Submit an application fo or type if you have any question | epartment of Transportation (C ority to determine what plans a ne questions may not apply to r each access affected. Is contact the issuing authority n see CDOT's Access Manage | ind other documents are red you) and attach all necessa | quired to be submitted wi ry documents and Subm | th your application. it it to the issuing authority. |
|--|---|--|--|---|
| 1) Property owner (Permittee) | | 2) Applicant or Agent for | permittee (if different fro | |
| Ozone Cubed CO LLC | | Michal Valenc | ia | |
| Street address 403 Corporate Woods Dr. | | Mailing address | | |
| | | PO Box997 | | |
| | ne# 5-414-1706 | City, state & zip Bayfield, CO f | | ne # (required) 10-749-6767 |
| E-mail address coopercollins@yahoo.com | | E-mail address if available mikie.sds@gmail | | |
| 3) Address of property to be served by permit (requ TBD Hwy 550 N, Durango, CO | ired) | and a second game | and a turber | |
| 4) Legal description of property: If within jurisdiction county subdivision San Juan Greyrock North | al limits of Municipality, city an | nd/or County, which one? | township 39N | range 9W |
| 5) What State Highway are you requesting access f 550 | rom? | 6) What side of the highwa | and the second sec | |
| How many feet is the proposed access from the n | earest mile post? How many | feet is the proposed access | from the nearest cross | street? |
| 1930 feet IN SEE W) from: | 50 3126 | | W) from. Cascade | Village Entranc |
| What is the approximate date you intend to begin 3/1/2022 | | | | |
| 9) Check here if you are requesting a: | | | | |
| new access temporary access (duration) in access use | on anticipated: removal of access | | ement to existing access ion of an existing access | |
| 10) Provide existing property use | | | | |
| 11) Do you have knowledge of any State Highway a | ccess permits serving this prop mit number(s) and provide cop | perty, or adjacent properties bles: | in which you have a pro and/or, pe | |
| 12) Does the property owner own or have any intere- no yes, if yes - please describe | sts in any adjacent property? | | ····· | |
| 13) Are there other existing or dedicated public stree | ts, roads, highways or access r plans and indicate the propos | easements bordering or wit sed and existing access pol | hin the property? | |
| 14) If you are requesting agricultural field access - h | | | | |
| 15) If you are requesting commercial or industrial ac business/land use | cess please indicate the types square footage | and number of businesses busine | and provide the floor areas | a square footage of each. square footage |
| | | | | |
| | 1 | | | 1 |
| 16) If you are requesting residential developement at type | ccess, what is the type (single f number of units | family, apartment, townhou type | se) and number of units? | number of units |
| Single Family | 1 | iype | | |
| | 1 | | | |
| 17) Provide the following vehicle count estimates for | vehicles that will use the acces | ss. Leaving the property the | en returning is two counts | S. |
| Indicate if your counts are peak hour volumes or saverage daily volumes. | # of passenger cars and light trucks | | # of multi unit trucks at peak h | |
| # of single unit vehicles in excess of 30 ft. | # of farm vehicles (field equipment) | | Total count of all vehic | les |

Previous editions are obsolete and may not be used

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF THANSPORTATION STATE HIGHWAY ACCESS PERMIT APPLICATION

Realing anthon in Application accurate roat dates

from an his york his analogds and another average.

18) Check with the issuing authority to determine which of the following documents are required to complete the review of your application.

- a) Property map indicating other access, bordering roads and streets.
- b) Highway and driveway plan profile.
- c) Drainage plan showing impact to the highway right-of-way.
- d) Map and letters detailing utility locations before and after
- development in and along the right-of-way.

- e) Subdivision, zoning, or development plan.
 - f) Proposed access design.
- g) Parcel and ownership maps including easements.
 h) Traffic studies.

 - i) Proof of ownership.

1- It is the applicant's responsibility to contact appropriate agencies and obtain all environmental clearances that apply to their activities. Such clearances may include Corps of Engineers 404 Permits or Colorado Discharge Permit System permits, or ecological, archeological, historical or cultural resource clearances. The CDOT Environmental Clearances Information Summary presents contact information for agencies administering certain clearances, information about prohibited discharges, and may be obtained from Regional CDOT Utility/Special Use Permit offices or accessed via the CDOT Planning/Construction-Environmental-Guidance webpage: https://www.codot.gov/programs/environmental/ resources/guidance-standards/environmental-clearances-info-summary-august-2017/view

2- All workers within the State Highway right of way shall comply with their employer's safety and health policies/ procedures, and all applicable U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations - including, but not limited to the applicable sections of 29 CFR Part 1910 - Occupational Safety and Health Standards and 29 CFR Part 1926 - Safety and Health Regulations for Construction.

Personal protective equipment (e.g. head protection, footwear, high visibility apparel, safety glasses, hearing protection, respirators, gloves, etc.) shall be worn as appropriate for the work being performed, and as specified in regulation. At a minimum, all workers in the State Highway right of way, except when in their vehicles, shall wear the following personal protective equipment: High visibility apparel as specified in the Traffic Control provisions of the documentation accompanying the Notice to Proceed related to this permit (at a minimum, ANSI/ISEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection that complies with the ANSI Z89.1-1997 standard; and at all construction sites or whenever there is danger of injury to feet, workers shall comply with OSHA's PPE requirements for foot protection per 29 CFR 1910.136, 1926.95, and 1926.96. If required, such footwear shall meet the requirements of ANSI Z41-1999.

Where any of the above-referenced ANSI standards have been revised, the most recent version of the standard shall pply.

3- The Permittee is responsible for complying with the Revised Guidelines that have been adopted by the Access Board under the American Disabilities Act (ADA). These guidelines define traversable slope requirements and prescribe the use of a defined pattern of truncated domes as detectable warnings at street crossings. The new Standards Plans and can be found on the Design and Construction Project Support web page at:

https://www.codot.gov/business/civilrights/ada/resources-engineers

If an access permit is issued to you, it will state the terms and conditions for its use. Any changes in the use of the permitted access not consistent with the terms and conditions listed on the permit may be considered a violation of the permit.

The applicant declares under penalty of perjury in the second degree, and any other applicable state or federal laws, that all information provided on this form and submitted attachments are to the best of their knowledge true and complete.

I understand receipt of an access permit does not constitute permission to start access construction work.

| Applicant or Agent for Permittee signature | Print name | Date |
|--|-----------------|------------|
| April Valencia | Michal Valencia | 11/17/2021 |

If the applicant is not the owner of the property, we require this application also to be signed by the property owner or their legally authorized representative (or other acceptable written evidence). This signature shall constitute agreement with this application by all owners-of-interest unless stated in writing. If a permit is issued, the property owner, in most cases, will be listed as the permittee.

| Property owner signature | Print name | Date |
|--------------------------|---|------------|
| A HE | Cooper Collins | 11/17/2021 |
| | The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second se | |

| | Stoparty map indicating pillion excess, obstructing coads and smeats Highway and driveway plan provide Dranage plan showing indust to the provide Map and fotiers detailing ranks level and index and way, development is and going the optimal way |
|--|---|
| | 1- II is the applicant a maponability to contact appropriate agenuate agenuate activities. Such distributes imay include Corps of Engineer points, or ecological, archeological, historical or cultural resound information Summary presents context information for agencies prohibited discharges, and may be classing from Regional CDG Planning/Construction-Environmental-Guidance webpage responses of the information for agencies of the information of the activity of the information of the agencies of the information of the agencies of the information of the agencies of the activity of th |
| | |
| | Personal protective equipment (e.g. head protection, footwear, i respirators, gloves, etc.) shall be worn as appropriate for the wo |

respirators, gloves, etc.) shall be worn as appropriate for the work being partormed, and as specified in regulation. At a minimum, all workers in the State Highway right of way, except when in their verticles, chill what the following personal protection. At a protective equipment, high visibility apparent as specified in the Traffic Control provisions of the documentation personal accompanying the holice to Proceed related to this parmit (at a minimum, AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection that complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection that complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection the test workers shall complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection the test workers shall complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection the test workers shall complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection the test workers shall complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection the test workers shall complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection the test workers shall complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection the test workers shall complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection the test workers shall complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection the test workers shall complies with the AVSHSEA 107-1999, class 2); head protection test and at all construction attes or whonever there is darger of injury to the test. Workers shall comply with OSHA's PPE requirements for tool protection per [9 GFR 1910,138, 1926,65, and 1926,65, and 1926,69, and

Where any of the above-referenced ANSI standards have been reviero. The most recent version of the standard shall "sply

3- The Permittee is responsible for complying with the Revised Guidelines that have been scopted by the Access Board under the American Disabilities Act (ADA). These guidelines define traversable alope requirements and prescribe the use of a defined pattern of transacted domos as contectable warnings at street crossings. The new Standards Plans and can be found on the Design and Construction Protectable warnings at street crossings. The new Standards Plans and can be found on the Design and Construction Protectable warnings at street crossings. The new Standards Plans and can be found on the Design and Construction Protectable warnings at street crossings.

N 19 HOLDON - RECYCLOREN AND A SYLLAU (VALVAR A CAR A CAR A CAR A CARA A CARA A CARA A CARA A CARA A CARA A CA

If an access parmit is issued to you, it will state the terms and conditions for us use. Any changes in the use of the parmitted access not consistent with the terms and conditions fisted on the permit may be consistent a violation of the permit.

The applicant declares under penaity of parjory in the second degree, and any other opplicable state or federal laws, that all information provided on this form and submitted affectments are to the boat of their knowledge true and complete.

I understand receipt of an access parmit does not constitute parmission to start access construction work

If the applicant is not the owner of the property, we require this application also to be signed by the property owner or their logally sufficienced representative for other acceptable written evidence). This signature shall constitute agreement with this application by all owners-of-interest unless stated in writing. If a primit is issued, the property owner, to most cases, will be listed as the permittee.

Michal Valencia

| From: | Michal Valencia <mikie.sds@gmail.com></mikie.sds@gmail.com> |
|--------------|---|
| Sent: | Wednesday, January 26, 2022 3:07 PM |
| To: | 'Reider - CDOT, Randee' |
| Cc: | 'Cassi Sattazahn - CDOT' |
| Subject: | RE: CDOT Access permit application for Ozone Cubed CO LLC |
| Attachments: | OZONE CUBED CO LLC - SINGLE MEMBER LLC AGREEMENT (1).pdf; Ozone Signed CDOT App updated.pdf; Access west.jpg; Access north.jpg; Access south.jpg |

Hi Randee,

Thank you so much for your response. I have attached the operating agreement for the LLC showing the signature authority you requested and have adjusted the location of the access 130 north to align with the access on the east side, as preferred. I revised the first page of the application to show this new location and have updated the images as well.

I used Google Earth to determine sight distance. From the new access location in street view I found points on the road and measured to them. The sight distance to the north is 600 feet. The sight distance to the south is over 700 feet.

Please let me know if you need anything else to process the application.

Thanks, Mikie

Michal Valencia, P.E. Site Development Solutions, LLC Mikie.SDS@gmail.com 970-749-6767

From: Reider - CDOT, Randee <randee.reider@state.co.us>
Sent: Monday, January 3, 2022 11:43 AM
To: mikie.sds@gmail.com
Cc: Cassi Sattazahn - CDOT <cassi.sattazahn@state.co.us>
Subject: Re: CDOT Access permit application for Ozone Cubed CO LLC

Hi Michael,

Thank you for submitting the CDOT Access Permit application.

In order to process the application, the following items are required:

- Signature authority for Mr. Collins to sign the CDOT Access permit on behalf of Ozone Cubed CO, LLC.
- CDOT's preference for the access location is directly across from the access on the east side of the highway, in order to avoid conflicting left turning movements. Please also confirm the minimum sight distance of 550' in both directions on US 550.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you, **Randee Reider**

Michal Valencia

| From: | |
|-------|--|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

H Randee,

Thank you so much for your response. I have attached the operating agreement for the LLC showing the signature authority you requested and have adjusted the location of the access LTO north to align with the access on the east side, is preferred. I revised the first page of the application to show this new location and have updated the images as well.

used Google Earth to determine sight distance. From the new access foration in street view I found points on the road and measured to them. The sight distance to the north is 600 feet.

Please let ma know if you need anything alse to process the application.

Thanks, Milde

Michael Valencia, P.E.

Sile Development Solutions, LLC ... Mide SDS/remail.com 970-749-6767

From: Relder - CDOT, Randre strandbel reider @state.co.us> Sent: Monday, January 8, 2022 11:43 AM To: mikke sdt@gmail.com Ce: Cassi Sattazahn - CDOT scussi, wittarahn@state.co.us> Subject: Re: CDOT Access permit application for Ozone Cubed CO U.C

HI Michael.

Thank you for submitting the CDOT Access Permit application.

in order to process the application, the following items are required:

- Signature authority for Mr. Collins to sign the CDOT Access permit on behalf of Ozone Cubed CO, LLC.
- CDOT's preference for the access location is directly across from the access on the east side of the highway, in order to avoid conflicting left turning movements. Please also confirm the minimum sight distance of 550' in both directions on US 550.

lease let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you, Randee Reide Access Manager Region 5 - Traffic & Safety

The following cannot be diployed. This Ne may have been moved, renamed, or shirted, Yorky that the but, pairs to the carrest the ending

P 970.385.3626 | F 970.385.8361 3803 N. Main Ave., Suite 100, Durango, CO 81301 randee.reider@state.co.us | www.codot.gov | www.cotrip.org



On Fri, Dec 17, 2021 at 2:35 PM Michal Valencia <mikie.sds@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Randee,

Please see attached permit application and supporting documents. This parcel does not have a deeded access or easement to any other roadway. We are pursuing a Land Use Improvement Permit with San Juan County and need access for a single-family home. See attached:

- Permit application
- Recorded Deed
- Survey Plat
- Aerial image
- Title work
- Photos of access and north/south views along Hwy 550

Please let me know if you have any questions or need anything else to process the application.

Thanks,

Mikie

Michal Valencia, P.E.

Site Development Solutions, LLC Mikie.SDS@gmail.com 970-749-6767

I would love your feedback. Please post a review to my Google profile. https://g.page/sdscolorado/review?rc

This email, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for the use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email, and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify me by telephone at (970) 749-6767 and permanently delete the original and any copy or any printout thereof.

Access Manager Region 5 - Traffic & Safet

P 970,385.3626 | F 970,385,8361 3803 N. Main Ave., Suite 100, Curango, CO 81301 randee.reiderorstate.co.us | www.codut.co. | www.cotrip.org

In Ert, Dae 17, 2021 5(2:35 PM Michael Vulencia Kniide (d. @email.com - Wrone)

Hi Randse,

Please are attached permit application and supporting documents. This police does not have a deeded arress or sistement to any other readway. We are pursuing a Land Use improvement Fermit with San Juan County and need recess for a single family nome. San attached:

- Permit application
 - Racordad Deve
 - INTA ABALING .
 - Acrial image
 - Haw old *
- Photos of tracess and north/(outh views along Nwy 550.

Please let ma know if you have any questions or need anything else to proteins the application.

wishiv-

Michael Valencla, P.E.

34 Development Solutions, U.C. Ph/setSDS@umeil.com 970-745-6767

wquid love your fandback: Plaata post a voview in my Gongie mothe. htmr://r.nnre/edsenforedo/review?re:

This small, and wey effected obtactor barrets, is huseden only far the rate in the addressence) scientific barrier providened and/or confidential information. If you are the immediat resignant of this around, yeg, six hereic's colliced class ory effortation, distribution of copping of this emails and one obtaction in theorem, is strictly architector. If you have needed this emails in apport, placer interesting and by teleplanes at (5.20) Ant-52.67 and permatemby define the arbitration and two represents there























Scenic Quality Report

1. Introduction and Site Location

The following is a Scenic Quality Report for the proposed Collins Residence, located on 37.62 acres off of Hwy 550. The property is located on the West side of the road starting with the Southern property line being the same as the county line. The property is part of the Purgatory Master Plan created in 2000. Please see the attached master plan for exact location.

TBD Hwy 550 San Juan County, Colorado
 "Greyrock Village North"
 37.62 Acres Located in Section 13
 Township 39 North, Range 9 West

2. Project Site and Proposed Residence Location

The proposed residence location is on the West side of the property and in a natural clearing surrounded by trees. Please see the attached aerial photographs and photos.

3. Visibility of the Residence from HWY 550

The homesite is not easily viewed from Hwy 550 as the land is heavily populated with trees and the residence is situated close to the West property line.

4. Views FROM the Proposed Residence

Please see the attached photos taken from the proposed home site.

5. Location of Structure Minimizes Visibility for Public Lands and Hwy 550

The location of the home is not easily viewed from Hwy 550 or from public lands.

6. Building Design and the Natural Topography and Vegetation

The homesite is planned to be in a natural clearing surrounded by trees that you cannot view from Hwy 550. It is our intention to limit how much can be seen from Hwy 550 or from public lands, this includes the driveway and all improvements; please reference the Site Plan.

7. Topsoil, Utilities, Lighting, and Driveways

We intend to make use of the natural topography and topsoil onsite and disturb as little as possible to limit the viewable disturbance. Utilities will all be placed below grade and not viewable. The driveway is designed in a way to minimize visual impact from Hwy 550 or public lands. Exterior lighting will be limited to security lights and low impact landscape lighting.

Scenic Quality Report

L. Introduction and Site Location

The following is a Scenic Quality Report for the proposed Collins Residence, tocated on 87.62 acres off of Hwy 550. The property is located on the Wert side of the road starting with the Southern property line bring the same as the county line. The property is part of the Purgatory Master Plan created in 2000. Please see the attached master plan for exact location. *780* Hwy 550 San Juan County, Colorado

> "Greyrock Village North" 37.62 Acres Located in Section 13 Township 39 North, Range 9 West

Project Site and Produced Residence Location

The proposed residence location is on the West side of the proposed residence location is natural clearing surrounded by trees. Please see the attached aerial photographs and photos.

Visibility of the Residence from HWY 550

The homesite is not easily viewed from Hwy 550 as the land is heavily populated with trocs and the residence is situated close to the West property line.

News FROM the Proposed Residence

Please see the attached photos taken from the proposed home site.

Location of Structure Minimizes Visibility for Public Lands and Hwy 550 The location of the home is not easily viewed from Hwy 550 or from public lands

Building Design and the Natural Topography and Vegetation

The homesite is planned to be in a natural clearing surrounded by trees that you cannot view from Hwy 550. It is our intention to limit how much can be seen from Hwy 550 or from public lands, this includes the driveway and all improvements please reference the Site Plan.

Topsail, Utilities, Lighting, and Driveways

We intend to make use of the natural topography and topsoil onsite and disturb as little as possible to limit the viewable disturbance. Utilities will all be glaced below grade and not viewable. The driveway is designed in a way to minimize visual impact from Hwy 550 or public lands. Exterior lighting will be limited to security lights and low impact landscape lighting.

8. Building Materials

The building materials used on the exterior of the home will be of colors and textures found naturally in the landscape or that complement the surroundings.

9. Conclusion

This project aims to conform to the County Scenic Quality Regulation as shown in this report and is believed to do so as summarized below.

The applicant has chosen a suitable building envelope that allows all county required setbacks to be met, uses the available natural features of the land to decrease the impact to the scenery. The residence is located near the west property line away from direct visibility from HWY 550. The building materials chosen for this project have been chosen to fit within the "mountain modern" theme and do not boast bright colors but rather blend in with the landscape and expectations of a mountain resort.

8. Bullding Materials

The building materials used on the exterior of the home will be of colors and textures found naturally in the landscape or that complement the surroundings

B. Condusion

This project aims to conform to the County Scenic Quality Regulation as shown in this report and is believed to do so as summarized below.

The applicant has shown a suitable building envelope that allows all county required setbacks to be met, uses the svalable natural features of the land to decrease the impact to the scenery. The residence is located near the west property line away from direct visibility from HWY 550. The building materials chosen for this project have been chosen to fit within the "mountain modern" theme and do not beast bright colors but rather blend in with the landscape and expectations of a mountain resort.





Hwy 550 Looking North

SP



Hwy 550 Looking South





December 22, 2021

--ATTACHMENT A--GRAYROCK VILLAGE NORTH DMR 404 PERMIT TASKS (See project limits/study area attached)

Background Information

Grayrock Village North is within the project are of an existing 404 Permit held by Durango Mountain Resort (DMR) as the master developer. A condition of the permit dictates that the development plans of any eventual purchaser of property within the 404 Permit Area are subject to the 404 Permit and all the conditions thereof.

404 Permit Tasks

Assist client in ensuring proposed development plan complies with the DMR 404 Permit including any necessary, impact/preserve wetland and wetland buffer impacts/mitigation including: interface with project engineer and contractor, mapping/GIS analysis, preparation of documentation as necessary per US Army Corps and/or San Juan County specifications. Scope could include other tasks, TBD only as approved by client.

679 E 2nd Avenue Unit E-2 Durango, CO 81301 970-259-9595 (v) www.sme-env.com



December 22, 2021

Background Information

Grayrock Village North is within the project are of an existing 404 Permit held by Durango Mountain Resort (DMR) as the master developer. A condition of the permit dictates that the development plans of any eventual purchaser of property within the 404 Permit Area are subject to the 404 Permit and all the conditions thereof.

404 Permit Tasks

Assist client in ensuring proposed development plan complies with the DMR 404 Permit Including any necessary, Impact/preserve watland and wetland buffer Impacts/mitigation Including: Interface with project engineer and contractor, mapping/GIS analysis, preparation of documentation as necessary per US Army Corps and/or San Juan County specifications, Scope could include other tasks, TBD only as approved by client.

6 IS E 2^m Avenue Unit E-2 Durange, CO 81301 976-280-2619 WWW.800 - env.com



